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THE BURNETT FAMILY 

A. Thomas Burnap'*', the earliest progenitor of the Burnap-Rumeit 
family, to whom it has been possible to trace an unbroken lineage, 
was living in Stanstead Abbots, county Hertford, England, as early 
as 1532, °and probably was there before that time. He was living 
there as late as 1538. Between 1532 and 1538 he was concerned in 
various transactions involving property in Stanstead Abbots, some of 
which came to him through his wife. He married, probably several 
yenrs before 1532, Johanna Nobbys, daughter of another Johanna 

Nobby*, who wa* dead by 4 April, .nii. Jonaniia Nobb}:-, '■il 
her death, held certain lands, and it was found that her eldest daughter 
and heir was Johanna, wife of Thomas Burnopp. In some transactions 
Thomas Bui nap was called “of the Homage'’ apparently the name of 

his place in Stanstead Abbots/'0 

Children of Thomas and Johanna (Nobbys) Burnap: 

i. Thomas, referred to in land records in 1533, so probably born 
before 1512. 

ii. John, living in 1545. 

B. Thomas Burnap, son of Thomas and Johanna (Nobbys) Bur- 
nap, was bom probably at Stanstead Abbots, county Hertford, Eng¬ 
land, possibly before 1512, for in 1533 he was old enough to be men¬ 
tioned in a land document. He died in March lo96/7, probably very 
aged. He married, before 1564, Alice Cramphorne, daughter of Mrs. 
Alice Cramphorne. She was living in 1600, but the date of her death 
has not been determined. Thomas Burnap was executor of his mother- 
in-law’s will in 1564, in which she mentioned her daughters Ann 
Rawlings and .Alice Burnap, as well as John, Alice and ihomasin 
Burnap, apparently her grandchildren. In 1566 lhomas Burnap wit¬ 
nessed the will of Alice Nobbs, a widow, probably a relative of his 
mother. After that date he was frequently connected with wills and 
the administrations of estates, and appear* to have been a man of some 
standing. His will, dated in January, 1593, was amended 28 February, 
1596/7. and administration of his estate was granted to his widow 21 
March, 1596/7. He mentioned his wife, Alice, eldest son, Thomas, and 
Thomas’ sons John and Thomas, and also Ins daughter, Johan, wife 

of Thomas Rcddington, of Ilunsdori.' 

(a) Mhorrus Bu r,cp\ Thomas Burnap1* and Thomas Burnap*. ali of Stanstead 
Abbots. England, arc- r.ol numbered In the generations. Kuu be red generations begin 
With Robert1 Burnap, ; nr.rgrc.nl ancestor. 

(b) Belknap. Henry Wyckoff. The Bumap-Burnett Genealogy. (131*5). pp. 2-C. 
(c) Berknap. Henry Wycfcoff. The Burnop-Burn* It Genealogy (ia:5), pp. G-ll. 
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BY EDGAR ALBERT BURNETT 7 

in Reading in 1654-56, 1658-60, 1662-69, 1670-71, and took part in 
many transactions. 

Ilis will was dated 15 November 1688, and proved 1 October 1689. 
He mentioned bis son Thomas, daughter Ann Jones, daughter Sarah 
Brown, son Robert, cousin (i. e. nephew) Thomas Burnap (son of his 
brother John), and grandchildren, Joseph and Thomas Burnap, Sarah 
and Isaac SouthwickA’ 

Children of Robert1 and Ann (Miller) Burnap: 

i. Thomas, b. about 1 f>25; mentioned in will of Mr. Thomas Miller, 
M. A., 17 May 1626, as Thomas Burnap, my grand child, and 
recognized in his father’s wiil as the oldest son. issue. 

ii. Anne, bapt. 30 April, 1626; buried 2U March 1629/30; mother 
called Anne. 

iii. Robert, bapt. 28 November 1627; d. 18 October 1695, Reading. 
mother called Anne. 

iv. Isaac, bapt. 20 March 1629/30; d. 18 September 1667; mother 
called Annis; m. Hannah Antrim, dau. of Thomas and Jane 
(Batter) Antrim. Issue. 

v. Anne, bapt. 15 April 1632; mother called Anne; m. (1) John 
Wight, son of Thomas and Alice Wight; m. (2) Isaac Bullard; 
m. (3) David Jones; issue by Wight and Bullard. 

vi. Daughter buried before baptism, 18 October 1634. 
vii. Edward, bapt. 12 February 1035/6; mother called Annis. 
viii. Richard, d. before 1688. 

ix. Infant buried at Roxbury, 18 November 1642; may be identical 
with Edward above. 

x. Sarah, b. about 1616; m. (1) 3 February 1668/9, John South wick, 
who d. 25 October 1672; rn. (2) 12 June 1674, Thomas Cooper, 
from whom she was divorced; m. (3) 20 November 1684, 
Cornelius Jones; issue by Southwick. 

2. Robert3 Burnap (Robert1), son of Robert and Ann Burnap, 
was baptized at Ilunsdon, county Hertford. England, 23 November 
1627, and died in Reading, Massachusetts, 18 October 1695. lie mar- 

-, who died in Reading, Massachusetts, 25 lied 1653, Ann - 
June 1661. He married, secondly, 28 May 1662, Sarah Brown, sister 
of John Brown “of the Hill. ' She was living as late as 2 June 1703. 
He came to New England with his parents in 1638, and lived with them 
in Roxbury and Reading. In 1655 lie was chosen to keep the pound. 
He shared in a division of land in that same year. In 1665 lie was scaler 
of weights and measures. He was a selectman in 1670-72, 1674-75, 
1677-78, 1681, 1693, and 1694. 

Children of Robert2 and Ann Burnap: 

i. Sarah3, b. 6 November 1653; d. 4 April 1096; rn. Abraham Roberts. 
Issue. 

(f) Belknap, Henry WyckofT, The Bumap-Burnctt Genealogy (1025), ) p. J9-2C. 
(&} Belknap, Henry Wyckoft, The Burnap-Burnelt Genealogy pp. 3>-36. 
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8 THE BURNETT GENEALOGY 

ii. John", b. 16 May 1655; d. before September 1725; m. 4 April 
1684, Mary Rice. Issue. 

iii. Robert3, b. 2S February 1657; d. 1 November 3674. 

iv. Hannah, b. probably abt. 1G59; d. 12 January 1722/3; m. 6 April 
1678, Joshua Boynton, son of William and Elizabeth (Jackson) 
Boynton of Newbury. Issue. 

v. Mary8, b. 17 June 1661; d. 30 January 1690/1; unmarried. 

Children of Robert3 and Sarah (Brown) Bumap: 

3. 

vi. Joseph3, b. 24 March 1663; d. 19 August 1744; m. 23 December 
3690, Tabitha Eaton, daughter of Jonathan and Elizabeth 
(Kendall) Eaton. Issue. 

vii. Elizabeth8, b. 21 February 1084/5; d 7 October 1688; m. 15 
August 16S3, Jonathan Eaton, son cf Jonas and Grace Eaton. 
Issue. 

viii. Lydia*, b. 8 April 1667; d. 9 June 16S9; m. 30 June 1692, John 
Dix, son of Ralph and Esther Dix. Issue. 

ix. Isaac3, b. 29 April 1071; d. 19 January 1675. 

x. Sarah3, b. 4 April 1672. 
xi. Samuel3, b. 15 September 1675; d. 2 May (or June) 1676. 

xii. Benjamin3, b. 8 June 1677. 
xiii. Dorcas3, b. 22 August 1679; d. after 1720; rn. 33 April 1709, 

William Sawyer. Issue. 

3. Benjamin3 Burnap, (Robert0'), youngest son of Robert r.nd 
Sarah (Brown) Burnap, was horn in Reading, Massachusetts, £ June 
1677, and was living in 1740, but no record of his death has been found. 
He married, in Reading, 18 June. 1/00, Elizabeth Ncwhall. daughter of 
Thomas and Rebecca (Greene) Newhall. She was born in 1678, and 
was living in 1740. In 1711 he served on an expedition against the 
French and Indians. He was probably the Captain Bui nap v>lio v^as on 
a committee to look after rights in Lynn. In 1/22, he uas in Jon a 
Shipley’s company for service in Maine. In 1723, he sold his property 
in Reading and removed to Ilopkinton, Massachusetts, where lie pur¬ 
chased land of Jedediah Brigham on the Sudbury River. As his sons 
grew to manhood he deeded farms to them, whicu probably account" 
for the lack of probate record for his estate. His children were all 

born in Reading, Massachusetts.<h> 

Children of Benjamin' and Elizabeth (Newhall) Burnap: 

i. Rebecca4, b. 2 April 1701; d. 26 November 1723. 

ii. Benjamin4, b. November 1702; d. after 1785; m. Hannah Haven, 
dau. of John and Hannah (H’chins) Haven. Issue. 

iii. Daniel4, b. 24 March 1704; d. in May 1793; in. J4 December 1731, 
Sarah Cheney, dau. of Joseph and Rebecca (Robbins) Cheney. 
Issue. 

(h) Belknap, Henry Wyckoff. The Bumap-Burnett Genealogy (1925), pp. Cl-' l 
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IV. 

4. 

v. 

vi. 

vii. 

vii. 

ix. 
x. 

xi. 

David*, b. 13 March 1705/6; d. abt. 37SG; ,(1) A°^obc(\bicf) 
Sarah Chamberlain, dau. of Jacob and ADiftail (“'nei) 
ChamberDin- m. (2) 11 January 1740/1, Hannah Chamberlain, 
dalTof John and Hannah (Hasey) Chamberlain. Surviving 

issue by second wife only. 
Elizabeth*, b. 1 May 1708; d 25 November ”S3; rm H . anuaiy. 

1727, James Locke, son of James and Sarah (CuRer) LoG e. 

Issue. 
Jonathan4, b. 19 January 1711/2; bapt. 6 July la— 

Sarah*, b. 31 August 1713; bapt. G September 1713. 
Hannah*, b. 2G October 1715; bapt. 30 October 1,1a; d. 13 Oc ox, 

1S03* m. 25 December 1732, Jason V. alker. Issue. 

Martha*, bapt. 4 May 171S; d. 25 February 1731. 

Mary*, b. 25 February 1719/20; bapt. 23 February 

Esther*, b. 0 April 1723; bapt. 14 April 1723; a. March li«i. 

4. Jonathan* Bursap. (Benjamin, RoW'1), youngest son of 

Hopkinton,'Massachusetts. He married, secondly, at 
r.ecticut, 21 April 1747, Elizabeth Averdl, daughter or \ idiorn^ an 

ruth (Bemis) Averill. She was born in W inoharn, 1 / J’e‘^ual*V ‘ “i> * 
and was living in 1785. at the time of her husband’s wil.. Jonathan in- 
nan sold his land in Hopkinton in January 1745, and it was prohablv 
at that time that he removed to M indham, although re may ia'c tv. 
"n Hampton, Connecticut, for a short time. He was a lister ml on, 

and a tithing-man in 1760. In 1753 he was a member <? t,^ ?C0,1^( 
Church and then joined the Canada Society In 1.69'the Society ha 
a controversy with the pastor, the Rev. Samuel Moseley, who hau 
assumed undue authority of his people. Jonathan Lurnap v.a., on 

a committee of five prominent men appointed to r^on^ra,- ' ^' ] j 
The controversy lasted several years and both «de» w<ere «:cu |d oi 
scandalous conduct, before the dispute was finally sealed. He mooch 

• will 19 March 1785, which was certified 11 June Ho- an dp. 
July 1785. He mentioned his wife and all his living children. 

Children of Jonathan* and Dorothy (Kimball) Rurnap: 

i. Dorothy*, b. 28 May 1737; bapt. 5 June 1737; d. 9 December 1781; 

m. U December 1764 Fhineas Howe, son of Joseph a - 

Zerviah (Howe) Howe. Issue. 

(1) Belknap. Henry Wyckoff. The Bumap-Bumett Genealogy (1925). pp. 99-92. 
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10 THE BURNETT GENEALOGY 

ii. Elizabeth', b. 17 February 1738/9; bapt. 18 February 1738/9; 
d. 27 November 1812; m. 3 April 1776, Jabez Rice, son of 
Daniel and Elizabeth (Taylor) Rice. Issue. 

iii. Dorcas'', b. 25 October 17*10; bapt. 2 November 1740; d. after 
1785, unmarried. 

Children of Jonathan4 and Elizabeth (Averill) Burnap: 

5. 

iv. Ruth, b. 3 February 1747/8; d. after 1790; m. 2 December 1773, 
Jacob Parks. Issue. 

v. Jonathan', b. 8 June 1749; d. after 1799; m. Abigail Parish. Re¬ 
moved to Bethel, Vermont. Issue. 

vi. 

vii. 

William5, b. 27 April 1751; d. probably about 17G9. 

B enjamin, b. 21 February 1753; d. after 1785, m. 10 February 
1775, Elizabeth Coburn, dau. of Zebedinh and Elizabeth (Dur- 
kee) Coburn. Issue. 

viii. James5, b. 5 April 1756. 

ix. Martha5, b. 6 March 1758; d. 33 December 1803. She married 
Percy Hebbard, perhaps her second husband. 

x. Calvin5, b. 38 May 1760; d. after 1785. 

xi. Catherine5, b. 31 March 17G2; d. after 1785. 

xii. Luther5, b. 14 February 1764: d. at Oxford, Massachusetts, 23 
December 1844; m. 2 April 1794, Cynthia Durkee, dau. of 
Andrew and Maiy (Benjamin) Durkee. Issue. 

xiii. Esther5, b. 3 3 August 1767; d. in Tolland. Connecticut, January 
3843; m. 1 May 3791, Dyer Ford, son of Abraham and Abigail 
(Woodward) Foid. Issue. 

xiv. William5, b. 17 Sept. 17G9; living in 1785. 

5. James* Burnett, (Jonathan\ Benjamin\ Robert '), son of Jon¬ 

athan and Elizabeth (Averill) Burnap. was horn in W indham, Con¬ 

necticut, 5 April 1756, and died at Hampton. Connecticut. 27 January 

1840. During most of his lifetime he used the surname Burnett. lie 

married at Hampton, Connecticut, about 1780, Chine Martin, daughter 

of David and Elizabeth (Hendee) Martin. She was horn about 1765 
and died at Hampton. Connecticut, 8 February 1817, aged 82 years. 

After her husband's death she received a pension, beginning 26 March 

1844, as the widow of a Revolutionary soldier. 

James Burnett served in the Revolutionary War, enlisting first, in 

1776 for two months, in Captain James Stcdman’s Company, Colonel 
Douglas’ Regiment. Connecticut troops. Later he served five months 

with Captain Vine Eldcrkin s Company, Colonel Mott’s Regiment. He 
enlisted again 21 May 1777 and served for three years as corporal and 
sergeant in the companies of Captain Thomas Abbe, Captain Stillwell, 
and Captain Jonathan Heart in Colonel Samuel \V)li)’s Regiment. He 
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■was allowed a pension on Claim \\ 25317, executed 2< July 1832.3 All 
his children were born in Hampton, Connecticut/' 

Children of James and Cldoe (Martin) Burnett: 

6. 
7. 

8. 
9. 

i. Clarissa9, b. 20 June 1781. 

ii. James6, b. 16 September 1782. 
iii. Chloe6, b. 26 June (or July) 1784; d. 29 November 1811; m. 3 

February 1S07, Martin Flint, son of Samuel and Lucy (Martin) 
Flint. Issue. 

iv. Elizabeth6, b. 12 June 1786; d. 1855; m. John Spencer, of 
Gouverneur, New York. 

vi. Phoebe6, b. 19 February 1789; d. 1861; m. 25 February 1813. 
Dan Bulkley, of Hampton, Connecticut. 

vi. Ascnath6, b. 13 April 1791; m. 26 January 1814. James Abbot, 
son of Asa and Sarah (Bidlack) Abbot. Issue. 

vii. John6, b. 1 July 1793; d. in New York City, 1 October 1834; m. 
Churilla M.-. Issue. 

viii. Lora6, b. 9 August 1795; d. at Cape Vincent, New York, 11 
January 1817; m. 19 July 1815, Hezekiah Hammond, son of 
Hezekiah and Lucy (Griffin) Hammond. Issue. 

ix. David6, b. 20 November 1797; d. at Cape Vincent, New York. 

x. Jonathan6, b. 16 November 1799; d. in Michigan. 

xi. Harriet6, b. 23 January 1802; d. 11 Juno 1814. 

xii. Lester6, b. 29 October 1804; d. at Long Bar, California, 6 
September 1870; m. 1 June 1828, Olive Brown Cleveland, dau. 
of Isaac and Abigail (Brown) Cleveland. 

xiii. Ellsworth6, b. 21 February 1808; killed by the Indians in Wis¬ 
consin, 5 November 1835. 

6. Clarissa* Burnett, (James*, Jonathan1, Benjamin*, Kobert*') 
horn 20 June 1781, married Elisha Griflin at Hampton, Connecticut. 
He was horn 6 May 1777, son of Ebenezer and Elizabeth (Martin) 
Griffin. They removed to DeKalb, New \ork, soon after 1805, where 
they were among the earliest settlers. Elisha Griffin dicd_ at DcKalb 

in 1855. She died December 1, 1865. 

7. James* Burnett, (James*, Jonathan\ Benjamin, Robert*'*), 
born 16 September 1782, was married three times. He first married 5 
January 1805, Amanda Parke, horn 2 March 1785, in Canterbury, 
Connecticut. They moved to DcKalb, New York, where she died in 

(j) Chloc Martin Burnett died 8 February 1817. at Hampton. Connecticut. The 
' ** ws: To 

iizabeth 

u) cjmoe jvianm ouiuvu. *u<.u n ...... -v ..... -- - 
will of Chloe Burnett of Hampton. Connecticut, beciutatned prope rty as f( ilo' 
daughter, Ascnath Abbott; to daughter, Clarissa Gr:liin; to daugh.cr, F 
Spencer; to daughter Phoebe Bulkley. and heirs nt son John Burnett, and of daup.ht* r 
Cliloe Flint, and Loro Hammond, late wife of Hezekiah Hammon 
executor 23 May 16-15. Witness: Philip Searle. Alason Cleveland, Lyndon .. l.ut • ... 
Proved 15 February 1647. Bond of John Tweedy and Dan Bulkley oi ilampion. ' 
nceticut, 7 February, 1840. estate of James Burnett of Hampton, Connecticut. 

Pension lecords, Veteran's Administration, V. a* .hingten, D. C. 

(k) Belknap. Henry Wyckofl. The Burnap-Burnclt Genealogy (1925). pp. K'5-UC. 
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12 THE BUT NETT GENEALOGY 

1821. On 30 March 1823, he married, secondly, Clarissa. Kennan, 
daughter of Rev. Thomas and Sally Kennan, who died in East DeKalb, 
New York, 19 March 1831, following the birth of a child. On 25 
January 1832, he married, thirdly,- Asenath Styles, at DeKalb, New 
York. In 1833 he removed to Livingston County, Michigan, accom¬ 
panied by his wife, Asenath, and several children, including George, 
Averill, Calvin T., and Henry. Asenath (Styles) Burnett died 10 March 
1852, and was buried at Hamburg, Michigan. James'3 Burnett died 29 
March 1860, in Ann Arbor, Michigan, ana was buried in Hamburg, 

Michigan. 

Children 

10. i. 

11. ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

32. V. 

13. vi. 

14. vii. 

• • • 
VUl. 

ix. 

15. X. 

Child of 

16. xi. 

of James6 and Amanda (Parke) Burnett: 

James7, b. Hampton, Connecticut, 17 October 1805; d November 
24, 1878; bur. in East DeKalb Cemetery, New York. 

Benedict7,' b. DeKalb, New York, 9 October 1807; d. 24 June 
1885 at Diver Falls, Wisconsin. 

Amanda7, b. 21 January 1S09, DeKalb, New York. 

Clarissa7, b. 3 December 1810, DeKalb, New York; d. 1879 at 
Hampton, Connecticut. 

George7, b. 29 October 1812, at DeKalb, New York; d. 1S92 in 
Michigan. 

Asa7, b. 8 November 1814, at DeKalb, New York; d. 1SS1 in 
Michigan. 

Averill7, b. 26 April 1818, at DeKalb, New York; d. in Webster, 
Michigan, 1889. 

Harriet7, b. 14 November 1820; d. 1853; m. Mr. Smith of Madison, 
New York. 

John7, b. 28 July 1822, at DeKalb, New York. 

Calvin Tracy7, b. 11 November 1824; d. November 26, 1876 at 
Lodi, Michigan. 

James* and Clarissa (Kennan) Burnett: 

Chios Kennan7, b. 12 March 1831; m. David Hill, Gouvemeur, 
New York. 

Child of James6 and Asenath (Styles) Burnett: 

xii. Henry’7, b. 29 November 1832; d. 14 September 1918; buried in 
DeKalb, New York. 

8. David* Burnett, (James*, Jonathan , Benjamin , Robert1') boni 
20 November 1797, at Hampton, Connecticut, and was married to 
Asenath Mostly, 5 September 1820, at Hampton, Connecticut, by the Rev. 
Ladivious Weld. They moved shortly afterward to Gouvcrncur, St. Law¬ 
rence County, New York, where lie taught for several years and then re¬ 
moved to Watertown, New York, where he taught in tlie Old Academy. 
About 18-10 he bought a small farm two miles east ol the village of Cape 
Vincent, lo which lie soon removed, and there he lived uniil his death in 
about 1875 or 1876. An article in a Watertown, New York, paper dated 
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BY EDGAR ALBERT BURNETT 13 

August 5, 1901, has a report of a reception given Mrs. Asenath Mosley 
Burnett, his widow, by the Le Roy de Chaumont chapter of the Daugh¬ 
ters of the American Revolution at her farm home on the occasion of her 
102nd birthday. She died at her home in Cape Vincent, New \ork, 
October 24, 1901. 

Children of David and Asenath (Mosley) Burnett: 

i. Urial Mosely7 Burnett, b. 18 October 1821. at Gouvemeur, New 
York; m. Almira Simmons 9 February 1847; d. 25 March 1SQ4 at 

Chittenango, New York. 

ii. James Gilbert7 Burnett, b. 15 March 1S23, Gouvemeur, New 
York; d. 28 July 1846 (or 184S), Watertown, New York. 

iii. David Clinton7 Burnett, b. 10 October 1824, Gouvernour, New 
New York; m. Mary Lydes Wads.voitii, 16 a* I ay 18M, I ’iiilu- 
delphia, Pennsylvania; d. 4 August 1877, St. Catherine, Canada. 

iv. Elisha Griffin7 Burnett, b. 21 May 1827, Gouvemeur, New York; 
m. Roxana Maria Eaton, 27 September 1855, Chaplin, Con¬ 
necticut; d. 6 March 1894 at Webster, Massachusetts. 

v. John Preston7 Burnett, b. 4 June 1829 at Gouvemeur, New York; 
d. about 1900. 

vi. Theodore Weld7 Burnett, b. G June 1832, at Gouvemeur, New 
York; m. Alice Louise Harbottle. Their daughter, Florence 
Burnett3, was a graduate of Syracuse University in speech and 
elocution, and held a position in Leland Stanford Junior LDi¬ 
versity, California, 1901. 

vii. Cornelia Asenath' Burnett, b. 13 February 1837 at Watertown, 
New York; mar., 25 September 1855, James A. Parker at Cape 
Vincent, New York; d. 17 May 3913, Goshen, New \ork. 

9. Jonathan'5 Burnett, (James*, Jonathan*, Benjamin Robert1) 
was born 16 November 1799 at Hampton, Connecticut. In 1225 lie 
taught school in St. Lawrence County, New York, and in 182u at 
7rumansburg, lompkins County, New ^ ork, where he was bead in¬ 
structor until 1834. On 20 October 1831, lie married Saran Clough, 
daughter of Ephraim and Sarah (Richardson) Clough, who was horn 
in Madison County, New York, in 1803. She received her education 
at Hamilton College, Hamilton, New 3 ork, and taught school for man) 
years in 3 rumansburg, where she met Jonathan Burnett. In juo ! Bmu- 
Than* Burnett and his wife Sarah moved from 'brumansburg, New York, 
to Livingston County, Michigan, where he bought a faun of d'J acres 
through the Government Land Office, ihe deed was issued d Octobei 
1835, certificate number 11040, Lnited States to Jonathan Burnett. L\ 
Andrew' Jackson, President, A. J. Don ‘Ison, Secretary. Ihe lcg..t 
description was, the SW1/^ of SE^4 and the SEVi of SW SeiLon j 
Town 1 North, Range 6 East, Green Oak Township, Livingston County. 
Michigan. He built a log house on the farm, which was completed late 
in 1834 or early iri 1835. 1 hey lived in this house unt;! they bunt a 
frame house on the farm in 1869. 
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They first attended church services in the Holden schoolhouse near 
by and, when the Presbyterian Church was built in Brighton, tliey 
united with that church and drove six miles with an ox team on Sunday 
in order to worship God with their friends. When the Episcopal Church 
was erected at Hamburg, probably in 1843, they united with it and were 
faithful members until Jonathan’s death. He read the service when 
there was no pastor, especially after Dr. Gallatin passed away. Jon¬ 
athan’s daughter, Ella (Ellen) Harriet Beach, from whose letter most of 
the above facts are quoted, says: “They often had midweek servict-s in 
their home. I can recall how the young people would gather at our 
home and my father would lead in the singing for hours. He was a 
very fine singer and would give the key with a tuning fork. Those were 
happy days and I still love that old log house. I dream cf it and of my 
father and mother and wish it might have remained as a monument of 
their achievements.” 

Amelia Melissa, the eldest child, was born at Trumansburg, New 
York, and the other children on the farm in Michigan where Jonathan 
lived until his death. After Jonathan died in 1881, Albert sold the farm 
and moved with his family and his mother to Jackson, Michigan, where 
she died in 1884. She is buried beside her husband in the Hamburg, 
Mi chi gan, cemetery. 

Children of Jonathan8 and Sarah (Clough) Burnett: 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

i. Amelia Melissa7, b. 4 August 1S32, Trumansburg, New York; d. 
18 September 1907, Richville, New York. 

ii. Luana Deidemia7, b. 19 December 1834; d. July 191G at Indian¬ 
apolis, Indiana. 

iii. Ellsworth Solon7, b. 1 June 1837; d. 2 February 1893, Bancroft, 
Michigan. 

iv. Sarah Clough7, b. 20 December 1842; d. G September 1928, at 
Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

v. Albert Gallatin7, b. 28 March 3843; d. 25 September 1883, at 
Jackson, Michigan. 

vi. Clinton Julius7, b. 20 October 1845; d. 24 June 1921, at Lansing, 
Michigan; buried at Lapeer, Michigan. 

vii. Ella (Ellen) Harriet7, b. 17 October 1850; d. 28 June 1930, at 
Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

10. James’ Burnett (James91, Jonathan*, Benjamin*, Robert1) 
w’as born 17 October 1805, and died 24 November 1878, at DeKalb, 
New York. He married Martha Spaulding, who was born 3 February 
1804, and died September 1893. She w as buried at DeKalb, New ork. 

Children of James' and Martha (Spaulding) Burnett: 

i. Leicester", b. 29 March 1830; d. 13 February 1890. 

ii. George", b. 3 October 1831; d. 25 November 1905. 

iii. Edwin", b. 11 April 1833; d. September 1383. 

24. 

25. 
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11. Benedict7 Burnett, (James*1, Jonathan, Benjamin*, Robert"1)> 
was bom 9 October 1807 at DeKalb, New York. He married Mary 
Levings, March 1830, who was born 17 August 1807, at Fairfax, Ver¬ 
mont. She died August 1874 at Madrid, New York. About 1880 he 
moved to River Falls, Wisconsin, where he died 24 June 1885. 

Children of Benedict7 and Mary (Levings) Burnett: 

26. i. Celia8, b. 16 December 1831. 

27. ii. William8, b. 6 June 1834. 

28. iii. Ellsworth8, b. 5 August 1836. 

29. iv. George Pomeroy8, b. 26 June 1838. 

30. vi. Elijah Levings5, b. 30 December 1839. 

31. vi. Celestia Stone5, b. 20 August 1841. 

32. vii. Mary Louise5, b. 11 August 1843. 

33. viii. Edward Payson8, b. 30 August 1845. 

34. ix. Benedict Roswell5, b. 1 June 1847. 

12. George7 Burnett, (James9'*, Jonathan\ Benjamin , Robert5 I) 
was born at DeKalb, New York, 9 October 1812. He removed to 
Michigan with his father in 1833, where he died in 1892. He is buried 
in Hamburg, Michigan, with his wife and eight of his nine children. He 
married Emeline Clough. 

Children of George7 and Emeline (Clough) Burnett: 

i. James8, b. February 1840. 

ii. Laura8, b. January 1843. 

iii. Henry8, b. 18 44; d. 1844. 

35. iv. Charles8, b. 1845; d. 1921. 

v. Betsy Anna8, b. 1847; d. 18G3. 

vi. Celia A.s, b. 19 April 1850. 

vii. Emily", b. 17 September 1852. 

viii. Mary8, b. 5 June 1854; d. 1857. 

ix. Frank8, b. 1859; living at Stan wood, Michigan, 1939. 

13. Asa7 Burnett, (James***, Jonathan\ Benjamin*, Robert*1), was 

born 8 November 1814. DeKalb, New York and died 1881 in Michigan. 
He married Delinda E. Silax and is said to have bad fi\e children. 

Child of Asa7 and Delinda E. (Silax) Burnett: 

i. Edgar8 Burnett married Clara Kaycox; living in Jackson, Mich¬ 
igan, 1939. 

14. AvERILL7 Burnett, (James* 6, Jonathan , Benjamin*, Robert*'1) 
was born in DeKalb, New York, 26 April 1818, and moved with Iris fath¬ 
er to Michigan in 1833. locating in Washtenaw* County. He married, 
first, Ann Cooley, born 18 October 1823, in Mas achuselts. He married, 
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secondly, I-liza A. Boyden, by whom he liad four children. She died 
13 September 1894 He died at Webster, Michigan, 15 December 1839 

fanrmaCC° S *° ' ' °f hiS S°n’ WiIIiara> Juried on his 

36. 

37. 

Children of Averill and Ann (Cooley) Burnett: 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

Ann Marie8, b. 1 May 1844. 

Rosalie Adell9, b. 14 April 1847. 

Lillian Ella6, b. IS September 1849. 

Laura Jerusia8, b. 2 October 1851 (?). 

Charles Cooley®, b. 4 June 1857 (?). 

Children of Averill7 and Eliza (Boyden) Burnett: 

38. vi. James Averill8, b. 10 August 1865. 

vii. William Arthur8, b. 16 September 1SG7. 

vni. Daisy Ethel®, b. 9 January 1870; d. 22 December 1891. 
39. Lx. Nellie8, b. 13 September 1873. 

laf CAVm (James’"> Jonathan', Benjamin’, Rob- 
.Wa/born ,n. ,Dc;Kalb> York, II November 1024, am! removed 

hr- falhe.r, to Micugan in 1833. He settled first in Livingston Com,. 

1847 Am°rr t0 aw County in 1841. He married 30 December 
lol-7, Ann ldiza Booth, by whom he had seven children. 

Children of Calvin Tracy' and Ann Eliza (Booth) Burnett: 

i. George F.® 

ii. Martha J.8 

iii. Calvin V.® 

iv. Anna It.® 

v. Louisa D.8 

vi. Walter B.® 

40. vii. Lois Dollie8. 

p ,.mUL0E, Ken,NAN’ Burnett, (James’ ’, Jonathan’, Benjamin' 

Hed D • ,Trnb r" 12 Marcb1831 at DeKalb, New York, and mar-’ 
ned David I Jill, Gouvcrneur, New York. . > 

Children of David and Cliloe Kennan1 (Bnrnelt) Hill (surname Ilill) : 

1 Leslie WiUiams. 32 MarCl’ 18e2’ Walerlowr" New York; m. 

ii. Henry", b. 22 September 1863; d. 1899. 

iii. Fred Spencer’, b. 13 June 18OT; m. Helen Graves, 21 June 18P0. 
After her death he married a second wife. 

ffo1/,l‘rt’ MW,nUAl aUi‘NETT’ [{onalhan'' James', Jonathan', Benjamin’. 
Hoben ) was born 4 August 1832, Trumansburg, New York, and died 
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18 September 1907 at Ricbville, New York. She married Calvin Barker, 
25 September 1855, at DeKalb, New York, and they made their borne at 
Richville, where he died 29 September 1830. They are buried m hich- 

vilie, with several of their children. 

Children of Calvin and Amelia M.’ (Burnett) Barker (surname 

Barker) : 

i. Nellie Kennan8, b. 17 August 1858 at Richville, New York; d. 
there 24 August 1911. 

ii. Harriet A.8, b. 23 August 18G0; d. 20 February 1928; buried at 
Richville, New York. 

41. iii. Clinton B.8, b. 19 September 18G6. 
42. iv. Charlotte Clough8, b. 10 August 1S70; d. September 193G. 

43 v. Beatrice6, b. 2 February 1877; living at Hartford, Connecticut. 

18. Luana D.7 Burnett, (Jonathan , James*, Jonathan\ Benjamin , 
Robert*') was born in Michigan, 19 December 1834, and married 
James Porter Ellis Cowan of Chadron, Ohio, 23. January 1875, at 
Talladega, Alabama. She died in Indianapolis, Indiana, July 1916. 

Child of James P. E. and Luana D.7 (Burnett) Cowan (surname 

Coivan) : 

44. i. Harriet Taney8, b. November 1875. 

19. Ellsworth Solon7 Burnett, (Jonathan\ James*, Jonathan, 
Benjamin , Robert7'1), was born in Michigan, 1 June 1837, and married 
Eliza Mary Crane, 28 April 1863, at Stockholm, New \ork. Eliza 
Crane, bom in St. Lawrence County, New York, 29 November 1339, 
was a daughter of Lyman and Sarah (Skinner) Crane. Her father, 
Lyman Crane, son of Jesse Crane, was horn in Bridgeport, \ ermont, 
in 3806, ino\ ing to New York in 1826. Her mother, Sarah Skmner 
Crane, born in Jericho, Vermont, in 1802, was a daughter of Ashbel 
Skinner, a Revolutionary soldier of llarwinton, Connecticut, and 
Bhoda (Bradley) Skinner of New Haven, Connecticut, who moved to 
Vermont before 1800. Eliza Crane was educated in the Normal School 
of Potsdam, New York, and taught school for a number of years. 

Ellsworth S. Burnett was a school teacher and a farmer. He taught 
a public school in Illinois where he first met Eliza Crane, and possibly 
afterward in St. Lawrence County, New York, where he married m 
1863. Later he worked a rented farm in Deerfield, Livingston County, 
Michigan, and in 1867 was the principal of the public school in Hartland, 
Michigan. In September 1871 he purchased a farm of 100 acres from 
Thomas Sweet, in section 4, Burns Township, Shiawassee Counly, 
Michigan, and lived upon this farm until his death. In 1883 he pur¬ 
chased 80 acres of land adjoining his farm from Thomas Bates. His 
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post ofrice was Bancroft, Michigan. Mr. Burnett was a leader in farm 
organization movements. He, with liis wife, were charter members and 
officers of Burns Grange, No. 160, in Michigan. They were also mem¬ 
bers of the Congregational Church at Bancroft, Michigan. He died 
2 February 1895. 11 is wife died in Chicago, Illinois, 29 February 1916. 
Both are buried in Fremont Cemetery, Bancroft, Michigan. 

Children of Ellsworth Solon7 and Eliza Mary (Crane) Burnett: 

45. i. Carrie Amelia8, b. 7 April 1804. 

43. ii. Edgar Albert8, b. 17 October 1S65. 

47. iii. Sarah8, b. 12 July 18G7; d. 9 December 1915; buried Bancroft, 
Michigan. 

48. iv. Lyman Crane8, b. 15 March 1881. 

20. Sarui Clough7 Burnett, (Jonathan\ James*, Jonathan\ Ben¬ 
jamin, Jlobcrt21), was born 20 December 1841 and married Lionel 
Grisson, 3 March I860, at Hamburg, Michigan. She died in Ann Arbor, 
Michigan in 1928 and is buried at Hamburg, Michigan. 

Children of Lionel and Sarah Clough' (Burnett) Grisson (surname 
Grisson) : 

i. Victor, d. in childhood. 

49. ii. Maude8, m. Edward M. Grossman in 18S8. 

50. iii. Buddie8, m. A. J. St. John in 191G at Des Moines, Iowa. 

51. iv. Victor Samuel.8 

21. Albert Gallatin7 Burnett, (Jonathan\ James*, Jonathan\ 
Benjamin3, lioberf1) was horn 28 March 1843, and married Ophelia 
Hendricks. 5 October 1867, at Hamburg, Michigan. He enlisted in 
Company E, 26 Michigan Infantry, 11 August 1862, at Green Oak, 
Livingston County, Michigan, and lie was mustered in 10 September 
1862. lie was promoted to corporal, October 1863, to sergeant 1864, 
and was honorably discharged at Alexandria, Virginia, 4 June 1865. 
All his children were born on his homestead in Green Oak Township, 
Michigan, lie died in Jackson, Michigan, 25 September 1888, and his 
widow, Ophelia Burnett, who later married Thomas Kennedy, died 

-there on 4 July 1929. 

Children of Albert G.' and Ophelia (Hendricks) Burnett: 

52. i. Julius Clyde8, b. 11 December 1872. 

ii. Rose May8, b. 27 December 1874; d. 20 September 188S, at 
Jackson, Michigan. 

53. iii. Alberta", b. 14 December 1877. 

22. Clinton Julius' Burnett, (Jonathan\ James1, Jonathan*, Ben¬ 
jamin*, Robert?'*), vras born 20 October 1845, and married first, at 
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Lapeer, Michigan, 25 May 18 <6, Frances Kenny, who was horn 11 Sep¬ 
tember 1852, and who died at Lansing, Michigan, 11 January 1915. 
lie later married, 29 June 1916, Ruby B. Kenny, a sister of his first 
wife. lie died 24 June 1921 at Lansing, Michigan, survived by his 
widow, who died 13 July 1937 at Detroit, Michigan. All are buried at 

Lapeer, Michigan. (See Kenny family.) 

Clinton enlisted in the U. S. Army, was mustered into the service 14 
September 1864, at Jackson, Michigan, and was assigned to Battery J, 
First Regiment Michigan Light Artillery, as a private. He was appoint¬ 
ed corporal 28 January 1865 and was honorably discharged 6 August 
1865, Jackson, Michigan. He attended the University of Michigan and 
was graduated with the degree of Pharmaceutical Chemist in K.72. 

Children of Clinton Julius7 and Frances (Kenny) Burnett: 

54. i. 

55. ii. 
iii. 

56. iv. 
V. 

vi. 

Bertel K.8, b. 6 July 1S77, Lapeer, Michigan; d. 23 January 1932, 
Evanston, Illinois. 

Harry Albert8, b. 29 November 1878, at Romeo, Michigan. 

Myron K.8, b. 8 June 1880; d. 22 November 1880, at Lapeer, 
Michigan. 

Clough TurrilP, b. 30 January 1883, at Lapeer, Michigan. 

May8, b. 23 May 1884, at Lansing, Michigan; d. 23 September 
1884; buried at Lapeer, Michigan. 

Francis E.6, b. 28 June 1888, Lansing, Michigan; d. 22 January 
1890; buried at Lapeer, Michigan. 

23. Ella (Ellen) Harriet’ Burnett, (Jonathan\ James*, Jona¬ 
than\ Benjamin , Robert21), was horn 17 October 1850. She attended 
school at Ypsilanti Normal in 1869, and then taught school one vcai in 
the little red schoolhouse located across the road fiom the Kensington 
Cemetery. She was married to Henry N. Beach, 12 December 1871, 
and they located on a farm near the Beach homestead, Brighton, Mich¬ 
igan. Here all her children were born. In 1899 she moved, with her 
husband, to Ann Arbor, to educate their three youngest children. 

“December 12, 1921 marked the Golden Wedding Anniversary, when all 
the children, grandchildren, relatives and friends made it a never-to-be- 
forgotten occasion. Among later occasions winch gave her much happiness 
were the school reunions, the Hollister School ncur Hamburg, Michigan, 
which she attended as a child, and the Green Oak School, which all her 
children attended.” 

At the ninticth anniversary of the Hamburg Episcopal Church, she 
was the honor guest, being the oldest one present. After her husband’s 
death, at Ann Arbor, Michigan, 8 July 1923, her son Newton and his 
wife made their borne with her at Ann Arbor. Site made extended \bit' 
with Nell and. Hcnricka during this time. After Newton’s death, all 
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desire to live seemed gone. She died 28 June 1936 and was Juried just 
one year after his death. Both she and her husband are buried in the 
Kensington Cemetery near Brighton, Michigan. 

Children of Henry N. and Ella Harriet (Burnett) Beach (surname 
Beach) : 

57. i. Louis Lcgrand\ b. 10 November 1874. 

58. ii. L. Belle8, b. 27 February 1877; d. 25 October 1922; buried ac 
Milford, Michigan. 

iii. Glen H.s, b. 28 October 1S82; d. 27 February 1884. 

59. iv. Nell8, b. 25 January 1886. 

60. v. Henricka Bryant8, b. 18 June 1888. 

61 vi. Newton Burnett8, b. 4 June 1890; d. 3 July 1933, at Ann Arbor, 
Michigan. 

24. George8 Burnett, (James'*6, Jonathan\ BenjaminRobert'1), 
was born 3 October 1831. in Dekalb, New York, and died 25 November 
1905. He married Susan Clark Babcock, who died 31 May 1876, and 
was buried in East DeKalb Cemetery. He married, secondly, Louisa 
Pooler, 9 November 1879. George Burnett died 25 November 1905 and 
bis widow died August 1909. They were buried in East DeKalb, New 
York, where his three oldest children are also buried. 

Children of George8 and Susan Clark (Babcock) Burnett: 

i. Lena G.e, b. 1863; d. October 1875. 

ii. Mattie A.9, b. 1869; d. 10 October 1S70. 

62. iii. Adeline M.9, b. 14 April 1872. 

iv. Georgia9, b. 27 October 1874; d. 12 June 1915 in Oakland, Cal¬ 
ifornia. 

25. Edwin8 Burnett, (James7'9'6, Jonathanl, Benjamin , Robert'1), 
was born 11 April 1833 and died 22 September 1883. He married 
Carol ine Doren, born 9 February 1837, who died 2 August 1907. Both 
are buried in East DeKalb Cemetery. 

Children of Edwin8 and Caroline (Doren) Burnett: 

i. Zella*, b. 6 December 1860; d. 10 January' 1885; buried East 
DeKalb, New York. 

ii. George.9 

iii. May9, twin, b. 5 September 1872. 

iv. Gay9, twin, b. 5 September 1872. 

26. Celia7 Burnett, (Benedict\ James9'6, Jonathan, Benjamin*, 
Robert1'1), was born 16 December 1831 and died 25 December 1885 at 
River Falls, Wisconsin. She married Andrew Jackson Wcstcott 22 
February 1853. 
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Children of Andrew Jackson and Celia' (Burnett) WestColt (surname 

Westcott) : 

i. Florian D.®, b. 2 April 1855; d. August 1S65. 

ii. Ida Adela0, b. 4 February 1857; living in Wyocena, Wisconsin. 

iii. Ellsworth B.°, b. 3 March 1865; living (1339) at Flint, Michigan. 

63. iv. Maude Louise0, b. 17 May 1871. 

27. William8 Burnett, (Benedict', James*'*, Jonathan1, Benjamin*, 
Robert'1), was born 6 June 1834 and moved to Wisconsin about 1860. 
He married Charlotte H. Stafford, 24 February 1858, and died 9 Decem¬ 
ber 1897 in Wisconsin. 

1 

Child of William8 and Charlotte H. (Stafford) Burnett: 

C4. i. Sarah Eve0, b. 12 July I860; married Lewis Clark Curtis, 25 
April 1879; living in Chicago, Illinois, 1939. 

28. Ellsworth8 Burnett, (Benedict, James*'*, Jonathan, Benja- 
min3, Robert2'1), was born at Madrid, St. Lawrence County, New York, 
5 August 1836. He moved to Wisconsin in 1857 and settled at River 
Falls. He was Captain Company F, 37th Wisconsin U. S. A., and was 
promoted Major for gallantry at the siege of Petersburg, Virginia. He 
also served as a member of the Wisconsin State Assembly. Ellsworth 
Burnett married Amelia F. Cox, 24 November 1873, in Wisconsin. He 
died at Santa Rosa, California, 1895. His widow was living in Cal¬ 
ifornia in 1939. There were no children. 

29. George Pomeroy9 Burnett, (Benedict, James*'*, Jonathan\ 
Benjamin , Robert2'1), was born 26 June 1838 at DeKalb, New York, 
died 12 February 1919 at Milwaukee, Wisconsin. He married Roanna 
Sinead, 16 August 1874, at River Falls, Wisconsin. 

Children of George Pomeroy8 and Roanna (Smead) Burnett: 

65. i. Earle SmeadJ, twin, b. 16 February 1880; living in Amarillo, 
Texas. 

66. ii. Eleanor Louise®, twin, b. 36 February 1880. 

30. Elijah Levincs8 Burnett, (Benedict, James*'*, Jonathan , Ben- 
jamin, Robert*'1), was born 30 December 1839 at DeKalb, New York, 
and died at Los Angeles, California, 8 February 1908. He graduated 
from the University of Vermont 1862 and from Union Theological 
Seminary 1865. He married Justina (Jessie) Anway, 25 February 1875. 

Children of Elijah Lcvings8 and Justina (Anway) Burnett: 

67. Jessie Eva®, b. 4 March 1876, Washington, Indiana. 

68. ii. Mary Louise®, b. 13 October 1877. 

iii. Alexander Morgan®, d. in infancy. 
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69. iv. Edith Anway8, b. 30 May 1881. 

70. v. Clara \V.8, b. 5 June 1885, Montrose, Pennsylvania, 

vi. Frances Norma8, b. 11 February 1887. 

31. Celestia Stone* Burnett, (Benedict', James*'*, Jonathan\ Ben¬ 
jamin, Robertai), was born 20 August 1341 at DcKalb, New York; 
died 23 February 1889. She married Rev. George G. Dains, 25 Novem¬ 
ber 1866. 

Child of George G. and Celestia Stone8 (Burnett) Dains (surname 
Dains) : 

71. i. Frank Burnett5, b. 15 January 1869, at Gouverneur, New York. 

32. Mary Louise* Burnett, (Benedict\ James*'*, Jonathan\ Ben¬ 
jamin, Robert'1), was born 11 August 1843 and married Willard 
Blanchard Babcock 1881, who died 1882. She married, secondly, 19 
May 1884, Dr. Lorenzo Bartlett. There were no children. 

33. Edward Payson8 Burnett, (BenedictI7, James*'*, Jonathan\ Ben¬ 
jamin*, Robert*'1), was born 30 August 1845 at DeKalb, St. Lawrence 
County, New York, and lived on a farm until 21 years of age. In 1866 
lie went to Pierce County, Wisconsin, where he taught school. That fall 
he entered the law department of the University of Michigan and re¬ 
ceived the degree of LL.B., March 1870. He returned to River Fails, 
Wisconsin, where he praticed law until he moved to Harvard, Nebraska, 
in August 1872. The next fall he was elected county judge of Clay 
County and served continuously for twelve years. He removed to Sutton, 
then the county seat, and in December 1880 to Clay Center, when the 
county seat was moved to that place. He married 16 January 1377 near 
Delavan, Wisconsin, Mary Alida Kniskern. After his service as county 
judge he lived chiefly at Sutton, but his last year or two were spent at 
St. Joseph, Missouri, where two of his children were then living. lie 
died there 8 June 1914, survived by his widow and three children and 
was buried at Sutton, Nebraska. 

Children of Edward Payson* and Mary Alida (Kniskern) Burnett: 

72. i. Vern Hobart8, b. 30 August 1878. 

73. ii. Mary Elizabeth8, b. 20 December 1881, at Clay Center, Nebraska; 
home, Friend, Nebraska. 

iii. Edward Payson8, b. 23 May 1883, at Clay Center, Nebraska; 
died 26 May 1901, Sutton, Nebraska. 

74. iv. Helen Claire8, b. 5 August 1893, Miller, Nebraska. 

(1) Andreas, A., History of the S<ale of Nebraska. Chicago, Illinois, (1882). p. 584. 
Oflieial Slate Atlas of Nebraska. Everts & Kirk, 1'hiladeiphia (1835) p. 108. 
Wolf. 1. M., Gazetteer of Nebraska f 18SC) p. 443. 
Sutton (Nebraska) Register. 1914, June 11. 
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34. Benedict Ross well8 Burnett, (Benedict\ James9'*, Jonathan\ 
Benjamin8, Robert*'1), was born 1 June 1S47 at DeKalb, New York. 
He was educated at the University of Michigan, receiving the degree of 
LL.B. in 1870. He married first in 1374, Addie N. Holt, who died in 
1877. He married, secondly, 29 January 1835, Martha L. Wisner, who 
died December 1890. Mr. Burnett removed to River Falls, Wisconsin, 
about 1830, and died 1885. 

Child of Benedict Rosswell8 and Addie N. (Holt) Burnett: 

i. Vera Louise9, b. 19 April 1877; d. 2 September 1877. 

35. Charles8 Burnett, {George*, James*'*, Jonathan4, Benjamin*, 
Robert*'1), was born 28 May 1845 and died 1921. He married Harriet 
Jane Noble. 

Children of Charles8 and Harriet Jane (Noble) Burnett: 

i. Fred9, b. 2G August 1875; d. 25 October 1936. 

ii. George9, b. 15 February 1878; d. 25 March 1937. 

75. iii. Rex9, b. 25 December 1879. 

76. iv. Winifred9, b. 1881; living in Dexter, Michigan. 

36. Ann Marie8 Burnett, (AvcrilF, James*'*, Jonathan , Benjamin\ 
Robert*'1), was born 1 May 1844 and married Arthur Wilson, M. D. 

Children of Arthur and Ann Marie8 (Burnett) Wilson (surname 
Wilson) : 

i. James9, M. D. of Ann Arbor. 

ii. Frank®, M. D. of Ypsilanti. 

iii. Professor Ella9, of Ypsilanti; died recently. 

37. Lillian.Ella8 Burnett, (AvcrilF, James*'*, Jonathan4, Benja¬ 
min, Robert1'1), was born 18 September 1849 and married E. Merrill 
Smith of Emmet County, Michigan. 

Children of E. Merrill and Lillian Ella8 (Burnett) Smith (surname 
Smith) : 

i. StoT, m. Olive Wines. 
ii. Roy9, Colgate College, Hamilton, New York. 

38. James Averill* Burnett, (AverilV, James*'*, Jonathan\ Ben¬ 
jamin, Robert2'1), was born 10 August 1865, married Carrie Jewett, 
and died 22 June 1937. 

Children of James Averill8 and Carrie (Jewett) Burnett: 

77. i. Nellie Edna9, b. 2 March 1887. 

78. ii. Louise9, b. 23 December 1889. 

79. iii. Thelma Irene9, b. 16 November 1902. 





24 THE BURNETT GENEALOGY 

39. Nellie* Burnett, (AverilT, James'”1, Jonathan, Benjamin\ 
Robert*'1), was born 13 September 1873 and married 15 January 1902, 

Ralph Williams. 

Child of Ralph and Nellie* (Burnett) Williams (surname Williams) : 

80. i. Sylvia®, b. 7 October 1906; m. Lee Ezra Ferguson 14 July 1927. 

40. Lois Dollies Burnett, (Calvin Tracy\ James*'5, Jonathan , 
Benjamin3, Robert'1), married 20 December 1883. Edward D. lliscoek, 
who died 9 November 1919 in Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

Children of Edward D. and Lois Dollie8 (Burnett) lliscoek (surname 
Hiscoek) : 

i. Dana E.®, b. 13 June 1885, Webster, Michigan. 

ii. Ray Burnett®, b. 10 April 1S87. 

iii. Pearl®, b. 28 January 1889. 

iv. Walter Calvin®, b. 25 May 1897. 

41. Clinton B.8 Barker, (Amelia', Jonathan6, James5, Jonathan , 
Benjamin3, Robert1'1), was born 19 September 1866 and married Esther 
Adelaide Bliss, 3 October 1888, in Springfield, Massachusetts. She died, 
12 February 1932, and he married, secondly, Mrs. Maria Morris of 
Springfield, Massachusetts, who died in January 1935. He married, 
thirdly, 25 July 1936, Mrs. Florence M. Pierce. Mr. Barker was living 
at Springfield, Massachusetts, in 1939. 

Children of Clinton B2 and Esther Adelaide (Bliss) Barker (surname 

Barker) : 

81. 

82. 

83. 

84. 

85. 

i. Emma Amelia®, b. 22 June 1889, Warren Massachusetts; d. Feb¬ 
ruary 1538, Plainville, Connecticut. 

ii. Roy Winfred®, b. 12 August 1890, Warren, Massachusetts; d. 14 
June 1927, Springfield, Massachusetts. 

iii. Esther Kennan®, b. 19 October 1891, Warren, Massachusetts. 

iv. Loyd Luddington®, b. 29 May 189G, Springfield, Massachusetts; 
d. 4 October 1897. 

v. Calvin Burnett®, b. 10 June 1900, Springfield, Massachusetts. 

vi. Amos Bliss®, b. 31 January 1904, Springfield, Massachusetts. 

vii. Eleanor Adelaide*, b. July 1905; d. 24 July 1905. 

42. Charlotte Clough* Barker, (Amelia\ Jonathan\ James5, 
Jonathan, Benjamin , Robert7'1), was born 10 August 18/0 and gradu¬ 
ated in 1889, with honors, from the Eairfiold Seminary, Fairfield, New 
York. She devoted her life to the cause of Christian education. Her 
first position was at Waterloo, New York. Later she accepted a position 
at Springfield, Massachusetts, where she was connected with the Spring- 
field Institute, the School of Christian Workers and Bible Normal Col- 
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lege. In 1902 this college moved to Hartford, Connecticut, and affiliated 
with the Hartford Tlieological Seminary, where she was secretary until 
1923. She resigned to accept a position at Auburn, New ^ ork. with the 
School of Religious Education of the Auburn Theological Seminary, 
where she served as secretary to the dean and registrar of the school. 
After completing more than thirty-five years of service in religious work, 
she returned to Hartford in 1934 to live with her sister Beatrice, where 
she died, unmarried, 9 September 1936. She was buried in Richville, 

New York. 

43. Beatrice6 Barker, f Amelia', Jonathane, James*, Jonathan , Ben¬ 
jamin*, Robert"'), was born 2 February 1877 and is unmarried. She 
was for many years head of the periodical department of the Connecticut 
State Library at Hartford, Connecticut, retiring 1 February 1940. 

44. Harriett Taney9 Cowan, (Luana7, Jonathan\ James*, Jonathan1, 
Benjamin3, Robert2'), was born 12 November 1875. She married Lewis 
F. Gilliland, 13 November 1900, at Springfield, Missouri. They moved 
later to Portland, Oregon, and still later to California, where her hus¬ 
band died. Her present home is 1107 Foothill Street, South Pasadena, 

California. 

Child of Lewis F. and Harriet Taney* (Cowan) Gilliland (surname 

Gilliland) : 

86. i. Maxwell Porter*, b. 15 August 1901, Portland, Oregon. 

45. Carrie Amelia8 Burnett, (Ellsworth Solon1, Jonathan\ James*, 
Jonathan\ Benjamins, Robert2'1), was born 7 April 1864 and was a stu¬ 
dent at Michigan State College. She married at Bancroft, Michigan, 
25 November 1892, Perry Greeley Holden, who was born 14 October 
1865 in Dodge County, Minnesota, and moved with his parents to Ben- 
zonia County, Michigan. He received his B. S. degree, 1889, Michigan 
State College and was then an instructor at Michigan State College 
from 1889 to 1893. He received the degrees B. Pd., 1894, State Nor¬ 
mal School, Ypsilanti, Michigan, and M.S., 1895, Michigan State Col¬ 
lege. He was Professor of Agronomy, University of Illinois, 1896 to 
1900; Professor of Agronomy, Iowa State College, 1902 to 1906: Head 
of Agricultural Extension. Iowa State College, 1906 to 1912. He was 
employed by the lnternationl Harvester Company, Chicago, Illinois, in 
1912, as chief of their agricultural promotion work, and retired from 
active service in 1932. Their home is at W hitch all, Michigan. 

Children of Perry Greeley and Carrie Amelia* (Burnett) Holden (sur¬ 

name Iloldcn) : 

i. Eugene Davenport0, b. 25 October 1S93, Oviatt, Michigan. 87. 
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ii. Ellsworth Burnett0, b. 25 June 1895, Urbana, Illinois; d. 3 Sep¬ 
tember 1896. 

88. iii. Helen Eliza9, b. 25 October 1897, Urbana. Illinois. 
89. iv. Ellsworth Burnett0, b. 3 March 1900, Urbana, Illinois. 

46. Edgar Albert8 Burnett, (Ellsworth Solon', Jonathan°, James'> 

Jonathan, Benjamin, Robert"'1), was born 17 October 1865 and mar- 
ried, 21 June 1899, at Brookings, South Dakota, Nellie E. Folsom, 
daughter of Martin Robbins and Cornelia Lucy (Barber) Folsom, of 
Hermon, New York. She was a graduate of St. Lawrence U Diversity, 
Canton, New York, with a degree of B. S. and taught at New Rochelle, 
New York, and at Fairfield Seminary, New York. From 1887 to 1899 
she taught English Literature and Latin in the South Dakota State 
College, Brookings, South Dakota. She was a graduate student in 
English Literature, at the University of Chicago and a student in the 
library of the British Museum, London. Her father, Martin Folsom, 
enlisted as a private in Company A, 106 New York Volunteers, August 
1862, at Ogdensburg, New York, and was promoted to rank of ser¬ 
geant in 1864. He took part in several important engagements, includ¬ 
ing the battles of the Wilderness. He was captured after the Battle of 
Monocacy and was in Danville prison three months, and afterward, for 
a short time, in Libby prison hospital. Later he was returned to his 
regiment and was mustered out and honorably discharged at Washing¬ 
ton, D. C., July 5, 1865.(m> 

Edgar A. Burnett grew up on a farm in Shiawassee County, Mich¬ 
igan. He was graduated from Michigan Stale College with degree of 
B. Sc. in 1887. He farmed and taught rural school; was instructor at 
Michigan State College 1889 to 1393; Professor Animal Husbandry, 
South Dakota State College 1896 to 1899; Professor of Animal Hus¬ 
bandry, University of Nebraska, Lincoln, Nebraska, 1899 to 1909; 
Director of the Agricultural Experiment Station and Dean of the College 
of Agriculture 1909 to 1927; Chancellor of the University of Nebraska 
1927 to 1933, being now Chancellor Emeritus. He holds the honorary 
degrees D. Sc., 1917 Michigan State College and LL.D. 1933 Nebraska 
Wesleyan. He is a member of Farm House, Alpha Zeta, Sigma Xi 
1902, honorary Phi Beta Kappa 1931. Other activities include mem¬ 
ber of A. A. A. S.; member of Educational Corps, American Expedi¬ 
tionary Forces in France 1919; president of American Association of 
Land Grant Colleges 1925; president of National Association of State 
Universities 1936-7; director of Farm Credit Administration Eighth 
Federal District (Omaha, Nebraska), 1925 to 1940. He is also a mem¬ 
ber of Sons of American Revolution. Mr. Burnetts home is 3256 

Iloldregc Street, Lincoln, Nebraska. £)v\ it/A66 VV /^/ 

(m) See Folsom. Elizabeth Knowles, Folsom Genealogy (1938). p. GG0. Mrs. 
Folsom, the author, lives at Exeter, N. 11. 
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Child of Edgar Albert’ and Nellie E. (Folsom) Burnett: 

90. i. Knox Folsom®, b. 19 August 1903, Lincoln, Nebraska. 

47. Sarah* Burnett, (Elhtcorth S.\ Jonathane, James1, Jonathan\ 
Benjamin , Robert'A), was born 12 July 1867, and married Charles A. 
Chalker, 27 December 1888, at Bancroft, Michigan. She died 9 Decem¬ 
ber 1915, at Traverse City, Michigan, and was buried in Fremont Cem¬ 
etery, Bancroft, Michigan. Her husband died 25 August 1925 at 
Bancroft, Michigan. 

Children of Charles A. and Sarah* (Burnett) Chalker (surname 
Chalker): 

91. i. Louis Burnett®, b. 7 November 1889, Bancroft, Michigan. 

92. ii. Mildred Loretta®, b. 14 August 1891, Traverse City, Michigan. 

48. Lyman Crane* Burnett, (Ellsworth S.\ Jonathan\ James\ 
Jonathan4, Benjamin®, Robert2'1), was born 15 March 18S1 and married 
Pearl Hensel, 14 January 1908, at Lincoln, Nebraska. She received 
her B. S. degree from University of Nebraska 1901 and Ph. D. degree 
in botany 1904. She is a member of Sigma Delta Epsilon and honorary 
Sigma Xi 1904. Lyman C. Burnett received his B. Sc. degree from 
University of Nebraska 1903 and M. S. degree from Iowa State College 
1906. lie is member of honorary Phi Kappa Phi 1911; Alpha Zeta 
1915; Gamma Sigma Delta 1927; and Sigma Xi. He is a member of 
the Sons of American Revolution through descent from James Burnett. 
He lives at Ames, Iowa, where he is Professor of Experimental Agron¬ 
omy, Iowa State College. 

Children of Lyman Crane’ and Pearl (Hensel) Burnett: 

93. i. Kenneth Hensel®, b. 29 November 1908, Ames, Iowa. 

94. ii. Dorothy®, b. 8 November 1910, Ames, Iowa, 

iii. Barbara®, b. 27 May 1919, Ames, Iowa. 

49. Maude’ Grisson, (Sarah C.‘, Jonathan#, James1, Jonathan*, Bern 
jamiii\ Robert3 '), married Edward M. Grossman in May 1883 at Ham¬ 
burg, Michigan. Home: 153 Sonia Avenue, Oakland, California, and 
Toledo, Ohio. 

Children of Edward M. and Maude’ (Grisson) Grossman (surname 
Grossman) : 

95. i. Charles Edwin®, b. 3 August 1889, Hamburg, Michigan. 

ii. Florence Ethel®, b. 20 October 1800; d. 31 October 1902 at Toledo, 
Ohio. 

iii. Laura Frances*, b. 20 December 1895, Toledo, Ohio. 

iv. Harry Frederick®, b. 17 March 1898, Toledo, Ohio. 

96. 
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50 BUDDIE8 GRISSOX, (Sarah C.', Jonathan*, James*, Jonathan , Ben- 

lamin', Robert''), was married to Albert J. St. John, 1916, at Des 
Moines. Iowa. There are no children. Home: 418 South Second 

Street, San Jose, California. 

51. Victor Samuel8 Grissox, fSarah C.‘, Jonathan , James*, Jona¬ 

than', Benjamin\ Robert*'), married Hattie C. Kahlo, August 1906, at 
Bloomington, Illinois. She died in Winter Haven, Honda, 20 October 

1936. He lives in Winter Haven, Florida. 

52. Julius Clyde* Burnett, (Albert G:, Jonathan*, James*, Jona¬ 

than, Benjamin*, Robert* '), was born 11 December 1872 and married 
12 December 1894, Etta Palmer, daughter of Charles n. a aur.er ot 

Jackson, Michigan. 

Child of Julius Clyde8 and Etta (Palmer) Burnett: 

97 Charles Albert9, b. 18 August 1901 at Jackson, Michigan. 

53 Alberta8 Burnett, (Albert G.‘, Jonathan, James*, Jonathan, 

Benjamin’, Robert”), was born 14 December 1877, and married E Earl 
Carey. 22 June 1909, son of Neal Carey. They have an adopted son. 
Jack Burnett Carey. Home: 1025 Pidgeon Street, Jackson, Michigan. 

54. Bertel K.8 Burnett, (Clinton J~, Jonathan , James*, Jonathan, 

Benjamin\ Robert*'), was born 6 July 1877 at Lapeer, Michigan, and 
married Laura Locke, October 1910. He died in Evanston, Illinois, 2o 
January 1932. His wife died at Booneville, Oregon, 19 October 19^9. 
Both are buried at Lapeer, Michigan. There were no children. 

55. Harry Albert8 Burnett, (Clinton J.\ Jonathan , James*, Jona¬ 

than, Benjamin , Robert*'), was born at Romeo, Michigan, 29 Novem¬ 
ber 1878. Following his graduation from Lansing. Michigan, High 
School, he attended Michigan State College during 1897-98, specializing 
in Chemistry. He graduated from Detroit College of Medicine, De¬ 
partment of' Pharmacy, in 1901. Following two and one-half years 
spent in London, England, he returned to Detroit, in December 1903, 
joining a firm of manufacturing chemists, the organization in later 
years taking the name of Difco Laboratories, Incoi poratea, with Mr. 
Burnett as President and General Manager. Mr. Burnett is director of 
Motors Metal Manufacturing Company, of Provident Loan and Savings 
Society, and Detroit Community Fund. I he civic organizations in 
which he has membership are English Speaking l nion, Sons of Amer¬ 
ican Revolution, Detroit Board of Commerce, Detroit Club, Detroit 
Boat Club, Detroit Athletic Club, Detroit Golf Club, and Country Club 
of Detroit, lie is also a trustee of the Westminster Presbyterian Church. 
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Mr. Burnett married, 25 May 1909, Elsie Jane Moody (See Moodv 
Family), born 23 June 1881, Detroit, Michigan, daughter of Samuel 
Broadley and Mary Eveline (Earl) Moody. I Samuel Broadley Moody, 
born 12 June 1847, Staines, Middlesex, England: died 10 May 1 Lo. 
Mary Eveline (EarD Moody, born 14 December 1854, Waterford 
Township, Oakland County, Michigan.) She is a descendant of \\ dliam 

Sutton, who settled early at Piscataway, New Jersey. 

Mr. Burnett’s family consists of four children, all born in Detroit, 
Michigan. The family home is at 18261 Hamilton Road, Detroit, 

Michigan. . b] /?''-/ 

Children of Harry Albert6 and Elsie Jane (Moody) Burnett: 

98. i. Harry Albert®, Jr., b. 13 March 1910. 

99. ii. David Moody9, b. 22 December 1914. 

100. iii. Elsie Jane9, b. 8 March 1917. 

101. iv. Mary Eveline9, b. 19 April 1918. 

56. Clough Turrill* Burnett, (Clinton J.\ Jonathan\ James, 
Jonathan*, Benjamin , Robert7-'), was born 30 January 1883 at Lapeer, 
Michigan, and married, 23 November 1908, at ^ psilanti, Michigan, 
Lucille Hoyt, daughter of Professor Charles 0. and Eva (Green) Hoyt. 
Her father had a Ph.D. degree, University of Jena, and was Professor ot 
Philosophy and Education, State Normal College, Ypsilanti, Michigan. 
Lucile Hoyt graduated from the Ypsilanti State Normal College and was 
a student one year at the University of Michigan. Their children were 
born at Boulder, Colorado. Mr. Burnett graduated. M. D., University o, 
Michigan, 1905. He was First Assistant of Bacteriology, University ot 
Michigan, 1905-7; Professor of Bacteriology, University of Colorado, 
1909-1917; Assistant Professor of Medicine, Colorado Medical Lodcge, 
1919; and member of Commission for Prevention of Tuberculosis in 
France, 1918 to March 1919. He is now a practicing physician m 
Denver, Colorado, and Associate Professor of Internal Medicine, Uni¬ 
versity of Colorado, College, of Medicine (Denver), since 19-9. He is 
a member of the National Medical Association and of the American 
College of Physicians. The family home is at 25 Crest more Dri\t, 

Denver, Colorado. 

Children of Clough TurrilP and Lucille (Hoyt) Burnett: 

102. i. Margaret Lucilc0, b. 11 May 1911. 

1C3. ii. Charles Iloyt0, b. 7 March 1913. 

104. iii. Jean Fiances9, b. 17 October 1917. 

57. Louis Lecrand6 Beacit, (Ella H.\ Jonathan\ James1, Jonathan, 

Benjamin\ Robert’-1), was horn 10 November 1874 and married Minnie 
Hunt Gregory at Detroit, Michigan, 6 May 1906. U cy v.erc < i\orce 
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in 1936. There are no children. He enlisted in the Spanish-American 
war, 32nd Michigan Volunteers, Company E, May 3, 1893, and was 
discharged at Grand Rapids, Michigan. 27 October 1898. He lives in 

Lansing, Michigan. 

58. L. Belle8 Beach, [Ella H.\ Jonathan", James', Jonathan , Ben¬ 
jamin , Robert"'), was born 27 February 1377, and married Fred Childs, 
12 January 1898. They lived on a farm near Milford, Oakland County, 
Michigan, where her children were born. She died 25 October 1922 and 

is buried at Milford, Michigan. 

Children of Fred and L. Belle6 (Beach) Childs (surname Childs) : 

i. Frieda B.b, b. 18 February 1802; d. G July 1303. 

105. ii. Glenn H.°, b. 20 March 1902. 

106. iii. Iva Belle9, b. 18 February 1905. 

107. iv. Cora Grace0, b. 3 October 1907. 

108. v. Harvey®, b. 21 July 1910. 

109. vi. June®, b. 2 June 1914. 

110. vii. Donald3, b. 27 December 1918. 

59. Nell6 Beach, [Ella H.\ Jonathan', James', Jonathan*, Benja¬ 
min, Robert21), was born 25 January 1836 and graduated. University 
School of Music, Ann Arbor, Michigan, 1905. She married Walter S. 
Gearhart at Ann Arbor, Michigan, 22 July 1913. He was born at 
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 21 March 1879; B. S. in C. E., University of 
Missouri 1907. lie served as Highway Engineer of Kansas for nine 
years. He enlisted in 606 Engineers 1918, as Captain of Engineers, 
U. S. A., and was honorably discharged 4 December 1918, Camp 
Humphrey, Virginia, lie is now manufacturer of concrete products 
at Springfield, Illinois. 

60. Henricka BryaNt8 Beach, [Ella JI.\ Jonathan\ James', Jona¬ 
than*, Benjamin, Robert*'1), was horn 18 June 1388 and graduated 
from the University of Michigan, A. B., 1909; A. M. 1913. She was an 
actuary for Rockford Life Insurance Company 1913-1916, and has 
been secretary and actuary of the Provident Life Insurance Company of 
Bismarck, North Dakota, since 1916. She is a member of American 
Institute of Actuaries; member of A. A. U. W.; listed in “American 
Women”; President North Dakota Federation of B. P. W. 1920; 
Chapter N, P. E. 0., Bismarck, North Dakota. She lives at Bismarck, 
North Dakota. 

61. Newton Burnett* Beach, [Ella II.\ Jonathan*, James', Jona¬ 
than*, Benjamin , Robert'1) was born 4 June 1390 and married Frances 
Peer at Howell, Michigan, 8 January 1913. He enlisted for the World 
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war at Royal Oak, Michigan, 25 February 1918, 319th Engineer Train 
A. E. F., and served in France, Germany, and Poland. He left the 
United States 24 September 1913 and returned December 1921, being 
discharged at Camp Dix, New York, 24 December 1921. He was 
divorced from his first wife, and married, secondly, Isla Marguerite 
Smith 15 February 1922. He died, 30 June 1935, in Ann Arbor. His 
widow lives in Ann Arbor, Michigan. There were no children by the 
second marriage. 

Child of Newton Burnett6 and Frances (Peer) Beach (surname 

Beach) : 

i. Harold Newton, b. 24 August 1916; lives in Lansing, Michigan. 
* 

62. Adeline M.p Burnett, (George\ James'1'*'6, Jonathan\ Benja¬ 
min, Robert''1), was born 14 April 1872 and married Alvin T. Smith 
30 December 1891. 

Children of Alvin T. and Adeline M.® (Burnett) Smith (surname 
Smith) : 

i. M. Burnett10, b. 14 September 1902. 

ii. Stanley T.10, b. 2 July 1S04; married Dorothy Tsehimble, 20 
October 1928. 

63. Maude Louise0 Westcott, (Celia8, Benedict, James8'r, Jona¬ 
than6, Benjamin , Robert''1), was born 17 May 1871 and married 10 
May 1892, Hamilton H. Watson. They lived at Madison, Wisconsin. 

Children of Hamilton H. and Maude Louise® (Westcott) Watson (sur¬ 
name Watson) : 

111. i. John Harold10, b. 7 May 1893. 

112. ii. Eldon Levings10, b. 20 January 1896. 

iii. Gerald10. 

113. iv. Ida Beth10. 

114. v. Dorothy10. 

64. Sarah Eve® B tit nett, (William8, Benedict\ James8'8, Jonathan\ 
Benjamin3, Robert'1), was born 12 July 1860 and married Lewis Claik 
Curtis 25 April 1877. They were living in Chicago, Illinois, in 1939. 

Children of Lewis Clark and Sarah Eve® (Burnett) Curtis (surname 
Curtis) : 

115. i. Naida Louise10, b. 22 December 1877. 

ii. William B.10, b. 25 April 1882; d. 1934. 

65. Earle Smear® Burnett, (George. Pomeroy\ Benedict1, James8'8, 
Jonathan, Benjamin*, Robert3'), twin, was born 16 February 1880 and 
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married 15 March 1924, Marion Evaline Phelps, daughter of M. A. and 
Netta Wells (Shelton) Phelps. She is a graduate of Smith College 
(Massachusetts), with degrees 13. S. and M. A. and is a member of 
Sigma Xi and Phi Beta Kappa. Mr. Burnett received his B. S. in M. E. 
1905, University of Wisconsin. He is a member of Sigma Xi. He is 
Senior Mechanical Engineer, Petroleum and Natural Gas Division, 

Bureau of Mines, and lives at Amarillo, lexas. 

Children of Earle Smead° and Marion Evaline (Phelps) Burnett: 

1. Phillis Marion10, b. 28 January 1925. 

ii. Katheryn Eleanor10, b. 25 June 1S29. 

66. Eleanor Louise9 Burnett, (George Pomeroy*, Benedict1, 
James", Jonathan, Benjamin, Robert51), twin, was born 16 February 
1880. She is a graduate Ph.B. 1905, University of Wisconsin, and did 
graduate study, Columbia University 1932-4. She taught in the English 
department in various high schools and in teachers’ colleges in W is¬ 
consin and Illinois. Later she was head of the Deparment of Literature, 
Kobe College, Kobe, Japan, an institution under the American Board of 
Foreign Missions of Congregational Churches. Returning to America, 
she was head of the Department of English and Dramatics, Tougaloo 
College. Mississippi, a Negro school under the American Missionary 
Association. She has also been a member of the Speakers’ Bureau of 
the League of Nations Association, and head of the Girls’ Department 
of the Northwestern University Settlement, Chicago, Illinois. Miss 
Burnett married 1 January 1939, Rev. William A. Tyler, D. D., and now 
lives at 907 Twenty-fifth Street, Ogden, Utah. At present she is 
director of Religious Education in the Japanese Churches of Ogden and 
Salt Lake City, Utah, under the Congregational and Presbyterian Home 

Mission Boards. 

67. Jessie Eva9 Burnett, (Elijah LJ, Benedict\ James", Jonathan , 
Benjamin', Robert*'), was born 4 March 1876, Washington, Indiana, 
and married 1905, Albert L. Thurston. She was a graduate of Mills Col¬ 
lege and of the University of California in 1901. She lias been active 
in University Women’s Clubs in New York City. Mr. Thurston is an 

efectrical engineer, living in New York. 

Child of Albeit L. and Jessie Eva* (Burnett) Thurston (surname 

Thurston) : 

j. Phillip Burnett10, b. September 1908; secretary of the City 
Planning Commission of New York City. 

68. Mary Louise9 Burnett, (Elijah L\ Benedict\ James", Jona¬ 
than, Benjamin3, Robert'1), was born 13 October 1877 and graduated 
from Mills College in 1900 and from University of California 1902. She 
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married Arthur Scott King 1906, at Berkeley, California. He is Pro¬ 
fessor of Physics, University of California, and Superintendent of 
Physics Laboratory, Mount Wilson Observatory. They live in Pasadena, 

California. 

Children of Arthur Scott and Mary Louise* (Burnett) King (surname 

King) : 

11G. i. Robert Burnett, b. 6 June 1908, Pasadena, California. 

117. ii. Ralph Munson, b. 1911, Pasadena, California. 

69. Edith Anway* Burnett, (Elijah L.\ Benedict\ James9 \ Jona¬ 
than*, Benjamin, Robert'), was born 30 May 1881 and graduated 
from the University of California 1905. In 1910 she married, Charles 
Oliver Premo, also a graduate of the University of California, 1905. 
They live in Bakersfield, California and have an adopted child, Eleanor 

A. Premo, born 1920. 

70. Clara W.e Burnett, (Elijah L.\ Benedict James* \ Jonathan , 
Benjamin , Robert7'1), was born 5 June 1885 and graduated from an art 
school. She married Edward Mayer, Secretary Visual Instruction De¬ 
partment, University of California. He is now manager of Castle F ilms. 

They live in Chicago, Illinois. 

Child of Edward and Clara W.8 (Burnett) Mayer (surname Mayer) : 

i. Justine Burnett, b. 24 March 1920. 

71. Frank Burnett® Dains, (Celestia\ Benedict', James* \ Jona¬ 
than*, Benjamin, Robert''1), was born 15 January 1869 at Gouyerneur, 
New York. He received his Ph. B. degree from Wesleyan University, 
Connecticut, 1890; his M. S. degree from University of Chicago 1891; 
his Ph. D., Freiburg and Berlin, Germany, 1901-02. On 24 September 
1898 at Rockford, Illinois, he married Alice Haight, daughter of Rev. W. 
H. Haight. He has been professor of Chemistry, University of Kansas, 
since 1911; acting dean of the Graduate School 1926-2*. FIc is an 
original investigator in chemistry and contributor of papers on chemical 
subjects in American and foreign journals. He is a member of Sigma 
Xi, Phi Beta Kappa, Kansas Academy of Science, American Chemical 
Society, Deutsche Chemische Gescllschaft, Psi Lpsilon, fellow A. A. A. 
S. Home, 1224- Louisiana Street, Lawrence, Kansas. There are no 

children. 

72. VERN Hobart9 BURNETT, (Edward PS, Benedict James*r, Jona¬ 
than*, Benjamin , Robert'1), was born 30 August 1878 and married at 
Beatrice, Nebraska, 17 October 1906, Annie Gertrude Seymour, daugh¬ 
ter of S. A. Seymour. They lived at St. Joseph, Missouri.lL) 

(n) Beatrice. (Nebraska) Daily Express, 190G, October 17. 
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Children of Vern Hobart" and Anna (Seymour) Burnett: 

i. Mary Elisabeth10, b. 16 October 1907; m. 25 December 1931 at 
St. Joseph, Missouri, Edwin H. Trethaway; home, Los Angeles, 
California. Divorced from Trethaway. 

118. ii. Vern Hobart10, Jr., b. 19 October 1909; home, Los Angeles, 
California. 

iii. Edward Seymour10, b. 3 October 1921, St. Joseph, Missouri. 

73. Mary Elizabeth* Burnett, {Edward P.8, BenedictJames* *, 
Jonathan*, Benjamin3, Koberr1), was born 20 December 1881 at Clay 
Center, Nebraska, and was a student at Doane College, 1897-99. She 
served as court reporter, Seventh Judicial District. Home: Friend, 
Nebraska. 

74. Helen Claire9 Burnett, (Edward P.\ Benedict', James*'*, Jona¬ 
than1, Benjamin , Robert ’'), was born 5 August 1893 at Miller, Neb¬ 
raska; married 1 January 1921 at St. Joseph, Missouri, Wesley Scott 
McDonald. Their home is at Sutton, Nebraska.<0) 

Child of Wesley Scott and Helen Claire10 (Burnett) McDonald (sur¬ 
name McDonald) : 

i. Maxine Claire10, b. 21 April 1926 at Sutton, Nebraska. 

75. Rex9 Burnett, {Charles9, George', James*'*, Jonathan*, Benja¬ 
min*, Robert1'1), was bom 25 December 1879, and married Marian 
Bergen, 1 February 1905. 

Children of Rex’ and Marian (Bergen) Burnett: 

119. i. Viola V/inifrcd10, b. 18 October 1912. 

ii. Lora Marian10, b. 30 May 1916; living at Dexter, Michigan. 

76. Winifred* Burnett, (Charles*, George\ James**, Jonathan*, 
Benjamin\ Robert'1), was born in 1881 and married 7 September 1904 
Howard J. Ball. She lives at Dexter, Michigan. 

Child of Howard J. and Winifred9 (Burnett) Ball (surname Ball) : 

120. i. Robert Erwin10, b. 16 September 1905. 

77. Nellie Edna9 Burnett, {James Aver HP, Aver UP, James**, 
Jonathan , Benjamin , Robert'1), was born 2 March 1887 and married 
Wylie Nichols in 1907. 

(o) Sutton (Nebraska) News, 1921, January 7. 
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Child of Wylie and Nellie Edna9 (Burnett) Nichols (surname 
Nichols) : 

i. Wylie Burnett10. 

78. Louise" Burnett, (James AvcrilT, AverilT, James6 *, Jonathan\ 
Benjamin , Robert'1), was married to Stephen Kenk and they have two 
daughters. 

Children of Stephen and Louise9 (Burnett) Kenk (surname Kenk) : 

i. Myrtle10. 

ii. Betty10, m. Harry Bancroft and they have a son, Phillip. 

79. Thelma" Burnett, (James AverilT, AvcrilT, James6'*, Jonathan, 
Benjamin, Robert' '), married Leroy Hanham. They have one daugh¬ 
ter. 

80. Sylvia* Williams, (Nellie6, AveriW, James6*, Jonathan\ Ben¬ 
jamin*, Robert2'1), was born 7 October 1906 and married Lee Ezra 
Ferguson, 14 July 1927. 

Children of Lee Ezra and Sylvia" (Williams) Ferguson (surname 
Ferguson) : 

i. Marjorie Jane, b. 3 December 1929. 

ii. Thelma Jean. b. 2 April 1932. 

iii. Jay Ralph, b. 6 January 1938. 

81. Emma Amelia" Barker, (Clinton B.$, Amelia', Jonathan*, 
James*, Jonathan*, Benjamin.3, Robert2'1), was born 22 June 1889 at 
Warren, Massachusetts, and died February 1938 at Plainville, Connecti¬ 
cut. She married, 22 June 1912, Edward Horace Hill, son of William 
and L ouise Hill of Dover, New Hampshire. 

Children of Edward Horace and Emma Amelia* (Barker) Hill (sur¬ 
name Hill) : 

121. i. Adelaide Louise10. 
322. 

• • 
u. Ruth Lois10. 

123. 
• • • 
in. Edward Horace10. 
iv. Robert Barker10. 

V. Janet B.10 

1613466 

82. Roy W." Barker* (Clinton. BJ, Amelia\ Jonathan6, James", Jona¬ 
thon , Benjamin , Robert2'1), was born 12 August 1890, Warren, Massa¬ 
chusetts, and died 14 June 1927 at Springfield, Massachusetts. He 
married, 28 November 1917, Artie Naomi Baldwin of Huntington, 
West Virginia. She was a daughter of Angus McDonald and Minnie 
(Maupin) Baldwin of Russell, Kentucky. 
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Children of Roy W.9 and Artie Naomi (Baldwin) Barker .(surname 

Barker) : 

i. Roy W.,10 Jr. 

ii. Adelaide10. 

83. Esther Kennan9 Barker, {Clinton B*, Amelia\ Jonathan, 
James5, Jonathan, Benjamin3, Robert"'1), was born 19 October 1891 
and married, 10 March 1917, William Landers, son of John and Mary 
Landers of Somers, Connecticut. 

Child of William and Esther Kennan9 (Barker) Landers (surname 

Landers) : 

i. Claire Bliss10, b. 8 March 1920, in Springfield, Massachusetts. 

84. Calvin Burnett9 Barker, (Clinton B.\ Amelia1, Jonathan , 
James5, Jonathan, Benjamin , Robert'1), was born 10 June 1900 at 
Springfield, Massachusetts, and married, 26 June 1920, in Springfield, 
Massachusetts, Millie Marie Ambrose, daughter of. Rev. Francis Emil 
and Hilda Erika Ambrose of Springfield, Massachusetts. He enlisted 
in the A. E. F. in January 1918, and went to France on U. S. S. Mongolia 
with replacement troops. He was assigned to the 54th Coast Artillery 
Corps A. E. F., then located at Angers, France. He returned to Boston, 
Massachusetts, on British ship Cedric and was honorably discharged at 
Fort Devens, Massachusetts, 13 March 1919. His home is in Worcester, 

Massachusetts. 

Children of Calvin Burnett' and Millie Marie (Ambrose) Barker 

(surname Barker) : 

i. Roy Ambrose10, b. 1G July 1921, Springfield, Massachusetts. 

ii. Bernice Millie'i0, b. 6 May 1923, Springfield, Massachusetts. 

iii. Gordon Burnett’0, b. 25 December 1925, in Springfield, Massachu¬ 
setts. 

85. Amos Bliss9 Barker, (Clinton B.\ Amelia1, Jonathanc, James5, 
Jonathan, Benjamin\ Robert""1), was born in Springfield, Massachu¬ 
setts, 31 January 1904, and married at Springfield, Massachusetts, 10 
October 1936, Alfrcda Marie Johnson, born 23 May 1904, daughter of 
John August and Anna (Erickson) Johnson. 

s 

86. Maxwell Pouter9 Gilliland, (Harriet T.\ Luana\ Jonathan , 
James5, Jonathan , Benjamin\ Robert" ’), was horn 15 August 1901, Port¬ 
land, Oregon, and married Zell a M. Hunt, 8 September 1924, at South 
Pasadena, California. She was born 1 April 1901 at Chattanooga, 
Tennessee . 4 heir home is at South Pasadena, California. 
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Child of Maxwell Porter* and Zella M. (Hunt) Gilliland (surname 

Gilliland) : 

i. Maxwell Campbell*0, b. 27 December 1925 at South Pasadena, 
California. 

87. Eugene Davenport* Holden, (Carrie A*, Ellsworth S.\ Jona¬ 
than\, James5, Jonathan, Benjamin, Robert21), was horn 25 October 
1893. Oviatt, Michigan. He is a graduate of the University of Wiscon¬ 
sin with degrees of B. S. and M. S. and served as Assistant Professor of 
Agronomy in Agricultural Extension work, University of Wisconsin. 
He enlisted in the U. S. Navy, 14 December 1917, and was assigned to 
the Great Lakes Naval Training Station. April 1918. He was sent to 
the Navy Radio Training school at Harvard University, Cambridge, 
Massachusetts, and on 22 August 1918 went to U. S. Seaplane School 
at Pensacola, Florida. He was honorably discharged 19 February 1919 
at Pensacola, Florida. He married, 16 July 1923, Alice Meidell, born 
20 March 1897 at Lillehammer, Norway, daughter of Hedge and Gunvor 

Meidell. 

Children of Eugene Davenport5 and Alice (Meidell) Holden (surname 

Holden ) : 

i. Helen Louise10, b. 7 April 1924 at Madison, Wisconsin. 

ii. Dorothy Alice10, b. 28 February 132G at Madison, Wisconsin. 

iii. Carrie Ann10, b. 14 October 1930 at Madison, Wisconsin. 

88. Helen Eliza* Holden, (Carrie A.\ EllsworthJonathane, James*, 
Jonathanl, Benjamin3, Robert'1'), daughter of Perry G. and Carrie (Bur¬ 
nett) Holden, was born 25 October 1897, Urbana, Illinois, and attended 
grade school at Ames, Iowa. She graduated from Nicholas Senn High 
School, Chicago, Jlh, June 1917, and attended the University of Wiscon¬ 
sin and the Michigan State College. In 1918 she taught school in Noda¬ 
way County, Missouri, and the following year in Muskegon County. 
Michigan. She married, 8 June 1923, Ellsworth I. Besemer, son of Ben¬ 
jamin Wesley and Mary Jane (Arch) Besemer. He was born 1 July 
1899, Butler, Michigan, educated in the Whig Center rural school at 

'“Butler, and graduated from the Litchfield High School 1918. He. enter¬ 
ed Hillsdale College October, 1918, and attended one year. He enlisted 
2 October 1918, in the R. 0. T. C., Hillsdale College, and was honorably 
discharged 21 December 1918. He transferred to Michigan State Col¬ 
lege, (at that time called Michigan Agricultural College), in September, 
1919, and graduated, June 1922, with B. S. degree. He taught 
Vocational Agriculture in Bear Lake, Mich., 1922-1925, during two 
years of which he was also superintendent of the school, lie received 
his M. S.* degree from Michigan Stale College 1929, having majored in 
Farm Crops. He taught Vocational Agriculture at Buckley, Michigan, 
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1925-1927, and at Belleville, Michigan, 1928-1936. He was .appointed 
County Agricultural Agent for V ayne County, Michigan, 15 October 
1936. 

Children of Ellsworth I. and Helen Eliza9 (Holden) Besemer (surname 
Bescmer) : 

i. Kathryn Jean10, b. 3 April 1924 at Bear Lake, Michigan. 
ii. Barbara Ellen10, b. 7 September 1925 at Muskegon, Michigan. 
iii. Carroll Ann10, b. 4 September 1927 at Muskegon, Michigan. 
iv. Ellsworth Albert10, b. 13 June 1938 at Ypsilanti. Michigan. 

89. Ellsworth Burnett9 Holden, (Carrie A.8, Ellsworth S.\ Jona¬ 
than*\ JamesB, Jonathan , Benjamin3, Robert2'1,) was born 3 March 1900 
at Urbana, Illinois, and married 21 June 1923, Marjorie Beatrice Baker, 
born 1 January 1898, daughter of Edwin Rondeau and Mary (Hatten) 
Baker of Chicago, Illinois. lie enlisted in the U. S. Naval Reserve 
Force 14 April 1917, at Great Lakes Training Station and was trans¬ 
ferred that autumn to Philadelphia Navy Yard, being assigned to U. S. S. 
Monocacy. The name of the ship was changed to U. S. S. Genesee, and 
it was stationed at the Azores with a submarine flotilla, being sent thence 
to Queenstown, Ireland, until 26 December 1918. They returned to the 
Azores, going thence to Brest, France, early in 1919. In September 
1919 they sailed to Spalato, Dalmatia. That autumn lie was transferred 
at Corfui Greece, to U. S. S. Nereus, which sailed to Constantinople and 
then returned to Norfolk, Virginia, where he was honorably discharged 
16 February 1920. He received B. S. degree from Michigan State Col¬ 
lege in 1923 and M. A. degree from Columbia University Teachers Col¬ 
lege, New York City, in 1934. He is superintendent of schools at 
Saint Joseph, Michigan. 

Children of Ellsworth Burnett9 and Marjorie Beatrice (Baker) Holden 
(surname Holden) : 

i. Ellsworth Burnett10, Jr., b. 15 July 1925 at Muskegon, Michigan. 
ii. Kenneth Baker Burnett1' , b. 25 July 1927 at Muskegon, Michigan. 

90. Knox Folsom9 Burnett, (Edgar A.\ Ellsworth S.\ Jonathan*, 
James', Jonathan\ Benjamin , Robert'1), was born 19 August 1903 at 
Lincoln, Nebraska, and married at Hiawatha, Kansas. 15 June 1929, 
Lola Mae Randall, daughter of Charles A. and Cora (Dobbs) Randall 
of Hiawatha, Kansas. She is a graduate of the University of Nebraska, 
B. S. in II. E. in 1928. He received his A. B. from the University of 
Nebraska in 1924. lie has been with John Latenser & Sons, Architects, 
Omaha, Nebraska, 1924-25; with Davis & Wilson, Architects, Lincoln, 
Nebrasak, 1925-34; as Civil Engineer with Platte Valley Power and 
Irrigation Company, North Platte, Nebraska, 1934 to 1937; and with 
the New York World s Fair Commission 1937 to 1940, acting in 1940 as 
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chief participant’s engineer. He is now employed by Parsons, Klapp, 
Brinckerhoff and Douglass Co., 142 Maiden Lane, New York City. lie 
is a member of Pi Kappa Phi; Metropolitan Section of the Society of 
Civil Engineers (New York) ; and an associate member of American 
Society of Civil Engineers. 

Child of Knox Folsom*’ and Lela Mae (Randall) Burnett: 

i. Knox Robert10, b. 12 December 1935, North Platte, Nebraska. 

91. Louis Burnett9 Ciialker, (Sarah6, Ellsworth S.\ Jonathan\ 
James1, Jonathan, Benjamin*, Robert'1), was born 7 November 1889 
at Bancroft, Michigan, and married, 14 August 1912, in Traverse City, 
Michigan, Laura Kyselka, who was born in Traverse City, Michigan, 
23 August 1890. Their home is in Detroit, Michigan. 

Children of Louis BurnetF and Laura (Kyselka) Chalker (surname 
Chalker) : 

124. i. John Burnett10, b. January 1914, Traverse City, Michigan. 

125. ii. Harold Kyselka10, b. 15 February 1918, Whitehall, Michigan, 

iii. Charles Louis10, b. 4 July 1920, Detroit, Michigan. 

92. Mildred Loretta9 Ciialker, (Sarah6, Ellsworth S.\ Jonathan9, 
James6, Jonathan, Benjaminz, Robert*'1), was born 14 August 1891 at 
Traverse City, Michigan, and married 9 November 1910 at Traverse 
City, Michigan, George Clifford Powell. They live at Fowlerville, 
Michigan. 

Children of George Clifford and Mildred Loretta9 (Chalker) Powell 
(surname Powell) : 

i. Doris Ruth10, b. 22 February 1913, Grand Traverse County, 
Michigan. 

126. Eeatrice Louise10, b. 12 March 1915. 

iii. Louis Alvin10, b. 1C March 1917, Traverse City, Michigan; d. 10 
February 1919, Detroit, Michigan. 

127. iv. Clifford Wilber10, b. 31 August 1920, Corunna, Michigan. 

93. Kenneth Hensel9 Burnett, (Lyman CJ, Ellsworth S.\ Jona¬ 
than9, James6, Jonathan*, Benjamin7, Robert"1), was born, Ames, Iowa, 
29 November 1908, and married 28 December 1935, Mary Bernice 
0 Brien, daughter of W. J. and Sybil (Conlin) O'Brien, Dubuque, 
Iowa. He graduated from Iowa State College with B. S. in 1930; M. Sc. 
in Plant Physiology 1932; and M. Sc. in Agronomy 1938. His home 
is at Moville, Iowa. 

Child of Kenneth Hensel and Mary Bernice (0 Brien) Burnett: 

i. Ann Conlin10. b. 19 November 1936, Bethany, Missouri. 
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94. Dorothy” Burnett, {Lyman CJ, Ellsworth S.\ Jonathan, 

James*, Jonathan, Benjamin\ Robert'"1), was born 8 November 1910, 
Ames, Iowa, and married. 31 December 1934, Francis Everett Garoutte, 
B. S. in 1934, Iowa State College, son of James Arthur and Irene 
Garoutte. Adel, Iowa. She graduated from Iowa State College with B. 
S. in H. E. 1933, M. S. 1934. Home: II. II. No. 2, Adel, Iowa. 

Child of Francis Everett and Dorothy9 (Burnett) Garoutte (surname 

Garoutte) : 

i, Mary Virginia10, b. 22 March 1938. 

95. Charles Edwin” Grossman, (Mauds, Sarah C.\ Jonathan 

James6, Jonathan , Benjamin3, Robert"1), was born 3 August 1B89, Ham¬ 
burg, Michigan, and married 19 October 1919 at Toledo, Ohio, Lucy 
Keinm. Home: 1361 Eleanor Avenue, 'Toledo, Ohio. 

Children of Charles Edwin9 and Lucy (Kemm) Grossman (surname 

Grossman) : 

i. Charles Edwin10, Jr., b. 17 September 1921, Toledo, Ohio. 

ii. Richard10, b. 18 February 1924, Toledo, Ohio. 

96. Laura Frances9 Grossman, (Maud\ Sarah C.\ Jonathan6, 

James6, Jonathan', Benjamin, Robert6'1), was born 20 December 1895, 
Toledo, Ohio, and married 10 June 1916 at Toledo, Ohio, Benjamin E. 
Mallory. She has an A. B. degree from Toledo University. He is a 
graduate of Kansas State Normal College with A. B. degree, did gradu¬ 
ate work at the University of Michigan and received the degree Doctor 
of Education in Vocational Guidance at the University of California 
(Berkeley), in 1932. He has specialized in Personnel Administration, 
makes personal surveys for business firms, and is “Lecturer in Educa¬ 
tion” in the University of California at Berkeley. He is a member of 
Personnel Manager Association. They live at 154 Sonia Avenue, Oak¬ 

land, California. 

Children of Benjamin E. and Laura Frances* (Grossman) Mallory 

(surname Mallory) : 

i. Robert Wend ley10, b. 2 December 1917, at Toledo, Ohio. 

ii. Jean Vernelle10, b. 9 May 1919, at Cleveland, Ohio. 

iii. Besides two children of their own, they have adopted a child. 
John Tallman Mallory, b. 11 January 1928 at Oakland, Cal¬ 
ifornia. 

97. Charles Albert* Burnett, (J. Clyde\ Albert G.\ Jonathan\ 
James6, Jonathan*, Benjamin*, Robert"1), was horn 18 August 1901 and 
married 4 September 1926 at Jackson, Michigan, Elizabeth Statlcr, 
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daughter of Thomas Statler of Jackson, Michigan. They live at Jack- 
son, Michigan. 

Children of Charles Albert0 and Elizabeth (Statler) Burnett: 

i. Thomas Clyde10, b. 8 September 1827. 

ii. David Charles10, b. 9 December 1931. 

98. Harry Albert0 Burnett, Jr., (Harry Albert\ Clinton J.\ Jona¬ 
than*, James5, Jonathan*, Benjamin3, Robert' *), was born 13 March 
1910 in Detroit, Michigan, and graduated from Brown University, 
Providence, Rhode Island, with a degree of Ph. B. in 1933. He was a 
member of Delta Kappa Epsilon fraternity. He is a member of the 
Detroit Athletic Club, the Detroit Boat Club, and the Brown and Prince¬ 
ton Club, New York City. Mr. Burnett is bacteriologist and assistant 
secretary of the Difco Laboratories, Incorporated, Detroit, Michigan, and 
lives at 18261 Hamilton Road, Detroit, Michigan. 

• 

99. David Moody® Burnett, (Harry Albert*, Clinton J.\ Jonathan, 
James', Jonathan*. Benjamin*, Roberts*1), was born 22 December 1914 in 
Detroit, Michigan, and married 16 August 1938 at Lancaster, Ohio, 
Dorothy Brown, born May 3, 1915, Bremen, Ohio, daughter of Carl 
Wilson Brown, M. D., and Marie (Strahan) Brown of Lancaster, Ohio. 
She is a graduate of Ohio Wesleyan University, degree of A. B. He at¬ 
tended Ohio Wesleyan and Michigan State College, specializing in 
bacteriology. They make their home at 1442 Atkinson Ave., Detroit, 
Michigan. 

Child of David Moody8 and Dorothy (Brown) Burnett: 

i. David Moody10, Jr., b. September 18, 1939. 

100. Elsie Jane8 Burnett, (//any Albert\ Clinton J.\ Jonathan\ 
James*, JonathanBenjamin', Robert' *), was born 8 March 1917 in 
Detroit, Mich igan, was a student at Wellesley College, Massachusetts, 
and graduated with degree of B. A. in 1940 from Mills College, Oakland, 
California. Her home is at 18261 Hamilton Road, Detroit, Michigan. 

101. Mary Eveline0 Burnett, (Harry Albert'\ Clinton J.\ Jona¬ 
than”, James', Jonathan*, Benjamin , Robert *), was born 19 April 1918 
in Detroit, Michigan, and attended the Erskine School in Boston, Massa¬ 
chusetts, graduating in 1939. She married, 30 December 1940, Carlton 
Knight, Jr., and lives at 1075 Wendell Avenue, Schenectady, New York. 

102. Margaret Lucile8 Burnett, (Clough 77, Clinton J.\ Jona¬ 
than', Jantcs\ Jonathan1, Benjamin\ Robert*1), was horn 11 May 1911 
ut Boulder, Colorado, and graduated, A. B., University of Colorado, in 
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1934; A. M. University of Chicago, 1939. She married Robert M- 
Strozier, 27 December 1937 at Denver, Colorado. He is a graduate of 
Emory University, Ph. B. in 1929; M. A. 1930; a student at the Sor- 
bonne, Paris, 1932, certificate d eludes. He has studied in the Univer¬ 
sity of Chicago for Ph. D. degree. He is Professor of French and Act¬ 
ing Dean in the junior College at Carrollton, Georgia, and is assistant 
professor in the University of Georgia. 

Child of Robert M. and Margaret Luciie9 (Burnett) Strozier (sur¬ 
name Strozicr) : 

i. Robert M.10, Jr., b. 6 March 1940. 

103. Charles Hoyt* Burnett, {Clough 77, Clinton J.\ Jonathan*, 
James', Jonathan*, Benjamin , Robert '), was born 7 March 1913 at 
Boulder, Colorado, and graduated, A. B. from the University of Col¬ 
orado 1934-; M. D. from University of Colorado College of Medicine in 
1936. He was an interne at Presbyterian Hospital, New York City, 
September 1937 to July 1938. He studied in Europe 1939, and served as 
interne, Boston City Hospital, January 1939 to July 1, 1940. He was an 
instructor at Harvard Medical School and Resident in Medicine, Massa¬ 
chusetts General Hospital, Boston, Massachusetts, 1940-41. He married 
Eda Waugh, 27 April 1940. Home: Boston, Massachusetts. 

104. Jean Frances9 Burnett, (Clough 77, Clinton 77, Jonathan\ 
James", Jonathan, Benjamin\ Robert1), was born 17 October 1917, 
and married 29 June 1937 at Taos, New Mexico, Neil Easley Taylor, son 
of Daniel Lafayette and Chrystella (Easley) Taylor, Trinidad, Colorado. 
Home: Denver, Colorado. 

105. Glenn II.9 Childs, (L. Belle\ Ella H., Jonathan*, James*, Jona¬ 
than*, Benjamin, Robert’1), was born 20 March 1902 at Milford, Mich¬ 
igan, and married Mary Buflmayer of Pontiac, Michigan, 21 October 
1922. Their home is in Shepherd, Michigan. 

Children of Glenn 11.“ and Mar)' (Buflmayer) Childs (surname 
Childs) : 

i. Nelson Glenn10, b. 20 October 1925. 

ii. Norma Belle10, b. 12 November 1931. 

106. Iva Belle9 Guilds* (L. Belle\ Ella 1L‘, Jonathan\ James*, Jona¬ 
than, Benjamin , Robert’1), was bom 18 February 1905 at Milford, 
Michigan, and married 21 July 1923 at Wixom, Michigan, George 
Alton. She died 3 November 1923 and was buried in the Milford, Mich¬ 
igan, cemetery. Her husband died later. 

107. Cora Grace0 Childs, (L. Belle’', Ella II.\ Jonathan, James*, 
Jonathan*, Benjamin , Robert1), was horn 3 October 1907 at Milford, 
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Michigan and married 15 October 1932 at New Hudson, Michigan, 
Norman Ronald Bartell. She now lives at Williams Lake, Michigan. 

Children of Norman Ronald and Cora Grace' (Childs) Bartell (sur¬ 
name Bartell): 

i. Ronald Norman™, b. 7 October 1933 at Cleveland, Ohio. 

ii. John Childs10, b. 13 June 1935 at Cleveland, Ohio. 

108. Harvey* Childs, (L. Belle*, Ella H.\ Jonathan*, James', Jona¬ 
than*, Benjamin3, Robert21), was born 21 July 1910 at Milford, Mich¬ 
igan, and married 17 December 1937 at Angola, Indiana, Romelia 
Louretta McClain, born 13 December 1904 at Battle Creek, Michigan. 
Their home is at New Hudson, Michigan. 

109. June' Childs, (L. Belle*, Ella H.\ Jonathan*, James6, Jonathan, 
Benjamin6, Robert21), was born 2 June 1914, Milford, Michigan, and 
married 13 June 1935 at Cleveland, Ohio, Jennings L. Burton, born 
1911 Graysville, Tennessee. He was a graduate of Western Reserve Uni¬ 
versity, Cleveland, Ohio, and a graduate student at New York Univer¬ 
sity, New York City. 

110. Donald' Childs, (L. Belle\ Ella H.\ Jonathan , James6, Jona¬ 
than , Benjamin2, Robert21), was born 27 December 1918 and married 
19 June 1937 at Springfield, Illinois, Ethel Y ard. Her father, Wilson 
Y7ard, born in England, came to the United States in 1900. Home: 
Springfield, Illinois. 

111. J ohn Harold10 Watson, (Maud J^ouisc9, Celia6, Benedict\ 
James*'6, Jonathan , Benjamin , Robert9'), was born 7 May 1893, and 
married Lcora Elliot. 

Child of John Harold 0 and Leora (Elliot) Watson (surname Watson) : 

i. James Malcolm11. 

112. Eldon Levings10 Watson, (Maud J^ouise*, Celia*, Benedict\ 
James*'6, Jonathan\ Benjamin , Robert2'1), was born 20 January 1896 
and married Mildred Reynolds. He is a physician. 

Children of Eldon Levings10 and Mildred (Reynolds) Watson (sur¬ 
name Watson) : 

i. Patricia11, twin. 
ii. Michael”, twin. 

113. Ida Beth*0 Watson, (Maud Louise*, Celia6, Benedict\ James* 
Jonathan*,'Benjamin2, Robert9'1), was born 20 January 1896 and mar¬ 
ried Samuel Marshall Tomkins. 
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Children of Samuel Marshall and Ida Beth” (Watson) Tomkins (sur- 

name Tomkins) : 

i. Betty Louise". 

ii. Katherine Louise", 

iii. Robert Gale11. 

114. Dorothy10 Watson, {Maud Louise, Celia*, Benedict', James . 

Jonathan', Benjamin, Robert1'), married William Gundlach. 

Child of William and Dorothy” (Watson) Gundlach (surname Guild- 

lack) : 

i. Mary Louise". 

115. Naida Louise10 Curtis, (Sarah 
Jonathan, Benjamin, Robert '), was 
graduated from Columbia University, 
connected with social work in Chicago, 

E.\ William\ Benedict, James'Br 
born 22 December 1877 and 

New York City. She has been 

Illinois, many years. 

116. Robert Burnett10 King, {Mary J.ouise, Elijah L.\ Benedict, 
James'*, Jonathan, Benjamin, Robert*1), was born 6 June 1908 at 
Pasadena. California, and married o August 1931, Helen Leonard, gia u- 
ale of Pomona College. He graduated from Pomona College, California, 
1930, and studied under Dr. Henry Russell, Director of the Princeton 
Observatory. He was granted a National Research Council fellowship 
to work at Mount Wilson Observatory, California, and received a Ph. D. 
from Princeton University. He was appointed to the Massachusetts 
Institute of Tcclmoloay as Instructor in Physics, and is now' Astro¬ 
physicist, Mount Wilson Observatory. He lives at Altadena, California. 

Child of Robert Burnell and Helen (Leonard) King (surname King) : 

i. Margaret Louise”, b. 31 May 1038, San Bernardino, California. 

117. Ralph Munson" King, (Mary Louise*, Elijah L.\ Benedict7, 
James", Jonathan\ Benjamin, Robert91), was born 1911, Pasadena, 
California, and married 27 June 1936, Glendale, California, Elizabeth 
(Betty) Varnum, a graduate of Pomona College. He graduated from 
Pomona College and received his M. D. degree from Stanford University 
in 1939. serving two years in the Stanford University Lane Hospital in 
San Francisco, after which he took his interne work in San Diego Gen¬ 
eral Hospital, lie is now (1940) resident physician on the general 
staff of the San Diego General Hospital. IIis home is in San Diego, 

California. 

118. Vern Hobart10 Burnett, (Fern UobarC, Eduard Ray son, 
Benedict\ James", Jonathan\ Benjamin\ Robert71), was born 10 Octo- 
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her 1909 and married 13 June 1936, Mildred Smith, at -Los Angeles, 
California. He received an A. B. from the l niversity of Nebraska 
1932. Home: Los Angeles, California. 

Children of \’em Hobart10 and Mildred (Smith) Burnett: 

i. Vem Hobart III11, b. 25 January 1939, Las Angeles, California. 

iL -, daughter, born October 20, 1940. 

119. Viola Winifred10 Burnett, (Rex9, Charles6, George', James* \ 
Jonathan , Benjamin3, Robert21), was born 18 October 1912 and married 
21 June 1933, Arthur Devoe. Home: Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

Children of Arthur and Viola Winifred10 (Burnett) Devoe (surname 

Devoe) : 

i. Richard'1, b. 1934. 

ii. Donna Viola'1, b. 2 April 1936. 

120. Robert Erwin10 Ball, (Winifred", Charless, George\ James*'*, 
Jonathan, Benjamin', Robert''1), was born 16 September 1905 and 

manied Elsie M. Braun. 

Child of Robert Erwin10 and Elsie M. (Braun) Ball (surname Ball) : 

i. Nancy May11, b. 30 May 1935. 

121. Adelaide Louise10 Hill, (Emma A.9, Clinton B.\ Amelia’, 
Jonathan\ James\ Jonathan4, Benjamin , Robert'1), married Ralph L. 
Hiltbrand, 24 April 1931, Brenota. New York. Their child died in in¬ 
fancy. They were divorced in 1938. 

122. Ruth Lois10 Hill, (Emma A.9, Clinton />.*, Amelia\ Jonathane, 
James*, Jonathan*, BenjaminRobert2'1), married 13 March 1937, Allen 
Frederick Freiheit, at Millerton, Netv York. 

Child of Allen Frederick and Ruth Lois10 (Hill) Freiheit (surname 
Freiheit) : 

i. Allen Frederick11, b. 8 February 1939. 

123. Edward Horace10 Hill, Jil, (Emma A.9, Clinton B.\ Amelia', 
Jonathan*, James’, Jonathan*, Benjamina, Robert'1), married Sylvia 
Esther Raymond, Farrington, Connecticut. 

124. John Burnett10 Chalker, (Louis B9, Sarah\ Ellsworth S.'f 
Jonathan\ James’, Jonathan , Benjamin\ Robert’ ‘), was horn January 
1911 at Traverse City, Michigan, and married 9 May 1934 at Detroit, 
Michigan, Eileen Sniathcrs. 
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Children of John Burnett10 and Eileen (Smathers) Chalker (surname 
Chother) : 

i. Terance John11, b. 8 March 1935, Detroit, Michigan. 

ii. Eric Louis'1, b. 24 July 1938, Detroit. Michigan. 

125. Harold Kyselka10 Chalker, (Louis B.\ Sarah*, Ellsworth S.\ 
Jonathan6, Janies*, Jonathan\ Benjamin , Robert'1), was born 15 Feb¬ 
ruary 1918 at Whitehall, Michigan, and married 19 October 1933, 
Bernice May Ferguson, who was born 10 May 1916. Horne: Detroit, 
Michigan. 

126. Beatrice Louise10 Powell, (Mildred LJ, Sarah*, Ellsworth S.\ 
Jonathan*, James*, Jonathan\ Benjamin , Robert' *), wTas born 12 March 
1915, and married 27 June 1936, Francis L. Herbert. 

Child of Francis L. and Beatrice Louise10 (Pow’ell) Herbert (surname 
Herbert) : 

i. Ruth Annu, b. 8 April 1938, Traverse City, Michigan. 

127. Clifford Wilder10 Powell, (Mildred L.\ Sarah*, Ellsworth S.\ 
JonathanJames*, Jonathan , Benjamin , Robert'1), wTas bom 31 August 
1920, Corunna, Michigan, and married 17 June 1938, Madelynne Cran¬ 
dall, at Angola, Indiana. 
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Early Allied Branches 
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BURNETT DESCENT 

Thomas Burnap- 

I- 
Thomas Burnap 

-1597 

Johanna Nobbys 
dau. of Johanna Nobbys. 

Alice Cramphorne 
dau. of Alice Cramphorne 

I 
Thomas Burnap- 

1 
Robert Burnap 

1595-1689 

I 
Robert Burnap 

1627-1695 

I 
Benjamin Burnap 

1677- 

I 
Jonathan Burnett 

1712-1785 

r 
James Burnett — 

1756-1810 

I 
Jonathan Burnett — 

1799-1881 

I 
Ellsworth Solon Burnett 

1837-1895 

1 
Edgar Albert Burnf.tt 

1865-19-11 

1 
Knox Folsom Burnett 

1903- 

1 
Knox Robert Burnett 

1936- 

Ann Miller 
1600-1681 

Sarah Brown 

Elizabeth Newhall 
1678- 

Elizabetii Averill 
1726- 

Chloe Martin 
1765-1847 

Sarah Clough 
1800-1831 

Eliza Mary Crane 
1839-1916 

Nellie E. Folsom 
1861- 

Lei.a Randall 
1902- 
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BURNETT DESCENT 

Thomas Bornap — Johanna Nobbys 

dau. of Johanna Nobbys 

1 
Thomas Burnap — _ Alice Cramphobne 

•1597 dau. of Alice Cramphomc 

i 
Thomas Burnap — — — 

r 
Robert Burnap — _ Ann Miller 

1595-1689 1600-1681 

1 
Robert Burnap — _ Sarah Brown 

1627-1695 

1 
Benjamin Burnaf — Elizabeth Newhall 

1677- 1678- 

i 
Jonathan Burnap — _ _ Elizabeth Ayerill 

1712-1785 1726- 

1 
James Burnett — Chloe Martin 

1756-1810 1765-1847 

i 
Jonathan Burnett — Sarah Clough 

1799-1831 1808-1881 

i 
Clinton Julius Burnett Frances Turrii.l Kenny 

1315-1921 1852-1913 

i 
Harry Albert Burnett __ Elsie Jane Moody 

1878-1941 1881- 

T 
David Moody Burnett _ Dorothy Brown 

1914- 1915- 

i 
David Moody Hlrnett, Jr. VMM* - 

1939- 



. 



BY EDGAR ALBERT BURNETT 55 

FOLSOM DESCENT 

John Folsom 

1615-1681 

r 
John Folsom 

1641-1715 
— 

1 
Abraham Folsom 

1678-1740 
— 

I 
Daniel Folsom 

1704-1756 
— 

I 
Daniel Folsom 

1739-1817 
— 

1 “ 
Stephen Folsom 

1773-1815 

"1 
I 

Eli Folsom 

1799-1843 

r 
Martin Robbins Folsom 

1832-1905 

Mary Clark Gilman 

1615-1692 

Abigail Perkins 

1655- 

Anna Chase 

1679- 

Mary Moody 

1743-1833 

Abigail Fifield 

1772-1860 

Amanda Knox 

1805-1889 

Cornelia Lucy Barber 

1831-1911 

Edgar Albert Burnett 

1865-1911 
Nellie Elmina Folsom 

1861- 

Lela Randall 

1902- 

1- 
Knox Robert Burnett- 

1936- 

1- 
Knox Folsom Burnett — 

1903- 
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BARBER DESCENT 

Thomas Barbf.r 

1614-1662 

T 
1 

Thomas Barber 

1644-1713 
— — 

r 
Samuel Barber 

1673-1725 
— — 

r~ 
Thomas Barber 

1716-1792 
— — 

1 
Jacob Barber - 

1738-1817 
— — 

1 
Zimri Barber 

1764-1830 
—_— — 

l- 
Gideon Barber 

1803-1876 
— — 

Joan 

Mary Phelps 
1645- 

Sarah Holcomb 

1691-1787 

Elizabeth Adams 

1716-1810 

Patience Lawrence 

-1809 

Thanks Wilcox 

1764- 

Lovinia White 

1805-1845 

Martin Robbins Folsom 

1832-1905 

-1 
Lucy Cornelia Barber 

1834-1911 

Edgar Albert Burnett--— Nellie Elmina Folsom 

1865-1941 | 1361- 

]- 
Knox Jolsom Burnett- 

' 1903- 

I- 
Knox Rorf.rt Burnett- 

1936- 

Lela Randall 

1902- 
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KENNY 
I. Alexander Kenny, probably the son of Alexander Kenny* 

{Joseph\ Alexanderl) of East Hartford, Connecticut, married about 
1794, Esther Talcott, daughter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Lyman) 
Talcott, who was born at Bolton, Connecticut, 7 May, 1770. They lived 
at Perry, New York. Alexander Kenny’s wife died 17 February 1813 
and he died 7 January 184-2.U) 

Children of Alexander and Esther (Talcott) Kenny: 

i. Alexander, b. 18 January 1796 
ii. Chester, b. 19 November 1797 
iii. George, b. 17 March 1800 
iv. Talcott, b. 11 June 1802 
v. Eli, b. 10 November 1804 
vi. Samuel Lyman, b. 21 July 1806 
vii. Benjamin, b. 15 October 1810; d. November 3811 

II. Alexander Kenny, son of Alexander and Esther (Talcott) 
Kenny was born 18 January 1796 and died in 1842 (?). He married 
Mrs. Triphena Butterfield, who was born in 1785 and died in 1838. One 
of their children was Myron C. 

III. Myron C. Kenny, son of Alexander and Triphena Kenny, was 
born 11 March 1823 at Perry, Genesee County, New York, and went to 
Michigan with his half brother, Ira H. Butterfield, in 184-2. In 1844 
be began the study of medicine with Dr. Dennis Cooley at Washington, 
Macomb County, Michigan, and he also attended medical lectures at 
Cleveland, Ohio. In 1846 he began to practice medicine at Lapeer, 
Michigan, in partnership with Dr. Watson Loud. In 1850 lie married 
Ann Eliza Turrill, daughter of James and Ruby (Bell) Turn'll, who was 
born in 1831 and died in 1906. Dr. Kenny an as a member of the 
Michigan legislature, 1865-7, and member of the constitutional conven¬ 
tion of 1867. In his home city he served as alderman, school inspector, 
member of the board of education for twenty years and mayor two 
years. He died at Lapeer, February 17, 1896.<!> 

Children of Myron C. and Ann Eliza (Turrill) Kenny: 

„ i. Frances T., b. 3852; d. 3913; m. Clinton Julius Burnett as his 
first wife. (See Burnett Family.) 

ii. Ruby, m. Clinton Julius Burnett as his second wife; no children. 

(a) Talcott Pedigree, by S. V. Talcott, (Albany 1876) p. 164. 
Bolton Vital Records (published) p. 61. 

(b) History of Lapeer County, p. 78. 
Genesee, Lapeer and Tuscola County History, p. 195. 
Lapeer County Democrat. 1806. February lUlh. 
Tombstone inscription, Lapeer. Michigan. 





THE BURNETT GENEALOGY 

KENNY DESCENT 

Alexander Kenney-* 

1766-1842 

_Esther Talcott 

1770-1813 

•1-^ 
Alexander Kenney - 

1796-1812 

_Triphenia Butterfield 

1785-1838 

r~ 
Myron C. Kenney- 

1823-1896 

_Ann Eliza Turrill 

1331-1906 

Clinton Julius Burnett- 

1845-1921 

l 
_Frances T. Kenney 

1852-1913 

1 
Harry Albert Burnett- 

1878-1911 

-Elsie Jane Moody 

1881- 

r 
David Moody Burnett- 

1914- 

-Dorothy Brown 

1915- 

David Moody Burnett Jr. — 
1939- 

. 
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TURRILL 

Tins surname occurs in America in various forms, especially as Ter¬ 
rill. In this country the name comes chiefly from two sources, from 
Roger Terrill of Milford and from William Tirrill and his two brothers, 

who are said to have reached Virginia about 1656. 

1. Roger1 Terrill, first of the name in America, left London, Eng¬ 
land, in the ship Hector, with the Davenport-Eaton Company. They 
probably sailed April 28 or 29. 1637, to avoid the proclamation of April 
30, 1637, forbidding any persons to pass to the plantations unless they 
had taken the oath of Allegiance and Supremacy, and were certified by 
the minister of their parish as to conformity to the orders ana discipline 
of the Church. The Davenport-Eaton Company were mostly non¬ 
conformists, Davenport having been deprived of his church, St. Stephens, 
Coleman St., London for non-conformity, and knowing that the 
proclamation was to be issued, the Company slipped away a veiy short 

time before April 30, 1637. 

The company remained in Massachusetts until March 30, 163o, when 
the whole company started by sea for Quinnipiac (New Haven) \shicn 

was reached in eighteen days, April 17, 1638. 

August 31st of the previous year, Mr. Eaton with a part of the com¬ 
pany started and explored as far west as New Haven, leaving seven 
men at the place to hold the land until the arrival of the company. Vi ith 
this company Roger Terrill went to Quinnipiac and remained vs ith 
them until June 1639, when, on the organization of the Church of New 
Haven in the barn of Mr. Robert Newman on the 4th day of July 1639, it 
was decided by the Company that only members of the church should 
be free burgesses of the Colony and enjoy’ the rights of planters. Roger 
Terrill was not a member of the Puritan Church and so with seven 

others was denied the rights of a free planter. 

With the Davenport-Eaton Company had come a small company with 
Peter Prudden as their minister, who did not desire to settle at New 
Haven and who formed a church about the time of the New Haven 
Company’. This company admitted the eight rejected Church of Eng¬ 
land men to their company with all the rights of free planters, and witn 
them Roger Terrill went to Wepowang (Milford) where they had pur¬ 
chased land from Ausantav.ac, chief of the \\ epowangs. reaching that 
place September 2. 1639. Roger Terrill remained in the Milford Colony 
until his death. In July’ 1644 he was baptised and admitted to fu*l 
membership in the Milford Church and continued until his death a 
prominent man in th»' colonv and church. He married about 16.t), 
Abigail Uflord, daughter of Thomas and Isabel L fiord, who was ad- 
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mitted to the Milford Church, November 1644. Major St. S. Turrcll 
says, “Roger Terrill evidently came to New England an unmarried 
young man, lie did not belong as far as can be ascertained to either of 
the colonies with which he came to America. He was evidently from a 
good family and had means. He seems to have been a companion of 
Lord Leigh, son of the Earl of Marlborough who came to Boston in the 
Hector. Roger Terrill also had a private charter from the government 
to locate lands in any of the colonies, and it was his charter that was 
used by the Peter Prudden Company and which gave them the legal 
right to purchase lands from the Indians.” He died in 1682.u> 

Children of Roger1 and Abigail (Uflord) Terrill: 

2. 

i. John, bapt. August 1644, Milford; wife Abigail; 10 children. 
ii. Abigail, bapt. August 1644, Milford; m. William Tyler. 
iii. Hannah, bapt. August 1645, Milford; m. John Skeels of Wood¬ 

bury, Connecticut. 

iv. Samuel, bapt. 31 October 1647, Milford; removed to Brookhaven, 
Long Island. 

v. Roger, b. 20 January 1649/50, Milford; m. Mary Scott; removed 
to Woodbury. Connecticut. 

vL Joseph, bapt. 4 January 1652, Milford; d. without issue. 
vii. Mary, b. 12 February 1653/4, Milford; d. 3 May 1654. 
viii. Ephraim, b. 8 April 1655, Milford; d. soon. 
ix. Thomas, b. 23 October 1C56, Milford; removed to Easthampton, 

Long Island, and later to Essex County, New Jersey. 
x. Daniel, b. 1 March 1659/60, Milford. 
xi. Eleazer, b. 20 September 1662, Milford; d. without issue. 

2. Daniel* Terrill (Roger1) was born at Milford, Connecticut, 1 

March 1659/60. He married first, Mary, daughter of Thomas and Ruth 
(Clark) Fitch, who died 3 May 1712. He married, secondly, at Mil¬ 
ford, Abigail, daughter of Henry and Lydia (Brown) Bristol, who was 
born at New Haven, 19 April 1666. Daniel Terrill died at Milford 10 
June 1727.<b, 

Children of Daniel* and Mary (Fitch) Terrill: 

3. i. Daniel. 

ii, Ebenezer, bapt. 22 March 1691, Milford; d. about 1691. 

(a) New Haven Genealogical Magazine. Vol. vil. pp. 1723-4. 
Jacobus, Donald Lines. Families of Old Fairfield. Vol. I. p. 624. 
Lineage Hook of National Society of Daughters of Founders and Patriots of 

America. Vol. xviil, p. 137. 
Roger Terrill referred to by name.-New Haven Vital Records, 

Part 1. p. 103. 
Records of the Colony of New Haven, 1653-1GG5, edited by Charles J. Hoad- 

ley, p. 202. 
New Haven Town Records, 16G2-1C84. edited by Franklin B. Dexter, p. 245. 

(b) New Haven Genealogical Magazine, Vol. VII, pp. 1723-1. 
Lineage Book of Daughters of Founders and Patriots, Vol. XVIII, p. 137. 



■ 

' 

. 
. 



BY EDGAR ALBERT BURNETT 63 

iiL Mary, bapt. 15 January 1693, Milford; d. without issue. 
iv. Ruth, bapt. 17 February 3695, Milford; d. without issue. 
v. Roger, bapt G December 1696, Milford. 

vL James, bapt. 31 July 169S, Milford; d. August 1693. 
vii. Abigail, bapt. 3 September 1699, Milford; called only daughter 

in 1727. 
viii. Ephraim, bapt. 22 March 1784, Cheshire, Connecticut. 
ix. George, bapt 31 October 1703, Milford; m. August 1722, Abigail 

Hine. 
x. Job, bapt. 11 November 1705; m. Sarah Burwell; d. 30 March 

1756, Woodbridge, Connecticut. 

3. Daniel8 Terrill (Daniel\ Roger1) was born probably at Mil¬ 
ford, Connecticut, 2 February 1638, where he married 12 December 
1716, Zerviah Canfield. They moved to New Milford, Connecticut, after 
1724. lie died in 1750/° 

Children of Daniel8 and Zerviah (Canfield) Terrill: 

4. 

i. Caleb, b. 18 December 1717, Milford, Connecticut; d. 25 Feb¬ 
ruary 1796, New Milford, Connecticut; m. Abigail Bassett; 
14 children. 

ii. James, b. 10 May 1719, Milford, Connecticut. 
iii. Daniel, b. 8 December 1720, Milford, Connecticut; d. 1 September 

i800; m. Mary Baldwin; 5 children. 
iv. Stephen, b. 11 November 1724, Milford, Connecticut; d. without 

issue. 
v. Phebe, b. about 1726; d. 10 February 1756, Milford, Connecticut; 

m. September 1749, William Gillet. 
vi. Aim, m. Isaac Hotchkiss. 
vii. John 

4. James Turrill4, (DanielRoger1) (spelling changed) who 
served in the Revolutionary Army, was born May 1/10. He married 
Abigail Buck, 22 June 1741, who Was a sister of James Buck, who mar¬ 
ried a sister of Roger Sherman, one of the signers of the Declaration of 
Independence. She died at New Milford, 9 January 1/74. lie died 
there 10 April 1812. He is called Captain in colonial records/’* 

Children of James4 and Abigail (Buck) Turrill: 

5. i. Ebenezer, b. 3 April 1742; died 25 July 1825. 
ii. Job (1), b. 3 July 1743; d. 24 November 1751. 
iii. James, b. 3 December 1744. 

(c) 

(d) 

New Haven Genealogical Magazine. Vol. VII, pp. 1723. 1725. 
Lineage Book of Daughters of Founders and Patriots. Vol. XVIII. p. 137. 

New Haven Genealogical Magazine. Vol. VII. pp. 1723. 1725. 
Lineage book of Daughters of Founders and Patriots. Vol. XVIII. p. 137. 
ILe spelling of the surname is taken from Captain James Turrill s tombstone. 

Upper Merryal Cemetery, north of New Milford. 
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iv. Mary (1), b. 10 November 1746; d. 5 January 1747. 

v. Mary (2), b. 27 July 1748. 

vi. Bebee (1), b. 25 September 1750; d. 15 November 1751. 

vii. Zerviah, b. 25 April 1752. 

viii. Anna, b. 8 April 1754. 

ix. Bebee (2), b. 20 June 1<56. 

x. Rachel, b. 1 May 1758. 

xi. Job (2), b. 27 April 1760. 

xii. Abigail, b. 20 June 1762. 

5. Ebenezer5 Turrill (James*, Daniel2, Roger) was born at New 
Milford, Connecticut, 3 April 1742, and went to Lennox, Massachusetts, 
to reside in 1751. at nine years of age. On 26 February 1766 lie mai- 
ried Lois Hill for Hall) of New Preston, Connecticut. He served in 
the Revolution in Colonel Canfield's regiment, being at West Point, 
September 1781. In the spring of 1786 he removed to Shoreham, Y er- 
mont. where he was a farmer and took a leading part both in religious 
and political affairs. He was justice of the peace several years. Eben¬ 
ezer Turrill died 25 July 1825. Lois Turrill, his widow, died 8 January 

1827.<e) 

Children of Ebenezer5 and Lois (Hill) Turrill: 

i. Beebe, b. 36 February 1767, d. 8 November 1849. 

6. ii. Daniel, b. 17 August 1769; d. 30 April 1794. 

iii. James, b. 24 May 1772; d. 30 April 1794. 

iv. Ebenezer, b. 3 December 1774; d. 9 March 3845. 

v. Truman, b. 1 March 1778; d. 4 September 3824. 

vi. Abigail, b. 24 July 1780; d. 23 February 1850. 

vii. Lois, b. 9 October 3782; d. 24 June 1813. 

viii. Clara, b. 31 August 1787; d. 17 November 3866. 

ix. Royal, b. 5 June 1790; d. 10 May 1794. 

x. Anna, b. 29 March 1793; d. 10 November 1810. 

6. DaNIEL* Turrill, f Ebenezer\ James\ Daniel \ Roger1) was born 
17 August 1769 and married Temperance York. The exact date not 
known, but it is supposed be married her in Lenox, Massachusetts, or 
somewhere in that section as lie came to Shoreham, Vermont, very soon 

after his father. 

Children of Daniel* and Temperance (York) Turrill: 

i. Amanda, b. 13 November 1789. 

ii. Sophia, b. 22 July 1791. 

iii. Berenthia, b. 23 July 1793. 

iv. Lois, b. 22 June 1795. 

7. v. James, b. 24 September 1797. 

(e) Lineage Book, above. 
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7. James’ Turrill (Danicr, Ebenezer5, James*, Darnel \ Roger') 
was born 24 September 1797, perhaps at Shorebam, Vermont. He 
married Ruby Dell. who was born in lo02 and died in lo<6. James 

Turrill also died in 1876. 

Child of James’ and Ruby (Dell) Turrill: 

i. Ann Eliza, b. 1831. (See Kenny Family.) 
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TURRELL DESCENT 

Rocek Terrill 

-1682 

1 
Daniel Terrell - 

1660-1727 j 

r 
Daniel Terrell 

1688-1750 "i 
1 

James Turrill 

1719-1812 

i 
Ebenezf.r Turrill 

1742-1825 

-- 

i 
Daniel Turrill 

1769-1833 

-- 

. 1- 
James Turrill 

1797-1876 

Dr. Myron C. Kenney- 

1823-1896 1 

Clinton Julies Burnett- 

1815-1921 

I 
Harry Albert Burnett —- 

1878-1911 

1 
David Moody Burnett- 

1914- 

1 
David Moody Burnett, Jr. — 

1939- 

Arigail Ufford 

Mary Fitch 

-1712 

Zerviah Canfield 

Abigail Buck 

-1774 

Lois TIill (or Hall) 

-1827 

Temperance York 

Ruby Bell 

1802-1876 

-[ 
Ann Eliza Turrill 

1831-1906 

-1 
Frances T. Kenney 

1852-1913 

Elsie Jane Moody 

1881- 

Dorothy Brown 

1915- 
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RUNYON 

1. Vincent1 Runyon, from the city of Poitiers, was in New Jersey 
as early as July 1668, when he married Anne Boutcher, daughter of 
John Boutcher of Hartford, England. On 25 March 1671 he was living 
in Elizabethtown, New Jersey, and on that date bought a home lot from 
Francis Barber. He was a carpenter. In the spring of 1677 lie bought 
a tract of 154 acres on the Raritan river in the Baptist community at 
Piscataway in Middlesex county. The family moved to Piscataway at 
about that time. He died before 5 December 1713 on which date ad¬ 
ministration of his estate was granted to his widow, Martha Runyon. 
There is a controversy as to who was the mother of Vincent Runyon's 
children. Since his son, John Runyon, named one of his older daughters 
Martha and did not use the name Ann, it seems likely that Martha was 
the mother of most or all of his children. Eight children have been 
identified, but some writers assign him four others. Vincent Runyon’s 
surname appears in the original records under various spellings, 
Rongnion, Rognion, Roginion, Rugnion, etc.u) 

Children of Vincent1 Runyon: 

2. 

i. Vincent, b. say 1670 or 1671; d. March 1723/24; m. 2 December 
1691, Mary Hull (10 August 1670—2 February 1750), daughter 
of Hopewell and Mary (Martin) Hull of Piscataway. 

ii. John, b. say 1672; d. in or before 1714; m. about 1692, Elizabeth 
Dunn (16 March 1675/6—after 1756), daughter of Hugh and 
Elizabeth (Drake) Dunn. 

iii. Thomas,b. say 1G74 or 1675; m. Martha Dunn (13 July 1681— 
a.^t°r J738), daughter of Hugh and Elizabeth (Drake) Dunn; 
lived in Hunterdon county, New Jersey. 

iv. Mary, b. 2 July 1677. 

v. Peter, b. 1 July 1680; d. October 1755. 

vi. Jane, b. 19 January 1683. 

vii. Anne, b. 1681 or 1685 (?), perhaps much earlier; m. Nathaniel 
Leonard. 

viii. Sarah, b. 39 October 1686: d. after 1736; m. first, 25 January 1702, 
Richard Sutton; m. secondly, 1736 James Campbell. (See Sut¬ 
ton family 2). 

2. Peter* Runyon {Vincent'), was horn at Piscataway, New Jersey, 
1 July 1680, where be lived throughout his life. He married, 12 Octo¬ 
ber 1/04, Providence Blackford, daughter of Samuel arid Anne 

(a) Monnette, Orra Eugene, First Settlers of Ye Plantations of Piscataway and 
V oodbridge. Olde East New Jersey, 1GC1-1714. Part IV. pp. f?5, f.2G. 

Nelson, William, Calendar of Now Jersey Wills. Vol. I /1G70-1730). p. 39S. 
Nelson, William, Calendar of Records in the Oftice of the Secretary of State, 

1G6-4-1703. pp. 42, 57, 53, 69. 75, 108, 112-3, 121, 12G. 12b, 1G5, 136. 233, 239. 
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(Smalley) Blackford, who lived in the same community. He. died in 
October 1755, his widow surviving till 1760. The order in which some 

of the children were born is uncertain/'' 

Children of Peter" and Providence (Blackford) Runyon: 

i. John, b. August 17G5; d. before 1750; m. Prudence Smalley, 

daughter of Joshua Smalley. 

ii. Grace, b. 17 January 1706/7; d. between 1750 and 1/59; m. Dan¬ 

iel Cooper. 

iii. Vincent, b. about 1708 or 17C9; d. before 1750; m. Zerviah Martin, 
daughter of Peter and Sarah Martin, 

iv Joseph, b. 1 April 1710; m. Elizabeth Trembley. 

v. Rosanna, b. 6 November 1712; m. George Davison. 

vi. Peter, b. 25 July 1715; m. Mary Dunn, daughter of Samuel and 
Esther (Martin) Dunn. 

vii. Anne, b. about 1717 to 1721; m. first, John Layton; m. secondly, 

John Bedell. 

viii. Richard, b. 14 April 1719; m. 1/45 Jane Van Court. 

ix. Rachel, m. John Le Farge, Jr. 
» 

x. Providence, b. 10 April 1723; m. John Bowman. 

xi. Sarah, b. 12 December 1725; d. young. 

xii. Benjamin, b. 21 December 1729; m. Anne Van Court, daughter 

of Elias Van Court. 

xiii. Elizabeth, b. 1731; m. 22 September 1764, Jonas Sutton, as his 
second wife. (See Sutton, family 3.) 

xiv. Samuel, perhaps. 

(b> Monnette. Orra Eugene. First Settlors of Ye Plantations of Piscataway and 
Wood bridge. Olde East New Jersey. 1GG4-171-1, Part IV. p. f>29. 

Honeyman. A Van Doren. Calender of New Jersey Wills, Vol. Ill (.1751-1760), 
pp. 25. 27C. 277. 

New Jersey Marriage Records (1663-1800), p. 364. 
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SUTTON 

I. William1 Sutton is first recorded in America at Eastham, Mas¬ 
sachusetts, on Cape Cod, 11 July 1666, 'when he married Damaris, 
daughter of Richard and Alice Bishop. Between 1672 and 167*1 he 
removed from Eastham. and settled in Piscataway Township, Middlesex 
County, New Jersey. Whether he went directly to New Jersey or stopped 
a year or two in some Long Island town, as many other New England 
families did, is not definitely known. Here he was known as a Quaker, 
belonging to the Woodbridge Monthly Meeting. By 1682 he was owner 
of 349 acres of land on which he paid a nominal rent of a half cent 
annually.'' Damaris Sutton died 6 February 1682/3, and William 
Sutton married, secondly, 3 January 1684/5, Jane Barnes. In 1713 he 
was spoken of as an aged man. He died April 1718.<b) 

Children of William1 and Damaris (Bishop) Sutton/11 

2. 

i. Alice, b. 13 May 1668, Eastham. Massachusetts. 
ii. Thomas, "b. 11 November 1669, Eastham, Massachusetts; granted a 

small tract of meadow at Piscataway, 10 March 3697. 
iii. Mary, b. 4 October 1671, Eastham, Massachusetts; m. 23 Decem¬ 

ber 1689, Daniel McDaniel. 
iv. John, b. 20 April 1674, place uncertain; settled in Passaic Valley, 

New Jersey. 
v. Judah, b. 24 January 1674/5, Piscataway, New' Jersey; granted 

a small tract of meadow' at Piscataway, 10 March 1697. 
vi. Richard, b. 18 July 1676, Piscataway, New’ Jersey. 
vii. Joseph, b. 27 June 1678, Piscataway, New Jersey; d. j'oung. 
viii. Benjamin, b. 24 February 1G79/80, Piscataw’ay, New Jersey. 
ix. Daniel, b. 25 February 1681/2; Piscatawray, New Jersey; lived 

Basking Ridge, New Jersey. 

Child of William1 and Jane (Barnes) Sutton: 

i. Joseph, b. 11 September 1693. 

II. Richard1 Sutton (William1), was horn at Piscataway, New 
Jersey, 18 July 1676. and married 25 January 1702, Sarah Runyon, 
daughter of \ inccnt Runyon. He died in 1732, and his widow mnriied 
1736, James Campbell/0 

(a) Sutton. Edward F. H., Genealogical Notes of the Sutton Family of New Jersey 
(1900). 

Earliest American Ancestors of Somerset Families from the Editor’s Note 
Book, published in Somerset County Historical Quarterly, edited by 
A. Van Doren Honcyman, Vol. VI (1917), p. 40. 

New- Jersey Archives. Vol. XXI, p. G9. 

(b) Rowland. Olive Barrick, Ancestral Chart and Handbook of Sutton and Rit- 
tcnhou.se Families of Hunterdon County, New Jersey, pp. 4-f*. 

Proceedings of 1 He New Jersey Historical Society, Vol. IV. p. 33 fT. 
(c) Rowland. Olive Barrick, Ancestral Chart and Handbook of Sutton and Rit- 

tenhouse Families of Hunterdon County, New Jersey, p. 4. 
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Children of Richard2 and Sarah (Runyon) Sutton:<d> 

3. 

i. Sarah, b. December 31, 1703; m. Joseph Manning. 

ii. Anna, b. 20 May 1706; m. Hendrick Sleight. 

iii. Nathan b. 16 August 1708; d. 1733, unmarried. 

iv. Richard, b. 14 February 1711/2. 

v. Peter, b. 2 May 1713. 

vi. Catherine, b. 24 January 1715/6. 

vii. Joshua, b. 18 November 1718. 

viii. Jonas, b. 18 April 1721. 

ix. Amos, b. 16 July 1723. 

x. Joseph, b. 15 August 1726. 

III. Jonas* Sutton (Richard9, William1) was born 18 April 1/21 at 
Piscataway, New Jersey. For at least the latter part of his life he lived 
at Sandbrook, Hunterdon County, New Jersey. Of his first wife, nothing 
is known, but he married, secondly 22 September 1764 in the Seventh 
Day Baptist Church at Piscataway, Elizabeth Runyon, his first cousin. 
She was born in 1731, the daughter of Peter and Providence (Black¬ 
ford) Runyon. The names of nine children are known, but it is not 
known which wife was the mother of some of them. Jonas Sutton died 
in 1797, survived by his wife Elizabeth, and was buried on his own farm 
beside his son John, who had died two years earlier. 

Children of Jonas* Sutton and first wife: 

L William. 
ii. John, b. July 25, 1748; d. 17S5. 

iii. Sarah, probably first wife's child. 

iv. Joshua, probably first wife’s child. 

Children of Jonas* Sutton and Elizabeth (Runyon) Sutton: 

v. Amos, b. 1765. 

4. vi. Nathan, b. 1767. 

vii. Jonathan. 

viii. Jonas, probably child of second wife. 

ix. Prudence, probably child of second wife. 

IV. Nathan* Sutton (Jonas*, Richard3, William1) was born in 1767 
and married about 1787, Elizabeth Robbins, born 1^69, daughter of 
John Robbins. He lived in Herkimer County, New *1 ork, at least the 

latter part of his life/0 

(d) Sutton, Edward F. H. Genealogical Notes of the Sutton Family of New 
Jersey (1900). 

New Jersey Wills. Vol. II. pp. 4G8, 903. 
(e) Rowland, Olive Barrick. Ancestral Chart and Handbook of Sutton and P.lt- 

tenhouse Families of Hunterdon County, New Jersey, pD. 5-7. 
(f) Rowland, Olive Barrick. Ancestral Chart and Handbook of Sutton and R*t- 

tenhouse Families of Hunterdon County. New Jersey, p. 14. 
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Children of Nathan4 and Elizabeth (Robbins) Sutton 

L Mary 

ii Levi 

iii Grace 

iv. John, b. 1793 

v. Amos 

vi. Nathan 

vii. Elizabeth 

viii. Jonas 

ix. Delilah 

X. William 

V. John6 Sutton (Nathan*, Jonas\ Richard2, William1) was born 
1793, Herkimer County, New York, and learned the trade of saddler 
and harness maker, at which he worked until he moved to Michigan. 
He married, first, about 1818, at Beattystown, Hunterdon County, New 
Jersey, Mrs. Joanna (Bird) Williamson, daughter of Elisha Bird and 
widow of Peter Williamson. She died in 1831, and he married, secondly, 
before 1833, Susan Williamson, a native of Warren County. He lived 
for sometime at Mansfield, Warren County, moving to Genesee County, 
New York, about 1833. Soon afterwards lie moved to Orleans County 
where he lived until 1845. On going to Michigan he lived one winter 
in Oakland County and then moved to Lapeer County, where lie died in 
1856. His widow, Susan, survived till 1889. There were six children 
by the first wife and seven by the second wife. The children listed are 
those named in the father’s will.u> 

Children of John6 Sutton: 

i. William B., b. June 37, 1833, Genesee County, New York; living 
in 1892. 

ii. Oakly W. 
iii. Levi L. 
iv. Sarah Isabel 
v. Rachel B. 

vi. Peter W., b. about 1818, Mansfield, Warren County, New Jersey; 
living in 1877. 

vii Jane E., b. 12 November 1823 in New Jersey; m. Joseph Benson 
Earl. (See Earl family). 

viii. John B. 

ix. Nathan B. 

x. 11 ann all M. 

(g) Portrait and Biographical Record of Genesee, and Lapeer and Tuscola 
Counties, Michigan (1892). 

Rowland. Olive Barrick. Ancestral Chart and Handbook of Sutton and Rit- 
tenhou.se Families of Hunterdon County, New Jersey, p. 14. 

History of Oakland County, Michigan (1877) published by L. H. Everts & 
Company, Philadelphia, pp. 2G2-3. 

Records of Probate Court (unpublrhed). Lapeer County, Michigan. 
Records Bureau of Vital Statistics (unpublished). Trenton, New Jersey. 
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SUTTON DESCENT 

William Sutton 

-1718 

r 
Richard Sutton 

1676-1732 

~T 
1 

Jonas Sutton 

1721-1797 

— 

1 
Nathan Sutton- 

1767- 

— — 

I 
John Sutton 

1793-1856 

Joseph Benson Earl 

1825-1876 

Samuel Broadley Moody 

1847-1923 

Harry Albert Burnett 

1878-1941 

Damaris Bishop 

-1683 

1686- 

Elizabeth Runyon 

(2nd wife) 

1731- 

Elizabeth Robbins 

1769- 

Joanna Bird (Williamson) 

-1831 

1 
David Moody Burnett- 

1914- I 

-1 
Jane Sutton 

1823-1869 

-1 
Mary Eveline Earl 

1854-1917 

1 
Elsie Jane Moody 

1881- 

Dorothy Brown 

1915- 

I 
David Moody Burnett, Jr. — 

1939 
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EARL 

Oliver Earl was born 26 December 1791 in what was afterwards 
the town of Cairo, New York. As Cairo was formed from territory taken 
from the towns of CatskiU and Coxsackie, it is evident that lie was born in 
one of these two towns. He served six months in the F ifth Lincoln 
Militia, Canada W est. in 1812, and took part in the battle of Queens- 
ton.<al According to family tradition he was impressed into the service. 
It seems likely that he was living in Canada West at that time and that 
be was required to serve in the militia with all other able bodied men. 
He returned to New York after this experience and married 24 Feb¬ 
ruary 1814. Hartland, Niagara County, New York, Elizabeth Williams, 
born 9 March 1797, Township of Saltfleet, Canada West. He entered 
the ministry of the Methodist Episcopal Church and was ordained as 
deacon 1 August 1830 at Rochester, New York. In 3 833 he removed to 
Pontiac, Michigan. Here he continued as a minister and was ordained 
an elder at Detroit, 10 September 1837.U) He died in Oakland County, 
Michigan, 24 February 1864. His wife had died 24 June 1861. Their 
sixth child was Joseph Benson Earl. 

Joseph Benson Earl born 19 May 1825, Hartland, New \ork. was 
the sixth child of Rev. Oliver and Elizabeth (Williams) Earl. He re¬ 
moved with his parents in 1833 to Pontiac, Michigan. He married Jane 
E. Sutton, born 32 November 1823 in New Jersey, daughter of John 
and Joanna (Bird) Sutton of Lapeer County, Michigan. Of their chil¬ 
dren Mary Eveline Earl was bom 14 December 1854 at W aterford, 
Michigan. She married at Waterford, Michigan, 24 December 1872, 
Samuel B. Moody. Joseph B. Earl died 27 December 1876. His wife 
had died previously, 22 May 1869. 

(a) Discharge of Oliver Earles, signed by William Davis, Lieutenant, dated 
Saltfleet, June 10, 1S12, in possession of family. 

(b) Ordination certificates, the first to Oliver Erics, tlie second to Oliver EarLs, 
in possession of the family. , 
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BRADLEY 

1. Isaac1 Bradley was horn in England about 1650 and died in East 
Haven, Connecticut, 12 January 1712/3, aged 62 years. He married 
Elizabeth-, who was born about 1656, and died 3 January 
1712/3, aged 56 years. Isaac Bradley appears first in Branford, Con¬ 
necticut, as one of the signers of an agreement, dated 20 January 1667, 
for the settlement of a minister, although he was apparently only 17 
years old at the time/15 He received a grant of land in Branford 29 
October 1674, and another six weeks later. He sold this land 10 March 
1682/3 and removed to East Haven, Connecticut, where he had a grant 
of land 14 October 1683. His house, erected on that land, was standing 
in 1917 and was then in the possession of one of his descendants. In 
an affidavit, dated 1 December 1685, his age is given as “35 years or 
thereabouts.”<b> Letters of administration were granted to his two eldest 
sons, William and Isaac, 3 February 1712/3/° He is said to have come 
from London to Boston, and thence to Connecticut. It is probable that 
he was in some way related to William Bradley of New Haven.<rt> 

Children of Isaac and Elizabeth Bradley: 

2. 

L Mary, probabty mar. John Higgins, and removed to Westchester 
Co., N. Y. 

ii. Elizabeth, mar. 3 Aug. 1710, John Augur, son of Robert and Mary 
(Gilbert) Augur, by whom she had issue. 

iii. William, b. about 1682. 
iv. Isaac, b. in East Haven; d. without issue 10 July 1716. 
v. Samuel, b. ca. 1686; d. 23 March 1758, ae. 72; mar. 27 Jan. 1714/5 

Sarah Robinson, dau. of Jacob and Sarah (Hitchcock) Robin¬ 
son, hy whom he had issue. 

vi. Sarah, mar. George Pardee. 
vii. Daniel, b. 20 Dec. 1C9G; d. 13 Dec. 17S0; mar. Mchitabel Hcmen- 

way, dau. of John and Mary (Morris) Hemenway, by whom he 
had issue. 

2. William* Bradley {Isaac) was horn in East Haven, Connecticut, 
about 1682 and died there 27 January 1726/7, aged 45 years. He mar¬ 
ried, 7 January 1713/4, Elizabeth Cliid^ey, daughter of Ebenezer and 
Priscilla (Thompson) Chidsey, who was born in New Haven, Connecti¬ 
cut, 6 February 1692/3. All their children were born in East Haven, 
Connecticut. She married, secondly, Theophilus Ailing, but there were 
no children by this second marriage. She died sometime after 1759/“ 

(a) Branford Records, Vol. I. p. 319, 
(b) New Haven Land Records. Vol. I. p. 342. 
(c) New Haven Probate Record, Vol. IV. p. 119. 
(d) Jacobus, Donald Lines, Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 

Genealogical Magazine), Vol. IT, pp. 294-296. 
Bradley, L. A., Descendants of Isaac Bradley (1917), pp. 45-49, 

(e) Jacobus, Donald Lines., Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 
Genealogical Magazine) Vol. II, p. 294-296. 

Bradley, L. A., Descendants of Isaac Bradley (1917), p. 50. 
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Children of William5 and Elizabeth (Chidsey) Bradley: 

i. Caleb, b. 17 Oct. 1714; d. 17 Mar. 1782; mar. ca 1736 Sarah 
Russell, dau. of John and Mary (Forbes) Russell, by whom he 

had issue. 

ii. Ebenezer, b. 25 Mar. 1716; mar. Mabel Grannis, dau. of Joseph 
and Hannah (Russell) Grannis, by whom he had issue. They 
removed to Plymouth, Connecticut. 

iii. Joseph, b. 13 July 1718; d. without issuo about 1778, when the 
administration of his estate was granted. It was distributed 
among his brothers and sisters in 1779.'° 

iv. Elizabeth, mar. 5 Nov. 1741, John Thompson. 
v. Desire, mar. (1) Eliphalet Tuttle, of Litchfield, Conn.; mar. (2) 

bef. 1779 Isaac Catlin, of Litchfield. 

3. vi. James, b. 15 June 1726. 

3. James3 Bradley (William2, Isaac1) youngest son of William and 
Elizabeth (Chidsey) Bradley, was born in East Haven, Connecticut, 15 
June 1726 and died in Jericho, Vermont, in February 1806. He married 
$arah_, about whom no further data has been found. James 
Bradley apparently lived in Derby and New Haven, Connecticut, and 
perhaps was living in Harwinton, Connecticut, in 1780. By 1790 he 
had removed to Williston, Vermont, for he was listed as the head of a 
family there in that year. He probably lived in that part of Williston 
which borders on Jericho. It is possible that lie died at the home of his 
daughter, Rhoda Skinner, who was living in Jericho at the time of his 

death.<CJ 

Children of James* and Sarah Bradley: 

i. Elisha, bp. in Derby, Conn., 24 Dec. 1756; removed to Williston, 
Vt., where he was the head of a family in 1790. 

5i. Rhoda, b. about 1759; mar. Ashbel Skinner. (See Skinner 
family). 

iii. Joseph, bp. in New Haven, 28 June 1761; liv. in Williston, Vt., 
in 1790, as the head of a family. 

iv. Sarah, bp. in New Haven, 15 Jan. 1764. 

\'. Hepzibah, bp. in New Haven 3 Aug. 1766. 

vi. Joanna, bp. in New Haven 12 Mar. 1769. 

(f) New Haven Probate Records. Vol. XII. pp- 259-2C0. 327. 
(p) Jacobus. Donald Lines., Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 

Genealogical Magazine), Vol. II, p. 297. 
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CHIDSEY 

1. John1 Chidsey was Lorn, probably in England, about 1621, died 

in New Haven, Connecticut, 31 December 1638, and was buried in what 

is now called the City Burial Ground. He married Elizabeth-, 

whose surname has not been determined. All their children were born 

in New Haven. She died about 1683 and was probably buried beside 

her husband, although her gravestone has not survived/0 

Children of John1 and Elizabeth Chidsey: 

2. 

i. Mary, b. 22 Sept. 3650; d. 9 Oct. 1650. 

ii. John, b. 21 Oct. 1651; bp. 10 Nov. 1651; d. s. p. about 1693. 

iii. Sarah, b. 12 Oct. 1653; mar. 26 Oct. 1583 Samuel Ailing. 

iv. Joseph, b. 5 Dec. 1655; d. 1712/3; mar. Sarah Hull, dau. of 
Jeremiah and Hannah (Baldwin) Hull, by whom he had issue. 

v. Daniel, b. 30 July 1657; d. 4 June 1667. 

vi. Mary, b. 24 Nov. 1659; mar. 20 Oct. 1692 William Wilmot. 

vii. Caleb, b. 20 Nov. 1661; d. 20 Feb. 1712/3; mar. (l) 10 May 1688 
Ann Thompson, dau. of John and Ann (Vicars) Thompson, by 
whom he had no issue; mar. (2) 6 July 1693 Hannah Dicker- 
man, dau. of Abraham and Mary (Cooper) Dickerman, by 
whom he had issue. 

viii. Hannah, b. 9 Jan. 1663; d. 11 Dec. 1693; mar. Caleb Mix. 

ix. Ebenezer, b. 10 Feb. 1665/6; mar. Priscilla Thompson. 

x. Elizabeth, b. 16 Dec. 1668; d. 16 July 1688. 

2. Ebenezer2 Chidsey {John1), youngest son of John and Elizabeth 

Chidsey, was born in New Haven, Connecticut, 10 February 1665/6; lie 

was baptized in the First Congregational Church there 23 March 1666; 

he died in East Haven, Connecticut, in September, 1726, and was buried 

in the Old Graveyard there. He married Priscilla Thompson, daughter 

of John and Priscilla (Powell) Thompson, who was born in New Haven 

7 August 1671. She died 1 January 1726, and was buried in the Old 

Graveyard in East Haven/10 

Children of Ebenezer* and Priscilla (Thompson) Chidsey: 

i. John, d. 13 Dec. 1689, probably very young. 

ii. Sarah, b. New Haven 8 Dec. 1689; d. 22 May 1703; mar. 1 July 
1708 John Dawson. 

iii. John, b. New Haven 6 Nov. 1691; d. soon. 

(a) Jacobus, Donald Linos., Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 
Genealogical Magazine), p. 396-7. 

(b) Jacobus. Donald Lines.. Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 
Genealogical Magazine), p. 397. 
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iv. Elizabeth, b. 6 Feb. 1692/3; d.after 1759; mar. (1) William Brad¬ 
ley; mar. (2) Theophilus Ailing. (See Bradley Family, No. 

2). 
v. John, b. New Haven 4 Mar. 1694/5; d. in 1727; mar. 8 Feb. 1714/5 

Mary Foote, dau. of John and Mary Foote, by whom he had 
issue. She mar. (2) Nathaniel Luddington. 

vi. Samuel, b. 6 June 1699; d. 8 Oct. 1725; mar. Deborah Goodsell, 
dau. of Thomas and Sarah (Hemenway) Goodsell), by whom 
he had issue. 

vii. Ebenezer, b. New Haven 6 Dec. 1700; d. 28 June 1716. 

viii. James, b. New Haven 23 Aug. 1704; d. in East Haven in Sept. 
1726. 

ix. Abigail, b. East Haven 1 Apr. 1707; d. 23 Jan. 1761; mar. 12 Mar. 
1728/9 Daniel'Hitchcock. 

Isaac, b. in East Haven 3 June 1710; d. 13 Aug. 1793; mar. Mary 
Pardee, dau. of George and Mercy (Denison) Pardee, by whom 
he had issue. 

x. 
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Tiffi ORIGINAL LISTS 

OF 

PERSONS OF QUALITY ... 

vho went from Great Britain to the 

American plantations 
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Edited by 
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John Camden Hotten: London, 1874 
Reprinted: Empire State Book Co. 
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From Newton, Massachusetts 
Vital Records to 1850. 

NEWTON MARRIAGES. 259 

Clark, William and Hannah Kee, Feb. n, 1707-8.* p.R.i. 

William and Mary Mercan, Dec. 4, 1740. 
William Jr. and Phebe Fuller, Feb. 28, 1765. 
William E. and Sybil Ann Bridges, Apr. 14, 1831. 

CLARKE (see Clark), Hannah [dup. Clark] and Jason Cham¬ 
berlin [dup. Chamberlain], May 5, 1725.* 

Samuel and Rebecca P. Hull, int. Apr. 28, 1805. 
Thomas [dup. Clark] and Mary Bowin [dup. Bowen], Apr. 2, 

1728.* [Clark, and Mary Bowen, m.r.] 

CLAY, Caroline of Brighton, and Thomas D. Morse, July 26, 
1829.* 

Elizabeth Jane and Jonathan Lewis Chollet, int. May 8, 1842. 

CLEAVES, Nathaniel G. of Kennebunk, Me., and Margaret 
Ann Hughes [int. Hughs], June 15, [i8]48. 

CLELAND, Hannah of Needham,and John Wright, Dec. 21,1834. 

CLEVELAND, Rebecca, Mrs. [int. Rebeckah Clcavcland], of 
Needham, and Simon Chamberlain [int. Chamberlen], Dec. 

1, 1763, in Needham. 

CLEWLY, Elizabeth of Roxbury, and Dr. John Wellman, Aug. 
29, 1776.* [Cowley, and Dr. John Willman, M.R.] 

CLIFLIN (see Clafilin, Claflin), Laura [int. Clehin] and Samuel 

Lovell, Mar. 28, 1843. 

CLOUGH (see Clow), Abel of Belchertown, and Esther Richard¬ 
son, May 29, 1788, in Cambridge. 

Ephraim ]\. [int. omits Jr.] of Belchertown, and Sally Richardson, 

Feb. 7, 1793. 
Thomas D., 21, s. Thomas, and Annctta Ramsdell, Jan. 31, 1847. 

CLOW (see Clough), Lydia and Henry Berry Jr., Sept. 15, 18^3.* 
[Clough, C.R.5.] 

CLURR, Joseph of Brighton, and Frances Chipman, int. May 2, 

1847- 

COASTER f Mary and William Alden, Sept. 6, 1767. 

COBB, John and Rebecca Masters, int. Nov. 5, 1826. 
Lois of Jeffery, N. II., and Thomas Garfield, int. June 9, 1811. 

COBURN (sec Colburn), Abijah of Westown, and Sophia Hastings, 
Mar. 16, 1814.* 

Lucy of Slurbridge, and John Marcy, int. Jan. 26, 1806. 

CODHAH, Thomas of Boston, and Hannah Park, Sept. 7, 1792, 
in Waltham. 

* lalnoUoe oat rrcortW. 
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CLOUGH 

1. John1 Cloughu) was born probably in England about 1613 and 
died at Salisbury, Massachusetts, 26 July 1691. He came to America 
about 1635, probably on the Elizabeth, and was known as Jo. ClufTe in 
the log of the Elizabeth. He received land in the first division of the 
land at Salisbury in 1640, took the oath of fidelity in 1650 and served as 
tax commissioner in that year. He is said by some to have lived in 
Watertown before settling in Salisbury, but it appears that he is not 
identical with John of Watertown, Massachusetts. 

He married, first, Jane, who died 16 January, 1679/80; married 
secondly, 15 January, 1686, Martha Cilley, who survived liim.<b) 

Children of John1 and Jane Clough: 

2. 

i. Elizabeth’, b. 16 December, 1642; m. Mr. Horne. 

ii. Mary2, b. 30 July, 1644; d. probably before 1691. 

iii. Sarah2, b. 25 June, 1646; m. 14 May 1667; Daniel Merrill. Issue. 

iv. John2, b. 9 March, 1648/9; m. 13 November, 1674, Mercy Page. 
Issue. 

v. Thomas’, b. 29 May, 1651. 

vi. Martha2, b. 22 March, 1654; m. 13 November, 1674, Cornelius 
Page. Issue. 

viL Samuel2, b. 20 February, 1656/7; m. 3 August, 1679, Elizabeth 
Brown. 

2. John* Clougii (John) was born at Salisbury, Massachusetts, 
9 March, 1648/9, and died there 19 April 1718. He married at Salis¬ 
bury, 13 November 1674, Mercy Page, daughter of John1 and Mary 
(Marsh) Page, who was born at Haverhill, Massachusetts, 1 April, 1655. 
John Clough was a yeoman and lived at Salisbury, where all bis children 
were born. His widow, Mercy, died there 25 January 1718/9.'° 

Children of John1 and Mercy (Page) Clough: 

i. Benoni, b. 23 May, 1675; called “eldest son”; m. 1715; wife named 
Hannah. 

ii. Mary, b. 8 April, 1677; m.-Merrill; living 1715. 

iii. John, b. 30 June 1678; m. 5 March 1700/1, Elizabeth’ Long 
(Richard1); living 1715. 

iv. Cornelius, b. 7 May 1680; living 1715. 

v. Caleb, b. 26 October, 1682; living 1715. 

(a) Much of the Information on the Clough Family Is taken from the notes of 
Gilbert H. Doune, Director of Libraries, University of Wisconsin, Madison, Wisconsin. 

(b) Hoyt, David W., The Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury. Massachu¬ 
setts, Vo!. 1, pp. 99-100. 

(c) Hoyt, David W., The Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury, Massachu¬ 
setts, Vol. I. pp. 100, 273. 



. 

. 



86 THE BURNETT GENEALOGY 

vi. Joseph, b. 14 October, 1684; living 1715. 

vii. Sarah, b. 5 April, 1G86; living 1715, probably unmarried. 

3. viii. Jonathan, b. 11 April 1688. 

ix. Mercy, b. 17 March, 1690/1; m. 1710, Jacob5 Flanders (John*, 
Stephen1); living 1715. 

x. Moses, b. 26 March, 1693; living 1715. 

xi. Aaron, b. 16 December, 1685; d. 20 January, 1781. 

xii. Tabitha, b. 12 February, 1697/8; d. 20 August, 1698. 

3. Jonathan8 Clough (John*’1) was born at Salisbury, Massachu¬ 
setts, 11 April, 1688. and married Hannah Guile, daughter of Ephraim 
and Martha (Bradley) Guile, intentions being announced 31 December, 
1709. She was probably the Hannah Gild, who was born at Haverhill, 
M assachusetts, 11 August 1690. They lived at Salisbury, Massachu¬ 
setts, where they were admitted to the church 3 July 1715. In 1717 
they removed to Haverhill and 1732 he bought 100 acres of land in 
Killingly, Connecticut, from Henry and Ebenezer Green, probably mov¬ 
ing to Killingly at that time. In 1728 he was moderator of the town 
and later served in the general court, or legislature, of Connecticut. 
He married, secondly, 24 February 1728/29, Mary Gile, probably the 
older sister of his first wife."0 

Child ren of Jonathan* and Hannah (Guile) Clough: 

4. 

i. Mehitabel, b. November 1710, Salisbury, Massachusetts; bapt. 
3 July 1715 

ii. Obediah, b. 5 August 1712, Salisbury, Massachusetts; bapt. 3 
July 1715. 

iii. Jonathan, b. 14 November 1714, Salisbury, Massachusetts; bapt. 
3 July 1715. 

iv. Hannah, bapt. 4 August 1717, Salisbury, Massachusetts; died 
soon. 

v. Hannah, b. 31 January 1717/8, Haverhill, Massachusetts. 

vi. Timothy, b. 31 February 1719/20, Haverhill, Massachusetts; m. 
27 October 1743, Middletown, Connecticut, Mary Washburn, 
daughter of Joseph Washburn. 

vii. Lydia, b. 20 May 1721, Haverhill, Massachusetts 

Ephraim, bapt. 12 January 1724. 
Jolm, b. 11 November 1727; m. 9 May 1751, Susana Wilson. 

4. Ephraim4 Clough (Jonathan , John*'1) was baptised 12 January, 
1724, and in 17-4-1- settled on land at Stafford. Connecticut, his father 
had given him. His wife was named Mary and he is said to have had 
eleven children. He moved to Belchcrtown, Massachusetts, where he 

(d) Hoyt, David W., Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury, Massachusetts, 
p. 895. 

Salisbury Vital Records. 
Haverhill Vital Records. 
Larned, History of Windham County, Connecticut. 
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was a member of the Committee of Safety in 17 <5, 1776 and 1 <78. An 
Ephraim Clough sold land at Belchertown in 1782, 1783 and 1792.,r' 
There was also an Ephraim Clough, born about 1750, who served in 
Colonel Porter’s Regiment in 1777 and in Captain Stebbins’ Company in 
1782. The Archives Division, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, re¬ 
ports Ephraim Clough as a private only, having served twenty-five days 

in 1777 and three days in June, 1782. 

According to H. W. Clough, 29 Pearl Street, Arcade, New York, Abel 
Clough, his great grandfather, who married Esther Richardson in 
1788, and Epraim, Jr., who married Sarah Richardson, 7 February, 
1793, were brothers. Abel went to 1 abius, New York in 1795, and 
Ephraim, Jr., to Madison, New Y'ork, before 1796. 

Children of Ephraim* and Mary Clough: 

Benjamin, b. 30 June, 1753; m. Sybil Ward; sold land at Belcher¬ 
town, 1799 and 1808, deeded to him by his father; d. 26 June 
1815, Homer, New York. 

Amasa, m. Trvphena Cowles; lived at Homer, New York. 

Luther, probably, moved to Madison, New York. 

Abel, b. say about 1766; moved to Madison, New York, and later 
to Fabius, Nev.r York; m. Esther Richardson. 

5. Ephraim, b. say about 1771. 

5. Ephraim8 Clough {Ephraim*, Jonathan, John '), was born 
about 1771. He married Sarah Richardson, daughter of Jeremiah and 
Dorcas (Hall) Richardson, and was living at Belchertown, Massachu¬ 
setts in January 1794, at the time his first child was born. He moved 
to Madison, New Yrork, soon afterwards, where he and his brother, Abel, 
and a certain Luther Clough, perhaps another brother, were among the 
early settlers, the first settlers having come to Madison in 1793 n. In 
1803 Ephraim Clough was appointed captain in a company of cavalry in 
the slate militia and in 1810 lie was appointed second major in Lieuten¬ 
ant Colonel Erastus Cleveland’s regiment. T his latter position he re¬ 
signed in 1816.<c' Ephraim Clough kept a tavern at Madison and 
Clough’s Tavern was well known in the central part of the state. It 
was one of the places where drovers, from farther north in the state, 
stopped on their way to market at New York or Philadelphia. After 
Ephraim’s death Otis McCartney bought the property and converted it 
into a private residence. He died probably in April 1826. His widow 
died at Madison, 23 January, 1848, aged 74 years. 

(e) Haverhill Vital Records. 
Boston Evening Transcript. Queslion 3143 (1908 December 7); Answer j143 

(1909 January 25); Answer 542 tl909 June 16). 
(f) French. J. H.. Gazetteer of the Slate of New York (1860) p. 362. 
(g) Military Minutes of the Council of Appointment, 1783-1821. Vol. I. p. 6-45, 

1134. 1381. 
(h) Hammond, Mrs. L. H.( History of Madison County, New York, (1872), p. 602. 
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SYNOPSIS OF THE WILL OF EPHRAIM CLOUGH OF MADISON, 

NEW YORK, DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1825 

The last will and testament of Ephraim Clough was probated in 
Madison County, New York, April 20, 1826, Sally Clough, his wife, 
being named executrix. 

By said will he devised all his real and personal property to his said 
wife except for the following bequests of casli to his children. 

$50.00, Electa, oldest daughter; m. Mr. Miller. 

500.00, Solomon Clough, oldest son. 

400.00, Dorcas, 2nd daughter; m. Mr. Holt. 

500.00, Hamilton, 2nd son. 

100.00, Diadcmia, 3rd daughter; m. Mr. Doolittle. 

400.00, Luana, 4th daughter. 

400.00, each to three youngest daughters: Sally, Juliana and 
.Amelia Melissa. 

There is no will of a Sally Clough estate, on file in Madison County, 
New York. Upon the death of her mother, Sarah Clough Burnett wrote 
the following obituary: 

“Sarah Richardson Clough, widow of Ephraim Clough, died at Madison, 
New York, 23 January, 1S48, aged 74 years. Mother Clough was bom in 
Newton, Massachusetts, April 16, 1773. At the age of 22 she was baptized by 
Elder Grafton, who for 40 years was pastor of that church, and shortly after 
she removed with her husband to Madison, New York. Two years later she, 
w'ith a few others, organized a church, probably a Baptist church, at Madison, 
New York. For this church she felt such a deep solicitude that all her ac¬ 
quaintances felt the appropriateness of the text used at her funeral, “A 
Mother of Israel.” She loved her Bible and it was her study till her death. 
When past 70 she was in her Bibie class giving and receiving instruction, 
and on her dying bed would often inquire the meaning of some passage of 
the scriptures. Her faith, her heart, her conduct and her conversation were 
moulded by divine truth. Her life was blameless, her conversation was 
edifying and her faith full of assurance. She seemed as much to expect 
heaven as to expect death. She had many months of sickness, often in great 
distress. She died of consumption and we doubt not is now enjoying eternal 
life.” 

Children of Ephraim" and Sarah (Richardson) Clough: 

C. 

7. 

i. Electa’, b. 13 January, 1784, at Belchertown, Massachusetts; m. 
Mr. Miller; d. G February, 1871, Madison, New York. 

ii. Salmon0 (or Solomon), b. 21 August, 17D6; d. 25 May, 1832. 

iii. Dorcas’, b. 6 December, 1788; d. 17 September, 1353; m. Mr. Holt; 
lived in Shelbyville, Tcnn. 

iv. Diademia’, b. 25 November, 1801; d. 27 July, 182G. 

v. Hamilton*, b .5 August, 1S03; d. 2G August, 1876. 

vi. Luanae, b. 19 December, 1805; d. 17 March, 1843. 

vii. Sarah0, b. 17 May, 1803, Madison, N. Y.; m. 20 October 1831, 
Jonathan Burnett; d. 3 February, 1881. (See Burnett Family, 
No. 9.) 
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viii. Juliana®, twin, b. 23 March, 1816; m. Mr. Smith;-lived at Mad¬ 
ison, New York. 

ix. Amelia Melissa®, twin, b. 23 March, 1816; m. Mr. Hallock by 
whom there were children; lived in Mich.; after her husband 
died about 1S53, she m. 29 Mar. 1855 James Farnsworth of 
Illinois. 

6. Salmon® Clough (or Solomon), (Ephraim*'*, Jonathan1\ John*1) 
graduated from Hamilton College and from the Theological Seminary 
of Colgate University in 1829. He was pastor of a church at Perrys- 
burg, Ohio, where he died 25 May 1832.(,) His wife and the date of his 
marriage, are not known. Two of his sons served in the Civil War from 
the State of Ohio. 

Children of Salmon* Clough: 

i. Ephraim P.7, b. about 1823; served as a private, Company F, 
Forty-seventh Ohio Volunteers, from Metarnore, Fulton Coun¬ 
ty, Ohio, 1 January 1862 to 19 June 1865. 

ii. Jonathan, b. about 1831, Madison County, New York; served as 
a private, Company F, Forty-seventh Ohio Volunteers, from 
Bell Fontaine, Ohio; age at enlistment, 30 years; served from 
October 1861 to 15 December 1864. 

7. Hamilton* Clough (Ephraim* *, Jonathan , John'1) was bom 5 

August 1803 and at one time lived at Horseheads, New York. He died 
26 August 1876. ihe name of liis w’ife is not known and but tiiree of 
his children have been found. 

Children of Hamilton* Clough: 

i. Solon H.7, b. 31 August 1828, central New York; died 28 April 
1910 in .San Diego, California; removed to Hudson, Wisconsin 
about 1858 and practised law; became judge of circuit court in 
1867 and moved to Superior, Wisconsin; retired as judge 1897 
and moved to California; survived by two daughters, Beilha 
Clough (b. 1861) and Mrs. Irvin L. Lenroot (living 1940) 
Washington, D. C., whose husband was formerly U. S. Senator 
from Wisconsin. 

ii. Oscar7 went to New York City. 

iii. James Ephraim7, b. 24 July 1834, Horseheads, New York; died 
12 January 1908; removed to Detroit about 1860; formed busi¬ 
ness partnership, 18G9, Clough and Warren, manufacturers of 
organs. He married Elizabeth J. Wallace who was born 26 
August, 1842 and died 1 June 1920: children, Minnie Pamlia", 
living in Palo Alto, California; Mrs. William C. Harris®. 

(i) General Catalog of Colgate University. 1910, p. 307. 
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GREENE 

1. Thomas1 Greene was born probably in England, perhaps in 
Leicestershire, and died in Malden, Massachusetts, 19 December 1667. 
He married, first, Elizabeth-, who was probably the mother 
of all his children. She died in Malden 22 August 1658. He married, 
secondly, 5 September 1659, Frances (Wheeler) Cook, daughter of 
Isaac Wheeler, of Lynn, Massachusetts, and widow of Richard Cook, by 
whom she had issue. She was born about 1603, and probably died 
before December 1667, as she was not mentioned in Thomas Greene’s 
will. The time of Thomas Greene’s arrival in New England is unknown. 
It is probable that he was in Ipswich or Roxbury, Massachusetts, as 
early as 1649, but the first positive record of him is in 1653, when his 
youngest daughter, Dorcas, was born. He was a selectman of Malden in 
1653, 1658 and 1659. He owned a farm in the nothern part of Malden, 
now within the limits of Melrose, which was still in the possession of 
descendants late in the 19th Century. His will, dated 12 November 
1667, was proved 15 January 1667/8. He did not mention a wife but 
named his “eldest son’ Thomas, sons John, W illiam, Henry, Samuel, 
and daughters Elizabeth, Mary, Hannah, Martha and Dorcas. 1 he in¬ 
ventory of his estate amounted to £264.(a) 

Children of Thomas1 and Elizabeth Greene: 

2. 
i. Elizabeth, prob. b. in England ca. 1628; mar. 1653, John Hall. 

ii. Thomas, prob. b. in England ca. 1630. 

iii. John, prob. b. in England ca. 1632; mar. 18 Dec. 1660 Sarah 
Wheeler, dau. of Isaac and Frances Wheeler of Lynn. Issue. 

iv. Mary, prob. b. in England ca. 1633; mar. before 1656, John Waite. 

v. William, b. ca. 1635; d. 30 Dec. 1705; mar. (1) 13 Mar. 1659/60 
Elizabeth Wheeler, dau. of Isaac and Frances Wheeler; mar. (2) 
in 1695 Isabel (Farmer) (Wyman) Blood, widow successively 
of David Wyman and John Blood. 

vi. Henry, b. ca. 1638; mar. 11 Jan. 1671/2 Esther Ilasse. 

vii. Samuel, b. Mar. 1645; *#iar. (1) 1666 Mary Cook, dau. of Richard 
and Frances (Wheeler) Cook; mar. (2) Susanna -. 

viii. Hannah, b. ca. 1647; d. 20 May 1721; mar. 5 Nov. 1666 Joseph 
Richardson, son of Samuel and Joanna Richardson of Woburn. 

ix. Martha, b. ca. 1650, living in 1667. 

x. Dorcas, b. 1 May 1653; d. 1682; mar. 11 Jan. 1671/2 James Barrett 
of Malden. 

2. Thomas* Greene [Thomas1), was born probably in England 
about 1630, and died in Malden, Massachusetts, 13 February 1671/2. 
He married, about 1653, Rebecca Hills, daughter of Joseph and Rose 

(a) Newhall, Chas. L. The Record of My Ancestry . . . 1899. p. 5-1-56. 
Wyrnan. Thos. B. The Genealogies and Estates of Charlestown . . . Mas¬ 

sachusetts, 1629-1818 . . . Boston. 1879, Vol. I. p. 438. 
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(Clarke) Hills who died 6 June 1674. He was known as “Trumpeter” 
Greene to distinguish him from other Thomas Greenes of that time. 
He was made freeman 31 May 1670. 

His will was dated on the day of his death, 13 February 1671/2. and 
was proved 2 April 1672. He bequeathed a third of his property to his 
wife, Rebecca, and directed that the remainder be divided between his 
children Rebecca, Thomas, Hannah and Samuel, all of whom were 
minors. His brother John Greene and brother John Waite were named 
overseers. All his children were born at Malden.<b> 

Children of Thomas2 and Rebecca (Hills) Greene: 

i. Rebecca, b. ca. 1654; d. 25 May 1726; mar. Nov. 1674, Thomas 
Newhall, of Malden. (See Newhall Family, No. 3.) 

ii. Thomas, b. in Feb. 1655/6; d. 15 Apr. 1674. 

iii. Hannah, b. 16 Oct. 1658; d. 25 Mar. 1659. 
iv. Hannah, b. 24 Feb. 1659/60; mar. 26 Aug. 1677, John Vinton, son 

of John and Ann Vinton of Malden and Woburn. Issue. 

v. Samuel, b. 5 Oct. 1670; mar. ca. 1692, Elizabeth Upham, dau. of 
Phineas and Ruth Upham. Issue. 

(b) Newhall, Chas. L. The Record of My Ancestry . . . 1899. p. 56-57. 
Wyman, Thos. B.. The Genealogies and Estates of Charlestown . . . Mas 

suchusetts, 1C29-1818 . . . Boston. 1879. vol. 1, p. 438. 
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GREENE DESCENT 
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HAYWARD 

1. Samuel1 Hayward was born, probably in England, about 1613, 
and died in Charlestown, Massachusetts, between 5 March 1680/1 and 
20 June 1681, the dates of the signing and of the probate of his will. 
He came to New England on the Elizabeth in 1635, aged 22 years, and 
settled in Charlestown, probably that part which later became Malden. 
He and his wife were admitted to the church 9 July 1648. He married, 
first, Sarah Stower, daughter of Nicholas and Amy Stower of Charles¬ 
town. It is possible that he had a second wife named Martha, for the 
Malden records contain the death of “Martha wife of Samuel Hayward,” 
6 May 1662. lie married again, probably late in 1662, Mrs. Elizabeth 
(-) (Oakes) Sweetser, widow successively of Thomas Oakes, 
of Cambridge, Massachusetts, and Seth Sweetser of Charlestown. As 
Seth Sweetser died 21 May 1662, she could not have married Samuel 
Hayward before that date. She died in Malden, 12 May 1686.u> 

Children of Samuel1 Hayward: 

Issue, by 1st wife, born in Charlestown: t 

i. Samuel, b. 4 May 1646; mar. 10 Mar. 1670/1, Susanna Wilkinson. 

ii. Hannah, mar. June 1666, Isaac Hill. 

Issue, by possible 2nd wife, born in Malden: 

iii. Martha, b. 15 Mar. 1G52/3. 

iv. Mary, b. July 1654; mar. David Fox. 

v. Sarah, b. Feb. 1655/6; mar. Samuel Richardson. (See Richard- 
■> son Family, No. 3.) 

vi. Elizabeth, b. 25 Aug. 1658; d. 13 Feb. 1660/1. 

vii. Richard, bp. Charlestown, 22 July 1660. 

viii. Elizabeth, bp. 9 June 1661. 

ix. Deborah, bp. 6 July 16G2; living in Malden in 1715. 
Issue, by 3rd (?) wife: 

x. Nathaniel, bp. 5 June 1664. 

xi. Abigail, bp. 23 Sept. 1666; mar. 31 Oct. 1688, John Upham. 

xii. Jonathan, b. ca. 1667; d. 6 Mar. 1702, ae. 35 yrs.; mar. 14 May 
1690 Elizabeth Lee. 

xiii. Ann, b. Mar. 1G69; d. 16 Aug. 1669. 

(a) Births, Marriages and Deaths in the Town of Malden, Massachusetts, 1G49- 
1850, pp. 43. 251, 353. 

Wyman, Thos. B. Genealogies and Estates of Old Charleston, vol. 1, pp. 4S9- 
90. 
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HAYWARD DESCENT 
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HILLS 

1. Joseph1 Hills, son of George and Mary (-) (Sy- 

monds) Hilles, was baptized in the parish of Great Burstead, Billericay, 

county Essex, England, 3 March 1602/3. He died in Newbury, Massa¬ 

chusetts, 5 February 1688/9. His father was a linen draper and his 

mother was the widow of William Symonds, a tanner at Billericay. 

They were married by a general license of the Bishop of London 13 
October 1596. Joseph Hills, who never used the second vowel in the 
name, was married at Great Burstead, 22 July 1624, to Rose Clarke, 
whose birth and parentage have not been discovered. She died in Mal¬ 
den, Massachusetts, 24 March 1650. He married, secondly, 24 June 
1651, Hannah (Smith) Mellows, widow of Edward Mellows of Charles- 

' town. He married, thirdly, in January 1656, Eleanor Atkinson, daughter 
of Hugh Atkinson of Kendall, county Westmoreland, England. She 
died in 1662. He performed this marriage himself, following the 
example of Governor Bellingham, and was admonished for it by the 
Middlesex County Court. He married, fourthly, in Newbury, in 1665, 
Anne, widow of Henry Lunt. Joseph Hills, his first wife, and elder 
children came to New England in the “Susan and Ellen” which arrived 
in Boston 17 July 1638 and settled first in Charlestown on the “Mystic 
Side” of the river. He was named selectman in 1644, and in 1646 was 
elected to represent Charlestown in the General Court. In 1647 he was 
chosen Speaker of the House of Deputies. This part of Charlestown 
later became known as Malden. About 1666 he removed to Newbury on 
the Merrimac River, having served as a Deputy to the General Court for 
nineteen years. He took a prominent part in the affairs of his town and 
of the Colony, and served on many committees and commissions. He 
lost his eyesight about 1678, according to a petition presented to the 

General Court.U) 

Children of Joseph1 and Rose (Cla'rke) Hills: 

i. Mary, bp. at Great Burstead 13 Nov. 1625; d. Malden 25 Nov. 
1674; mar. Capt. John Waite of Malden. Issue. 

ii. Elizabeth, bp. at Great Burstead 21 Oct. 1627; d. Malden; mar. 
John Blanchard. Issue. 

iii. Joseph, bp. at Great Burstead 2 Aug. 1629; d. Malden 19 Apr. 
1674; mar. Hannah Smith. Issue. 

iv. James, bp. at Great Burstead 6 Mar. 1631; probably died young. 

v. John, bp. at Malden, county Essex, Eng., 21 Mar. 1632; d. Malden, 
Mass., 28 June 1652, unmarried. 

vi. Rebecca, bp. at Malden 20 Apr. 1634; mar. Thomas Green. 
(See Green Family, No. 2.) 

(a) Hills, William Sanford. The Hills Family In America . . . N. Y„ 1906. 
pp. 255-258. 
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vii. Steven, bp. at Malden 1 May 1636; d. before 1638. 

viii. Sarah, bp. at Malden 14 Aug. 1637; d. the same day. 

ix. Gershom, b. Charlestown, Mass., 27 July 1639; d. Malden; mar. 
Elizabeth Chadwick, dau. of John and Mary (Barlow) Chad¬ 
wick. Issue. 

x. Mehitable, b. Malden, Mass., 1 Jan. 1G41; d. there July 1653. 

Children of Joseph1 and Hannah (Smith) Hills; 

xi. Samuel, b. Malden July 1652; d. Newbury 18 Aug. 1732; mar. 
Abigail Wheeler, dau. of David and Sarah (Wise) Wheeler. 
Issue. 

xii. Nathaniel, b. Malden 19 Dec. 1653; d. there 1664. 

xiii. Hannah, mar. Newbury 27 Oct. 16S2, Abiel Long, son of Robert 
and Alice (Short) Long. Issue. 

Children of Joseph1 and Eleanor (Atkinson) Hills: 

xiv. Deborah, b. Malden March 1657; d. there 1 Oct. 1662. 

xv. Abigail, b. Malden 6 Oct. 1658; d. there 9 Oct. 1662. 



. 
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HILLS DESCENT 

George Hilles -Mary 

I 
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JACKSON 

1. Christopher Jackson, of London, was a resident in the parish 
of Stepney, and was buried there 5 December 1633, according to the 
parish registers of Wliitechapel and Stepney. He married and had at 
least the following children, baptised in the parisli of Stepney.u> 

Children of Christopher Jackson: 

i. John, bapt. G June 1602; d. Newton, Mass., 30 Jan. 1674/5; 
married and had issue. 

2. ii. Edward, bapt. 3 Feb. 1604. 

2. Edward1 Jackson, son of Christopher Jackson, was baptized in 
the parish of Stepney, London, England, 3 February 1604, and died in 
Newton, Massachusetts, 17 June 1681, aged 79 years, 5 months, ac¬ 
cording to his gravestone. He migrated to New England about 1642 
and first purchased land in Cambridge, Massachusetts, in 1643. He 
took the Freeman's Oath in 1645, and was admitted freeman. In 1646 
he purchased the Mavhew farm in Cambridge Village, which later be¬ 
came Newton. Here he built a “spacious mansion, with a hall,’5 accord¬ 
ing to the inventory of his estate. He was chosen a Deputy to the Gen¬ 
eral Court from Cambridge in 1647, and was re-elected for the follow¬ 
ing seventeen years. He took a prominent part in the public life of the 
community, and served on many committees. An admirer and friend of 
the Rev. John Eliot, he attended many of Eliot’s lectures to the Indians, 
and took copious notes on them. Incidentally, he was the first slave¬ 
holder in Newton, and when he died his inventory included two male 
slaves valued at £5 each. 

The inventory of his estate was. £2,477. 19s. 6d., a large estate for 
colonial days. He divided his property among his children, after leav¬ 
ing four hundred acres of land in Billerica to Harvard College. He 
married first, in England, Frances-, who is supposed to have 
died on the voyage to New England. He married, secondly, 14 March 
1648/9, Mrs. Elizabeth (Newgate) Oliver, daughter of John Newgate, 
and widow of the Rev. John Oliver (Harvard, 1645). She died in 
Newton, 30 September 1709, aged 92 ) ears.* ' All the children of his sec¬ 
ond wife were born at Cambridge. 

(a) Jack-son. Francis. History of the Early Settlement of Newton. Massachusetts. 
pp. 326. 330. 

(b) Vital records of Newton. Massachusetts. 
Jackson. Francis, History of the Early Settlement of Newton, Massachusetts, 

pp. 330-3. 
Paine. Lucius R., History of Cambridge, Massachusetts, p. 533. 
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Children of Edward1 and Frances Jackson: 

i. Israel, bapt. 9 Mar. 1631; d. in infancy. 

ii. Margaret, bapt. 1 Jan. 1633; probably d. young. 

iii Hannah, bapt. 1 May 1634; mar. John Ward. (See Ward Fam¬ 
ily, No. 2.) 

iv. Rebecca, bapt. 12 Oct. 1636; mar. Thomas Prentice. 

v. Caleb, bapt. 10 Oct. 1638; d. young. 

vi. Joseph, bapt. 13 Sept. 1639; d. young. 

vii. Jonathan, b. in London, d. 23 August 1693; married and had issue 
in Boston. 

viii. Sebas, supposed to have been b. on the voyage. 

Children of Edward1 and Elizabeth (Newgate) Jackson: 

ix. Sarah, b. 5 Jan. 1649/50; mar. 21 Mar. 1676/7, Rev. Nehemiah 
Hobart. 

x. Edward, b. 15 Dec. 1652; married and had issue. 

xi. Lydia, b. 1656; d. 1726; mar. 13 Feb. 1678/9, Joseph Fuller. 

xiL Elizabeth, b. 28 Apr. 1658; mar. (1) 28 June 1677, John Prentice; 
mar. (2) Jonas Bond. 

xiii. Hannah, b. about 1660; d. Sept. 1690; mar. Nathaniel Wilson, Jr. 
Issue. 

xiv. Ruth, b. 15 Jan. 1664; d. unmar. 1692. 



■ 

. 



BY EDGAR ALBERT BURNETT 

JACKSON DESCENT 
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NEWHALL 

1. Thomas1 Newhall came to Salem, Massachusetts, probably from 

England, in 1630 and died in Lynn, Massachusetts, 25 May 1674. He 

married, undoubtedly in England, Mary-, who died in Lynn 

25 September 1665. It is believed that Thomas Newhall had a brother 

Anthony, who came to Salem, and a sister Mary, who married Matthew 

Farrington. In the division of land at Lynn in 1630 he received thirty 

acres and probably settled there soon afterwards. Little is known about 

him, except that he was a farmer, and probably a quiet man. His will 

was dated 1 April 1668, and proved 3 June 1674. He mentioned his 

sons Thomas and John, his daughters Susanna Haven and Mary Browne, 

his “sons” (i.e. sons-in-law) Richard Haven and Thomas Browne, and 

several of his grandchildren. The inventory of the estate was £173, Is, 
7d.<0 

Children of Thomas1 and Mary Newhall, possibly others: 

i. Susanna, b. ca. 1624; d. 7 Feb. 1682; mar. Richard Haven of Lynn. 
Issue. 

2. ii. Thomas, b. 1630, the first v/hite child born in Lynn. 

iii. John, mar. (1) 3 Feb. 1657 Elizabeth, dau. of Thomas Leighton, 
who d. 22 Oct. 1677; mar. (2) 17 July 1659 Sarah, dau. of 
Stephen Flanders of Salisbury. 

iv. Mary, b. ca. 1637, mar. Thomas Browne, son of Nicholas Browne 
of Lynn. Issue. • 

2. Thomas* Newhall (Thomas1) was born in Lynn, Massachusetts, 

in 1630 and was buried there 1 April 1687. He married, 29 December 

1652, Elizabeth Potter, d aughter of Nicholas and Emma Potter, of Lynn. 

There is no record of her birth. Sire was buried in Lynn 22 February 

1686/7. He was the first white child born in Lynn, and at the celebra¬ 

tion of the fiftieth anniversary of the establishment of the town he, “a 

man of respectability,” wras seated with the dignitaries at the head of the 

table at the old Anchor Tavern, where a banquet was held. He was 

noted for the cider produced in his mill, which, aside from the accident 

of his birth, was his only claim to fame. lie wras involved in a lawsuit 

in 1663, when he was accused of striking the wife of William Longlcy 

with a pole, but the evidence in the suit is conflicting and it is difficult 

to say who provoked the assault. All his children were born in Lynn '; 

(a) Newhall, Chas. L., The Record of My Ancestry . . . 1899. p. 6-9. 
Vital Records, Lyon, Massachusetts. 

(b) Newhall, Chas. L.t The Record of My Ancestry . . . 1899. p, 9-15. 
Vital Records, Lynn, Massachusetts. 
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Children of Thomas1 and Elizabeth (Potter) Newhall: 

3. i. Thomas, b. 18 Nov. 1653. 
ii. John, b. 14 Feb. 1655/6; d. 20 June 1738; mar. 18 June 1677 Esther, 

dau. of Wm. and Sarah Bartram, of Lynn. Issue. 
iii. Joseph, b. 22 Sept. 1658; d. in a great snow-storm 29-30 Jan. 

1705/6 while on his way home from Boston; mar. Susanna, dau. 
of Thomas and Elizabeth Farrar of Lynn. Issue. 

iv. Nathaniel, b. 17 Mar. 1660; d. 24 Dec. 1695; mar. Elizabeth 
Symmonds. 

v. Elizabeth, b. 21 Mar. 1662; drowned April 14, 1665. There was 
an investigation of the cause of her death, from which it ap¬ 
pears that she fell into a pit. 

vi. Elisha, b. 3 Nov. 1665; buried late in February 1686/7. 
vii. Elizabeth, b. 22 Oct. 1667. 

viii. Mary, b. 18 Feb. 1669. 
ix. Samuel, b. 19 Jan. (or Nov.) 1672; mar. Abigail Lindsey. 
x. Rebecca, b. 17 July 1675; mar. 1697 Ebenezer Parker, son of 

Hannaniah and Elizabeth (Brown) Parker of Reading. 

3. Thomas’ Newhall (Thomas21) was horn in Lynn, Massachu¬ 
setts, 18 November 1653, and died in Malden, Masachusetts, 13 July 
1728. He married, in November, 1674, Rebecca Greene, daughter of 
Thomas and Rebecca (Hills) Greene of Malden. She was born about 
1654 and died 25 May 1726 in the 73rd year of her age, according to 
her gravestone in Malden. All their children were born in Malden. It 
is probable that Thomas3 Newhall moved to Malden at the time of his 
marriage, for Joseph Hills, grandfather of Rebecca (Greene) Newhall, 
deeded land to him and his wife in Malden 9 November 1674. On the 
death of his wife’s mother, he was granted administration of her estate, 
4 March 1674/5. He was a soldier in King Philip’s War, and later be¬ 
came a Lieutenant in the local Train Band. He was a selectman of 
Malden in 1700, 1701, 1702, and 1712.<c> 

Child ren of Thomas3 and Rebecca (Greene) Newhall: 

i. Rebecca, b. in 1676; d. 7 Oct. 1694. 

ii. Elizabeth, b. in 1678; mar. 18 June 1700 Benjamin Burnap of 
Reading. (See Burnap Family, No. 3.) 

iii. Thomas, mar. Mary-, and had issue. 
iv. Hannah, mar. 13 July 170S, Joseph Lamson. 
v. Daniel, b. ca. 1685; mar. 8 Jan. 1706 Sarah, dau. of John and Ann 

(Shapleigh) Fosdick. 

vi. Lydia, b. 17 Apr. 1687; mar. 17 Oct. 1706, Samuel Wade, of Med¬ 
ford. 

vii. Samuel, b. 26 Apr. 1689; mar. 3 Dec. 1713 Sarah, dau. of Joseph 
and Mary (Greene) Sargeant, of Malden. 

viii. Martha, mar. 5 Jan. 1709, Nathaniel Wilson. 
ix. Elisha, mar. in 1721 Rebecca Gay of Stoneham. 

(c) Newhall, Chas. L.. The Record of My Ancestry 
Vital Records, Malden. Massachusetts. 

1899. p. 15-16. 
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POTTER 

1. Nicholas1 Potter was in Lvnn, Massachusetts, as early as 1634; 
he died there 18 October 1677, eight days after he made his will. He 
married, first, Emma-, about whom there is no further data 
to be found. He married, secondly, probably late in 1658, Alice, widow 
of Thomas Weeks, who had died 26 January 1658. She died 26 January 
*1659. He married, thirdly, Mary Gedney, daughter of John and Sarah 
Gedney of Salem, Massachusetts. She was probably born about 1640- 
1645. She married, secondly, Joseph Boyce, of Salem, and was living 
as late as 1696, when she quit-claimed some property to the Potters. 
Nicholas Potter was a mason. In 1646 he was licensed by the court to 
draw* wine, and in 1660 appears to have removed to Salem. His will 
was dated 10 October 1677, and proved 9 November 1677. He named 
his wife, his father-in-law John Gedney, and his children Robert, Eliza¬ 
beth Newhall, and Samuel, Benjamin, Sarah, Mary, Hannah and Beth- 
iah.u> 

Children of Nicholas1 and Emma Potter: 

i. Robert, mar. (1 -; mar (2) 25 Jan. 16G0, Ruth Driver. 
Issue. 

ii. Elizabeth, b. say about 1G30-32; mar. 29 December 1652, Thomas 
Newhall. (See Newhall Family, No. 2.) 

Children of Nicholas1 and Mary (Gedney) Potter: 

iii. Mary, b. 4 Jan. 1659/60; d. 29 Oct. 1662. 

iv. Hannah, b. 25 March 1660/61; d. 28 Oct. 1662. 

v. Sarah, b. in Salem, 4 Oct. 1G62; d. 29 Sept. 16S8. 

vi. Mary, b. in Salem 10 Nov. 1663; mar. Samuel Elson. 

vii. Samuel, b. 9 Jan. 1664/5; d. Jan. 1665. 

viii. Hannah, b. 27 Mar. 1666; mar. William Roach. 

ix. Lydia, b. 26 Feb. 1667; d. 17 Sept. 1668. 

x. Bethiah, b. 23 Mar. 1668; mar. 26 Feb. 1685, Thomas West. 

xi. Saumel, b. 22 Apr. 1669. 

xii. Lydia, b. 16 July 1670; d. in Apr. 1671. 

xiii. Benjamin, b. 6 Nov. 1671. 

xiv. Joseph, b. 9 June 1673; d. young. 

(a) Newhall, Chas. L., The Record of My Ancestry . . . 1899, pp. 51-53. 
Potter, Chas. Edward, Genealogies of the Potter Families Ln America . . . 

1883. part 9, p. 1. 



' 



110 THE BURNETT GENEALOGY 

POTTER DESCENT 

Nicholas Potter-Emma 

-1677 

Thomas Newhall- 

1630-1687 

1 
- Elizabeth Potter 

-1687 

! 
Thomas Newhall- 

1653-1728 
- Rebecca Greene 

1654-1726 

Benjamin Burnap - 

1677- 

-J 

-Elizabeth Newhall 

1678- 

1 
Jonathan Burnap - 

1712-1785 

• 

- Elizabeth Averill 

1726- 

r 
James Burnett- 

1756-1810 
- Ciiloe Martin 

1765-1847 

r 
Jonathan Burnett - 

1799-1881 

- Sarah Clough 

1808-1884 

r~ 
Ellsworth Solon Burnett — 

1837-1895 
-Eliza Mary Crane 

1839-1916 

1- "" 
Edcar Albert Burnett- 

1865- 
— — Nellie E. Folsom 

1861- 

1 
Knox Folsom Burnett- 

1903- 

- Lei.a Randall 

1902- 

i 
Knox Roeert Burnett- 

1936- 
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POWELL 

1. Thomas1 Powell settled in New Haven before August 1641, 
where he died 3 October 1681. He married Priscilla, whose surname 
has not been determined. All their children were horn at New Haven.(° 

Children of Thomas1 and Priscilla Powell: 

i. Hannah, b. in Aug. 1641; d. 15 Oct. 1710; mar. 21 May 1661 
Thomas Tuttle. 

ii. Priscilla, b. in Dec. 1642; d. 18 Apr. 1726; mar. 22 May 1GG6 Jolm 
Thompson. (See Thompson Family, No. 2.) 

iii. Mary, bp. 20 July 1645; mar. (1) 18 Nov. 1669 Ephraim Sanford; 
mar. (2) Nathaniel Baldwin. 

iv. Martha, bp. 28 Jan. 1648; d. soon. 

v. Martha, bp. in Jan. 1650; d. s. p. 

vi. Hester, b. 6 June 1653; d. s. p. 

(a) Jacobus, Donald Lines. Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 
Genealogical Magazine), vol. VI. p. 1477. 
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POWELL DESCENT 

Thomas Powell 

-1681 

Priscilla 

John Thompson 
-1693 

— — — 

~i 
Priscilla Powell 

1641-1726 

Ebenezer Chidsey 
1665-1726 

— — 

1 
Priscilla Thompson 

1671-1726 

William Bradley 

-1727 

1 
James Bradley 

1726-1806 

Ashbel Skinner 
1750-1829 

Lyman Crane 

1806-1875 

Ellsworth Solon Burnett 

1837-1895 

Elizabeth Chidsey 

1693- 

- Sarah 

I- 
Edgar Albert Burnett 

1865- 

I- 
Knox Folsom Burnett 

1903- 

r- 
Knox Robert Burnett 

1936- 

— 
1 

Riioda Bradley 

1759-1810 

— 
”1 

Sarah Skinner 

1802- 

— — 
n 

Eliza Crane 

1839-1916 

— Nellie E. Folsom 

1861- 

— Lela Rand .all 

1902- 
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RICHARDSON 

1. Thomas Richardson was of Standon, county Herts. England, in 

1590; he died in West Mill, the neighboring parish, and was buried 

there 8 January 1633. He probably removed to West Mill about 1592- 

93, as the first child to be baptized in that parish was brought to the 

font in January 1593. His will was dated 4 March 1630, and proved by 

his son Samuel 31 July 1634. He mentioned his wife Katherine, and 

sons Samuel, John, James, and Thomas. Ezekiel was not mentioned, 

probably because he had migrated to New England and had perhaps 
received his share of the small estate. He married, at West Mill, 24 
August 1590, Katherine Duxford, of West Mill. All their children 
were baptized at West Mill, county Herts, except the first. She was 
buried in W’est Mill, 20 March 1631, after her husband’s will was drawn, 
but before it was probated.(,) 

Children of Thomas and Katherine (Duxford) Richardson: 

2. 

i. Ezekiel, settled in Charlestown, Mass., in 1630; bp. perhaps at 
• Standon. 

ii. Elizabeth, bp. 13 Jan. 1503; 

iii. John, bp. 7 Nov. 15S6. 

iv. James, bp. 6 Apr. 1600. 

v. Samuel, bp. 22 Dec. 1602 (or 1604.) 

vi. Margaret, bp. 19 Apr. 1607. 

vii. Thomas, bp. 3 July 16C8. 

2. Samuel1 Richardson, son of Thomas and Katherine (Duxford) 
Richardson, was baptized at West Mill, county Herts, England, 22 De¬ 
cember 1602 (or 1604), and died in Woburn, Massachusetts, 23 March 
1658. lie was living in England as late as 1635, and probably emigrated 
to New England that year, for he appeared in Charlestown, Massachu¬ 
setts, 1 July 1636. He removed to Woburn, Massachusetts, before 1642, 
and lived there the remainder of bis life. He married, before 1633, 
Joanna-, who died in Woburn, Massachusetts, about 1666.‘" 

Children of SamucTand Joanna Richardson: 

i. Samuel, bp. at West Mill, county Herts, England, 3 July 1C33; 
probably d. young. 

(a) New England Historical and Genealogical Register, Vo!. LVII (1003), p.298-99. 
(b) Nov.' England Historical and Genealogical Register, Vol. LVJI (1903), pp. 

299-300; Vol. LXI (1907), p. 91. 
Wyman, Thos. B., Genealogies and Estates of Charlestown, Massachusetts, 

1G39-1818. (1879). Vol. II. p. 610. 
Woburn Record of Births, p. 210. 
Woburn Record of Deaths p. 157. 
Savage, Jas.. Genealogical Dictionary of Now England, Vol. III. p. 537. 



' 
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11. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

vi. 

vii. 

viii. 

Elizabeth, bp. at West Mill, county Herts, England 22 May 1635; 
d. in Chariest own, Mass., 16 Aug. 16S5; mar. John Mousa , 

Charlesiown. 
Mary, bp. at Charlestown, Mass., 25 Feb. 1637/8; mar. Thomas 

Mousall, of Charlestown. 
John, bp. at Charlestown, Mass., 12 Nov. 1639. 
Hannah, b. in Woburn, Mass., 8 Mar. 1642; d. 8 Apr. 1642. 

Joseph, b. 27 July 1643; mar. Nov. 1666, Hannah Greene. 

o vii Samuel, b. 22 May 1646. 
Stephen, b. 15 Aug. 1619; mar. 2 Jan. 1675, Abigail llyman, 

probably his cousin, as the Wymans came from Vest Mi 1, 
county Herts, and Abigail's grandmother was an Elizabc 
Richardson, perhaps the sister of Stephens fame . 

Thomas, b. 31 Dec. 1651; d. 27 Sept. 1657. 

3 Samuel* Richardson {Samuel) was born in W oburn, Ma^sa* 
chusetts, 22 May 1646, and died there 29 April 1712 aged 66 years. He 
enuseu . __ who died 20 December 16<3. He 

married’ secondly, 30 September 1674, Hannah Kingsley, who was 
.lain bv' the Indians 10 April 1676. He married, thirdly, < November 
1676 Phebe Baldwin, daughter of Henry Baldwin. She was bormn 
Woburn 7 September 1653 and died there 20 October 16/9. He mar- 
ried, fourthly, 8 September 1680, Sarah Hayward, daughter of . amuc 
Hayward. She was born February 16ao/6 and died in ^-oburn, 14 
October 1717, aged 62 years. All of Samuel Richardson s children were 

born in Woburn.(c) 

IX. 

Children of Samuel5 and Martha Richardson: 

i Thomas (twin), b. 5 Nov. 1670; slain by Indians 10 April 1676 

ii. Samuel (twin), b. 5 Nov. 1670; mar. 6 Jan. 1704, Susanna Rich- 

ardson. Issue. 

iii. Martha, b. 20 Dec. 1G73. 

Child of Samuel2 and Hannah (Kingsley) Richardson: 

iv. Hannah, slain by Indians 10 April 1676. 

Child of Samuel* and Phebe (Baldwin) Richardson: 

v. Zachariah, b. 21 Nov. 1677; mar. 14 Feb. 1700 Mehitabel Pernng. 

Children of Samuel* and Sarah (Hayward) Richardson: 

vi. Thomas, b. 18 Aug. 1681; d. 9 Sept. 1681. 

vii. Sarah, b. 20 Aug. 1682. 

viii. Thomas, b. 25 Sept. 1684. 

ix. Ebenezer, b. 15 Mar. 1687. 
x. A son, b. in Aug. 1689; d. 17 Aug. 1689. 

(c) Woburn Record of Hirths, p. 210-211. 
Woburn Record of Marriages. 
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xi. Hannah, b. 11 Aug. 1G90. 

xii. Elcazer, b. 10 Feb. ]693. 

xiii. Jonathan, b. 16 July 1696. 

4. xiv. David, b. 14 Apr. 1700. 

4. David* Richardson {Samuel2 ') was born in Woburn, Massachu¬ 
setts, 14 April 1700 and died in Newton, Massachusetts, 25 July 1770, 
aged 71 (another record says aged 70-—be was in bis 71st year I. lie 
married, first, in Newton, 21 May 1724, Esther Ward, daughter of Ed¬ 
ward and Grace (Lovering) Ward. She was born in Newton 1 March 
1702 and died there 20 February 1725/6. He married, secondly, her 
cousin, Remember Ward, daughter of Jonathan and Abigail (Hall) 
Ward. She was born in Newton about 1705 (the Bible record of her 
granddaughter says 1703) ; she died 7 August 1760, aged 55 years. He 
married, thirdly, 28 January 1762, Abigail Holden, who died 5 August 
1777, aged 54 years. All his children were born in Newton.11' 

Child of David3 and Esther (Ward) Richardson: 

i. Edward, b. 6 Feb. 1725/6; probably d. young. 

Children of David3'and Remember (Ward) Richardson: 

5. 

ii. Jonathan, b. 1 July 1727; d. 28 Feb. 1794; mar. 31 Oct. 1751, Mary 
Woodward. 

iii. Esther, b. 23 July 1729; d. 11 May 1800; mar. 15 Nov. 1750, Elisha 
Fuller. 

iv. David, b. 24 Feb. 1731/32; d. 1 May 1825; mar. 18 Feb. 1755, Mary 
Hall. 

v. Samuel, b. 13 Mar. 1734; d. 25 Dec. 1803; mar. 11 Dec. 17C0, 
Sarah Parker. 

vi. Jeremiah, b. 13 Mar. 1735/6. 

vii. Moses, b. 17 May 1738; d. 20 Oct. 1786; mar. 26 Apr. 1763, Lydia 
Hall. 

viii. Lydia, perhaps a twin of Moses, b. ca. 17 May 1738; mar. 16 Jan. 
1755. Abijah Fuller. (She is not in the Bible record, but is 
given in the Vital Records of Newton, and in Jackson’s History 
of Newton.) 

ix. Aaron, b. 2 Oct. 1740; d. in Apr. 1813, according to the Bible 
Record, but 18 Oct. 1786, according to Newton records; mar., 
Ruth Stingley and had children born at Newton 1766 to 1779. 
Do not confuse with Aaron Richards, who m. Thankful Wis- 
wall 19 Nov. 1778 and had children born at Newton 1780 to 

1798. 
x. Abigail, b. 6 May 1743; d. 7 Dec. 1826; mar. 28 Mar. 1765. Aaron 

Fiske. 

(d) Vital Records of Newton, Massachusetts. 
Jackson. Francis. History of the Early Settlement of Newton, p. 397. 
A transcript of the Bible of Sarah (Richardson) Clough in possession of F.. A. 

I Burnett. 
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xi. Ebenezer, b. 14 June 1745; mar. 3 May 1770, Esther Hall. 

xii. Elizabeth, b. 18 Sept. 17-18; d. 16 July 1S24; mar. 18 Jan. 1770 
Daniel Richards. 

xiii. Thaddeus, b. 29 May 1750; d. in April, 1819. 

5. Jeremiah4 Richardson {David*, Samuel"') was horn in Newton, 
Massachusetts, 13 March 1735/6 (born 23 March 1736, according to 
his daughter’s Bible) and he died there 9 December 1816 (11 December 
1816, according to the Bible). He was a Deacon in the First Baptist 
Church in Newton Centre. He married, in Newton 7 May 1761 (1 May 
1761, Bible), Dorcas Hall, daughter of Edward and Mary (Miller) Hall. 
She was born in Newton, 28 February 1740/1 and died there 6 May 

J 832, aged 91 years.'0 

Children of Jeremiah1 and Dorcas (Hall) Richardson: 

i Dorcas, b. 23 Feb. 1762; mar. (intentions 19 Feb. 1780), William 
Binford. 

ii. Jeremiah, b. 10 July 1764; d. 31 Mar. 1813. 

iii. Esther, b. 1 Nov. 1766; mar. Cambridge, Mass., 29 May 1788, 
Abel Clough. 

iv. Lucy, b. 24 Mar. 1769; d. 30 Apr. 1822; mar. 13 Nov. 1788, Sil- 
vanus Richards. 

v. Mary, b. 29 May 1771; d. 21 Oct. 1795. 

vi. Sarah, b. 16 Apr. 1774 (1773, Bible); mar. 7 Feb. 1793 Ephraim 
Clough, Jr., of Belchertown. (See Clough Family, No. 5.) 

vii. A child, who d. 26 Sept. 1775 (n. b. this child not recorded in 
Bible, but its death is recorded in the Vital Records of Newton.) 

viii. Polly, b. 20 Nov. 1776 (her birth is not recorded in Newton Vital 
Records.) 

ix. Thomas, b. 15 July 1779; mar. 17 Apr. 1S06, Elizabeth Hall. 

x. Hannah, b. 29 Nov. 1781. 

xi. Samuel, b. 13 Feb. 1783; d. 13 Nov. 1784. 

(e) Vital Records of Newton, Massachusetts. 
Jackson, Francis, History of Uie Early Settlement of Newton, p. 398. 
A transcript of the Bible iccord of Sarah (Richardson) Clouch in the 

possession of E. A. Burnett. 
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RICHARDSON DESCENT 

Thomas Richardson 

-1633 
Katherine Duxford 

-1631 

I 
Samuel Richardson 

1602-1658 
Joanna 

-1666 

1 
Samuel Richardson 

1646-1712 

1- 
David Richardson 

1700-1770 

I- 
Jeremiah Richardson 

1736-1816 

Sarah Hayward 

1656-1717 

Remember "Ward 

1705-1760 

Dorcas Hall 

1741-1832 

Ephraim Clough, Jr.- 

Jonathan Burnett 

1799-1881 

-] 

Sarah Richardson 

1773-1848 

-1 
Sarah Clough 

1808-1884 

i-— 
Ellsworth Solon Burnett- 

1837-1895 

i- 
Edgar Albert Burnett- 

1865- 

I- 
Knox Folsom Burnett- 

1903- 

1- 
Knox Robert Burnett- 

1936- 

Ei.iza Crane 

1839-1916 

Nellie Elmira Folsom 

1861- 

Lela Mae Randall 

1902- 
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THOMPSON 

1. John1 Thompson was an early settler in East Haven, Connecticut, 
where he probably died in 1655, as the inventory of his estate was taken 
in that year. u> He married Dorothy-, who married sec¬ 
ondly, in 1656, Thomas Harrison of Branford, Connecticut, son of 
Richard Harrison, by whom she had other children. She died before 
1666, when Thomas Harrison married his second wife. John Thomp¬ 
son is not to be confused with another John Thompson, who was an 
early settler of New Haven, and does not appear to have been related 
to the Thompson brothers there.<b) 

Children of John1 and Dorothy Thompson: 

2. 

i. Hannah, d. 19 Jan. 1712/3; mar. (1) 26 June 1662 Matthew Moul- 
throp; mar. (2) Samuel Hotchkiss. 

ii. John, d. 13 Feb. 1692/3. 

iii. Mary, d. in Nov. 1714; mar. 27 Dec. 1666 John Cooper. 

iv. Joseph, d. in Wallingford, Conn., about 1703; mar. (1) Mrs. Eliza¬ 
beth (Lathrop) Royce, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth (Scudder) 
Lathrop, and widow of Isaac Royce, by whom she had issue; 
mar. (2) 22 Nov. 1694, Mrs. Mercy (Barnes) Jacobs, dau. of 
Thomas and Mary Barnes, and widow of Bartholomew Jacobs. 

v. Abigail (twin), b. 26 Jan. 1651/2; d. s. p. in 1727; mar. (1) 25 
Nov. 1672 Joseph Alsop, Jr.; mar. (2) Capt. John Miles. 

vi. Rebecca (twin), b. 26 Jan. 1G51/2; mar. (1) 3 Feb. 1669 Daniel 
Thomas of West Haven; mar. (2) about 1703 John Perkins. 

vii. Sarah, b. 39 Apr. 1654; d. 23 Oct. 1716; mar. 24 Nov. 1673 Ailing 
Ball. 

2. John* Thompson (Johnl) was born probably in New Haven, or 
East Haven, Connecticut, and died in New Haven 13 February 1692/3. 
He married, 22 May 1666, Priscilla Powell, daughter of Thomas and 
Priscilla Powell. She was born in New Haven in December 1642, was 
baptized in 1644, and died 18 April 1726 in East Haven. AH their chil¬ 
dren were born in New Haven. In his will of 13 February 1693, pro¬ 
bated in June 1693, lie mentioned his wife, eldest son Samuel, daughter 
Chidsey, and daughter Abigail.10 

(a) New Haven Probate Records. Vol. T. p. 58. 
Jacobus, Donald Lints. Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 

Genealogical Magazine) Vol. VII. pp. 1750-51. 
(b) Jacobus, Donald Lines. Notes on Thompson Families of Connecticut (In New 

England Historical and Genealogical Magazine, Vol. LXVI, pp. 197 + , 
July . 

(c) Jacobus, Donald Lin^s. Ancient Families of New Haven (New Haven 
Genealogical Magazine), Vol. 7. p. 1750-51. 

Jacobus, Donald Lines. Notes on Thompson Families of Connecticut. (In 
New England Historical and Genealogical Register, Vol. G6, p. 197-+-. 
July 1912). 

New Haven Frobate Records. Vol. II, p. 136. 
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Children of John* and Priscilla (Powell) Thompson. 

L John, b. 6 Aug. 1667; d. 25 Sept. 1721; mar. Mercy Mansfield, 
dau. of Moses and Mercy (Glover) Mansfield, by whom he 
had issue. She mar. (2) Nathaniel Bradley, 

ii. A daughter, b. 17 Oct. 1669; d. 27 Oct. 1669. 
iiL Priscilla, b. 7 Aug. 1671; bp. 13 Dec. 1685; d. 1 Jan. 1726; mar. 

Ebenezer Chidsey. (See Chidsey Family No. 2.) 
iv. Samuel, b. 29 Jan 1673/4; d. soon. 
v. Samuel, b. 1 May 1677; d. 25 Dec. 1712; mar. Abigail Potter, darn 

of John and Mary (Hitchcock) Potter by whom she had issue. 
She mar. (2) Thomas Smith. 

vi. Abigail, b. 24 Feb. 1679/80; mar. 8 Sept. 1698 Daniel Collins. 



- 
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THOMPSON DESCENT 

John Thompson 
-1655 

— Dorothy 

i- 
John Thompson 

-1693 

Ebenezer Chidsey 
1665-1726 

William Bradley 
-1727 

Priscilla Powell 
1642-1726 

1 
Priscilla Thompson 

1671-1726 

1 
James Bradi.ey 

1726-1806 

-1 
Elizabeth Chidsey 

1693- 

- Sarah 

Ashabel Skinner 
1750-1829 

— — 
-1 
Rhoda Bradley 

1759-1840 

Lyman Crane 
1806-1875 

— — 
1 

Sarah Skinner 
1802- 

Ellsworth Solon Burnett 
1837-1895 

1- 
Edcak Albert Burnett 

1865- 

1 
Knox Folsom Burnett 

1903- 

1 
Knox RonEnT Burnett — 

1936- 

Eliza Crane 
1839-1916 

Nellie E. Folsom 
1861- 

Lela Randall 
1902- 
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WARD 

1. William1 Ward was born in England and died in Sudbury, 
Massachusetts, in 1687. He bad land granted to him in Sudbury in 
1640, and also acquired land in Marlborough, Massachusetts, lie mar¬ 
ried, first, in England, but the name of this wife has never been found. 
She probably died in England, or very shortly after their arrival in New 
England. He married, secondly, probably just before leaving England, 
Elizabeth -, who died in Sudbury “in the 87th year of her 
age, December the 9lh, in the year of our Lord, 1700.Vl'> 

Children of William1 Ward, by the first wife, born in England: 
. -f: 

2. i. John, 15.'-ca. 1626. 

ii. Joanna, b. ca. 1628; mar. Abraham Williams, by whom she had 
, issue. 

* - 

iii. Obadiah, b. ca. 1632; d. 5 Jan. 1718; mar. Mary-by 
whom he had issue. 

iv. Richard, b. ca. 1635; d. 31 Mar. 1666; mar. Mary Moores. Issue. 

v. Deborah, b. ca. 1637; d. 9 Aug. 1697; mar. John Johnson. Issue. 

Children of William1 and Elizabeth Ward, born in Sudbury: 

vi. Hannah, b. ca. 1639; d. 3 Nov. 1717; mar. Abraham How. Issue. 

vii. Samuel, b. 24 Sept. 1641; d. 15 Nov. 1729; mar. (1) Sarah How; 
mar. (2) Elizabeth Brers. Issue. 

viii. Elizabeth, b. 14 Apr. 1643; d. 26 Apr. 1710; mar. (1) John How; 
mar. (2) Capt. Henry Kerley. Issue. 

ix. Increase, b. 22 Jan. 1645; d. 25 Aug. 1690; mar. Robert Whcelock. 
Issue. 

x. Hopestill, b. 24 Jan. 1617; d. 23 Dec. 1718; mar. Deac. James 
Woods. Issue. 

xi. William, b. 22 Feb. 1649; d. 26 Nov. 1697; mar. Mrs. Hannah 
(Brigham) Eames. Issue. 

xii. Eleazer, b. ca. 1650; slain by Indians 20 Apr. 1676; mar. Hannah 
Rice. Issue. 

xiii. Bcthiah, b. ca. 1658; d. 8 Dec. 1721; mar. Daniel Rice. Issue. 

2. John* Ward (Williain) was born in England about 1626, died 
in Newton, Massachusetts, 2 July 1708, aged 82 years, and was buried 
in the Centre Street Cemetery. He came to New England with his father 
and probably lived first at Sudbury. Later lie settled in Newton, where 
he became a prominent man. He was chosen one of the first board of 
selectmen, 27 August 1679, and sat on that board for nine years. He 
was the town’s first Representative to the General Court, after the organ¬ 
ization of the town, and continued in that office eight years. 11c gradu- 

(a) Martyn. Chns. The William Waul Genealogy (1925). 
Record^ of Littleton, Massachusetts. (1900), p. 483. 
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ally acquired lands in Newton until, by 1701, be owned five hundred 
acres, which he then distributed by deed of gift among his sons. He 
married, about 1650, Hannah Jackson, daughter of Edward and Frances 
Jackson. She was born in England about 1631, and was baptized at 
Whitechapel, London, 1 May 1634. She died in Newton 21 April 1704, 
aged 73 years, and was buried in the Centre Street Cemetery. All their 

children were born in Newton/° 

Children of John2 and Hannah (Jackson) Ward: 

i. Hannah, mar. 8 June 1670 Thomas Greenwood. Issue. 

ii. John, b. 26 Jan. 1653; d. young. 
Rebecca, b. 15 June 16oo; d. unmar. 28 Aug. 173.). 

iv! John, b. 8 Mar. 1658; d. 5 June 1727; mar. 30 Nov. 1681, Mary 
Soring. Issue. 

v. Elizabeth, b. 18 June 1660; d. 17 Aug. 1691; mar. 7 May 1679 
Joshua Fuller. 

vi Deborah, b. 19 July 1662; mar. in 1682, John Wythe. 
viL William, b. 19 Nov. 1664; mar. 31 Dec. 1689, Abigail Spring. Issue, 
viii. Richard, b. 15 Nov. 1666; d. 27 Mar. 1739; mar. 15 Dec. 1690 

Thankful Trowbridge. Issue. 
ix. Mercy, b. 27 Jan. 1668; d. 4 June 1685. 
x. Edward, b. 13 Mar. 1671; mar. Grace Lovering. Issue. 
xi. Eleazer, b. 20 Feb. 1672; mar. Deliverance Trowbridge. Issue. 

3. xii. Jonathan, b. 22 Apr. 1674. 
xiii. Joseph, b. 15 Nov. 1677; d. 26 Oct. 1742; mar. Esther Kendrick. 

Issue. 

3. Jonathan* Ward (/o/m2, William') was born in Newton, Massa¬ 
chusetts, 22 April 1674, and died there 16 July 1723, aged 49 years.. He 
married, in Cambridge. Massachusetts, 31 December 1700, Abigail 
Hall, possibly a sister of Andrew Hall, who settled in Newton about 
1695. She married, secondly, 17 May 1*32, John Woodward, and re¬ 
moved with him to Canterbury, Connecticut. All his children were 

born in Newton/0 

Children of Jonathan and Abigail (Hall) Ward: 

i. Ebcnezer, b. 2 Nov. 1701; d. young. 
ii. Thankful, b. 14 Oct. 1702. 
iii. Nehemiah, b. 20 July 1704. .. _ 
iv. Remember, b. 1705; mar. 19 Oct. 1726, as his 2nd wife, David 

Richardson. (See Richardson Family, No. 3.> 
v. Ebenezcr, b. 17 April 1709; mar. 9 Jan. 1727/8 Mary Fisher; 

settled in Hopkinton. Issue. 
vi. Ichabod, b. 14 Sept. 1712. 
vii. Mary, b. 3 Feb. 1714. 

(b) Jackson. Francis. History of the Early Settlement of Newton (1854). pp. 

Vital ""Records of Newton. Massachusetts, to the year 1S50 (1905). passim. 

(c) Jackson, op. cit., p. 430. 
Vital Records of Newton, passim. 
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WARD DESCENT 

William Ward 

-1637 

I 
John Ward 

1626-1703 

I- 
Jonathan Ward 

1674-1823 

David Richardson- 

1700-1770 

1 
Jeremiah Richardson- 

Ephraim Clough, Jr.- 
1771-1824 

Jonathan Burnett - 

1799-1881 

I- 
Ellsworth Solon Burnett- 

1837-1895 

J 
Edgar Alhekt Burnett- 

1865- 

I- 
Knox Folsom Burnett- 

1903- 

r- 
Knox Robert Burnett- 

1936- 

Hannah Jackson 

1631-1701 

Abigail Hall 

-1 
Remember Ward 

1705-1760 

Dorcas Hall 

-T 
Sarah Richardson 

1774-1818 

-1 
Sarah Clough 

1803-1884 

Eliza Crane 

1839-1916 

Nellie Folsom 

1861- 

Lela Randall 
1902- 
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INDEX 

A 

Abbe, Thomas, 10 

Abbot, Asa, 11 
Asenath (Burnett), 11 
James, 11 
Sarah (Bidlack), 11 

Adams, Elizabeth, 56 
Susanna, 6 

Aiton, George, 42 
Iva Belle (Childs), 42 

Alden, Mary (Coaster), 84 
William, 84 

Ailing, Elizabeth (Chidsey) (Brad¬ 
ley), 75, 80 

Sarah, (Chidsey), 79 
Samuel, 79 
Theophilus, 75, 80 

Alsop, Abigail (Thompson), 119 
Joseph, 119 

Ambrose, Francis Emil, 36 
Hilda Erika (-), 36 
Millie Marie, 36 

Antrim, Hannah, 7 
Jane (Batter), 7 
Thomas, 7 

Anway, Justina (or Jessie), 21 

Arch, Mary Jane, 37 

Atkinson, Eleanor, 97 
Hugh, 97 

Augur, Elizabeth (Bradley), 75 
John, 75 
Mary (Gilbert), 75 
Robert, 75 

Averill, Elizabeth, 9, 10, 48, 53, 54, 
93, 99, 107, 110 

Ruth (Bemis), 9, 48 
William, 9, 48 

B 

Babcock, Mary Louise (Burnett), 22 
Susan Clark, 20 
Willard Blanchard, 22 

Baldwin, Angus McDonald, 35 
Artie Naomi, 35, 36 
Hannah, 79 
Henry, 114 
Mary, 63 
Mary (Powell) (Sanford), 111 
Minnie (Maupin), 35 
Nathaniel, 111 
Phebe, 114 

Ball, Ailing, 119 
Elsie M. (Braun), 45 
Howrard J., 34 
Nancy May, 45 
Robert Erwin, 34, 45 
Sarah (Thompson), 119 
Winifred (Burnett), 34 

Bancroft, Betty (Kenk), 35 
Harry, 35 
Phillip, 35 

Barber, Cornelia Lucy, 26, 48, 55, 56 
Francis, 67 
Gideon, 48, 56 
Jacob, 56 
Samuel, 56 
Thomas, 56 
Zimri, 56 

Barker, Alfreda Marie (Johnson), 36 
Adelaide, 36 
Amelia Melissa (Burnett), 17 
Amos Bliss, 24, 36 
Artie Naomi (Baldwin), 35, 36 
Beatrice, 3, 17, 25 
Bernice Millie, 36 
Calvin, 17 
Calvin Burnett, 24, 36 
Charlotte Clough, 17, 24, 25 
Clinton B., 17, 24 
Eleanor Adelaide, 24 
Emma Amelia, 24, 35 
Esther Adelaide (Bliss), 24 
Esther Kennan, 24, 36 
Florence M. (-) (Pierce), 

24 
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Barker (cont’d) 
Gordon Burnett, 36 
Harriet A., 17 
Lcyd Luddington, 24 
Maria (-) (Morris), 24 
Millie Marie (Ambrose), 36 
Nellie Kennan, 17 
Roy Ambrose, 36 
Roy Winfred, 24, 35, 36 

Barlow, Mary, 98 

Barnes, Jane, 69 
Mary (-), 119 
Mercy, 119 
Thomas, 119 

Barrett, Dorcas (Greene), 91 
James, 91 

Bart ell, Cora Grace (Childs), 42, 43 
John Childs, 43 
Norman Ronald, 43 
Ronald Norman, 43 

Bartlett, Lorenzo, 22 
Mary Louise (Burnett), 22 

Bartram, Esther, 106 
Sarah (-), 106 
William, 106 

Bassett, Abigail, 63 

Bates, Thomas, 17 

Batter, Jane, 7 

Beach, Ella Harriet (Burnett), 3, 14, 
19, 20 

Frances (Peer), 30, 31 
Glen H., 20 
Harold Newton, 31 
Henricka Bryant, 19, 20, 30 
Henry N., 19, 20 
Isla Marguerite (Smith), 31 
L. Belle, 20, 30 
Louis Legrand, 20, 29, 30 
Minnie Hunt (Gregory), 29 
Nell, 19, 20, 30 
Newton Burnett, 19, 20, 30, 31 

Bedell, Anne (Runyon), 68 
John, 68 

Beers, Elizabeth, 123 

Belknap, Henry WyckofI, 1, 5, 6, 7, 
8, 9, 11 

Bell, Ruby, 59, 65, 66 

Bellingham, -, 97 

Bemis, Ruth, 9 

Benjamin, Mary, 10 

Bergen, Marian, 34 

Berry, Henry, 84 
Lydia (Clough), 84 

Besemer, Barbara Ellen, 38 
Benjamin Wesley, 37 
Carroll Ann, 38 
Ellsworth Albert, 33 
Ellsworth I., 37, 33 
Helen Eliza (Holden), 37, 38 
Kathryn Jean, 38 
Mary Jane (Arch), 37 

Bidlack, Sarah, 11 

Binfoid, Dorcas (Richardson), 116 
William, 116 

Bird, Elisha, 58, 71 
Joanna, 58, 71, 72, 73 

Bishop, Alice (-), 69 
Damaris, 69, 72 
Richard, 69 

Blackford, Anne (Smalley), 67, 68 
Providence, G7, 68, 70 
Samuel, 67 

Blanchard, Elizabeth (Hills), 97 
John, 97 

Bliss, Esther Adelaide, 24 

Blood, Isabel (Farmer) (Wyman), 91 
John, 91 

Bond, Elizabeth (Jackson) (Pren¬ 
tice), 102 

Jonas, 102 

Booth, Ann Eliza, 16 

Boutcher, Anne, 67 
James, 67 

Bowen, Mary, 84 

Bowman, John, 68 
Providence (Runyon), 68 

Boyce, Joseph, 109 
Mary (Gcdncy) (Potter), 109 
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Boyden, Eliza A., 16 

Boynton, Elizabeth (Jackson), 8 
Hannah (Burnap), 8 
Joshua, 8 
William, 8 

Bradley family, 75, 76 

Bradley, Caleb, 76 
Daniel, 75 
Desire, 76 
Ebenezer, 76 
Elisha, 76 
Elizabeth, 75, 76 
Elizabeth (-), 75 
Elizabeth (Chidsey, 52, 75, 76, 80 
Hepzibah, 76 
Tcaao 75 77 
James, 52, 76, 77, 81, 112, 121 
Joanna, 76 
Joseph, 76 
L. A., 75, 76 
Mabel (Giannis), 76 
Martha, 85 
Mary, 75 
Mehitabel (Hemenway), 75 
Mercy (Mansfield) (Thompson), 

120 
Nathaniel, 120 
Rhoda, 17, 52, 76, 77, 81, 112, 121 
Samuel, 75 
Sarah, 75, 76 
Sarah (-), 52, 76 
Sarah (Robinson), 75 
Sarah (Russell), 76 
William, 52, 75, 76, 77, 80, 81, 112, 

121 

Braun, Elsie M., 45 

Bridges, Sybil Ann, 84 

Brigham, Hannah, 123 
Jedediah, 8 

Bristol, Abigail, 62 
Henry, 62 
Lydia (Brown), C2 

Broadley, Elizabeth, 57 

Brown, Carl Wilson, 41 
Dorothy, 41, 54, 66 
Elizabeth, 85, 106 
John, 7 
Lydia, 62 
Marie (Strahan), 41 

Brown (cont’d) 
Sarah, 7, 53, 54 
Sarah (Burnap), 7 
William, 11 

Browne, Mary (Newhall), 105 
Nicholas, 105 
Thomas, 105 

Buck, Abigail, 63, 66 
James, 63 

Buffmayer, Mary, 42 

Bulkley, Dan, 11 
Phoebe (Burnett), 11 

Bullard, Anne (Burnap), 11 
Isaac, 7 

Burnap family, 5-10 

Burnap, Abigail (Parish), 10 
Abraham, 6 
Alice, 5, 6 
Alice (Cramphome), 5 
Ann, also Anne, 7 
Ann (Miller), also Anne, Annis, 

6,7 
Benjamin, 8, 9, 10, 49, 53, 54, 93, 99, 

106, 107, 110 
Calvin, 10 
Catherine, 10 
Cynthia (Durkee), 10 
Daniel, 8 
David, 9 
Dorcas, 8, 9 
Dorothy, 6, 9 
Dorothy (Kimball), 9 
Edward, 7 
Elizabeth, 8, 9, 10 

• Elizabeth (Averill), 9, 10 
Elizabeth (Cobum), 10 
Elizabeth (Newhall), 8, 10G 
Ellen (Younge), 6 
Esther, 9, 10 
Hannah, 8, 9 
Hannah (Antrim), 7 
Hannah (Chamberlain), 9 
Hannah (Haven), 8 
Isaac, 7, 8 
James, 10, 49, 99 
Joan (Hellam), 6 
Johan, 5, C 
Johanna (Nobbys), 5 
John, 5, G, 7, 8 
Jonathan, 9, 10, 49, 53, 54, 93, 99, 

107, 110 
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Burnap (cont’d) 
Joseph 7, 8 
Luther, 10 
Lydia, 8 
Martha, 9, 10 
Mary, 6, 8, 9 
Mary (Eliot), 6 
Mary (Rice), 8 
Rebecca, 8 
Richard, 7 
Robert, 5, 6, 7, 8, 53, 54 
Ruth, 10 
Samuel, 8 
Sarah, 6, 7, 8, 9 
Sarah (Brown), 7, 8 
Sarah (Chamberlain), 9 

• Sarah (Cheney), 8, 9 
Susanna (Adams), 6 
Tabitha (Eaton), 8 
Thomas, 5, 6, 7, 53, 54 
Thomasin, 5, 6 
William, 10 

Burnett family, 10-46 

Burnett, Addie N. (Holt), 23 
Adeline M., 20, 31 
Albert Gallatin, 14, 18 
Alberta, 18, 28 
Alexander Morgan, 21 
Alice Louise (Harbottle), 13 
Almira (Simmons), 13 
Amanda, 12 
Amanda (Parke), 11, 12 
Amelia F. (Cox), 21 
Amelia Melissa, 14, 16, 17 
Ann Coulin, 39 
Ann (Cooley), 15, 16 
Ann Eliza (Booth), 16 
Ann Marie, 16, 23 
Anna R., 16 
Annie Gertrude (Seymour), 33, 34 
Asa, 12, 15 
Asenath, 11 
Asenath (Mosely), 12, 13 
Asenath (Styles), 12 
Averill, 12, 15, 16 
Barbara, 27 
Benedict, 12, 15 
Benedict Roswell, 15, 23 
Bertel K., 19, 28 
Betsy Anna, 15 
Calvin Tracy, 12, 16 
Calvin V., 1G 
Caroline (Doren), 20 

Burnett (cont’d) 
Carrie Amelia, 18, 25, 37 _ 
Carrie (Jewett), 23 
Celestia Stone, 15, 22 
Celia, 15, 20, 21 
Celia A., 15 
Charles, 15, 23 
Charles Albert, 28, 40, 41 
Charles Cooley, 16 
Charles Hoyt, 29, 42 
Charlotte H. (Stafford), 21 
Chloe, 11 
Chloe Kcnnan, 12, 16 
Chloe (Martin), 10, 11 
Cburilla M. (-), 11 
Clara (Kaycox), 15 
Clara W., 22, 33 
Clarissa, 11, 12 
Clarissa (Kennan), 12 
Clinton Julius, 14, 18, 19, 54, 57, 59, 

66 
Clough Turrill, 19, 29 
Cornelia Asenath, 13 
Daisy Ethel, 16 
David, 11, 12, 13 
David Charles, 41 
David Clinton, 13 
David Moody, 29, 41, 54, 66, 72 
Delinda E. (Silax), 15 
Dorothy, 27, 40 
Dorothy (Brown), 41 
Earle Smead, 21, 31, 32 
Edgar, 15 
Edgar Albert, 1, 18, 26, 27, 48, 53, 

55, 56, 77, 81, 90, 93, 96, 99. 103, 
107, 110, 112, 115, 117, 121, 125 

Edith Anway, 22, 33 
Edward Pay son, 15, 22 
Edward Seymour, 34 
Edwin, 14, 20 
Eleanor Louise, 21, 32 
Elijah Levings, 15, 21 
Elisha Griffin, 13 
Eliza (Boyden), 16 
Eliza Mary (Crane), 17, 18 
Elizabeth, 11 
Elizabeth (Statler), 40, 41 
Ella Harriet, 14, 19, 20 
Ellsworth, 11, 15, 21 
Ellsworth Solon, 14, 17, 18, 48, 5o, 

77, 81, 90, 93, 96, 99, 103, 107, 110, 
112, 117, 121, 125 

Elsie Jane, 29, 41 
Elsie Jane (Moody), 29, 57 
Emeline (Clough), 15 

Emily, 15 
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Burnett (cont’d) 
Etta (Palmer), 28 
Florence, 13 
Frances (Kenny), 19, 57, 59 
Frances Nonna, 22 
Francis E., 19 
Frank, 15 
Fred, 23 
Gay, 20 
George, 12, 14, 15, 20, 23 
George F., 16 
George Pomeroy, 15, 21 
Georgia, 20 
Harriet, 11, 32 
Harriet Jane (Noble), 23 
Harry Albert, 3, 19, 28, 29, 41, 54, 

57, 66, 72 
Helen Claire, 22, 34 
Henry, 12, 15 
James, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 49, 53, 54, 

S3, 99, 107, 110 
James Averill, 16, 23 
James Gilbert, 13 
Jean Frances, 29, 42 
Jessie Eva, 21, 32 
John, 11, 12 
John Preston, 13 
Jonathan, 11, 13, 14, 4S, 49, 53, 54, 

55, 57, 84a, 88, 90, 93, 96, 99, 103, 
107, 310, 117 

Julius Clyde, 18, 28 
Justina (Anway), 21 
Katheryn Eleanor, 32 
Kenneth Hensel, 27, 39 
Knox Folsom, 27, 23, 39, 48, 53, 55, 

56, 77, 81, 90, 93, 96, 99, 103, 107, 
110, 112, 117, 121, 325 

Knox Robert, 39, 55, 56, 77, 81, 90, 
93, 96, 99, 103, 107, 110, 112, 117, 
121, 125 

Laura, 15 
Laura Jerusia, 16 
Laura (Locke), 28 
Leicester, 14 
Lela Mae (Randall), 38, 39 
Lena G., 20 
Lester, 11 
Lillian Ella, 16, 23 
Lois Dollie, 16 
Lora, 11 
I/ora Marian, 34 
Louisa D., 16 
Louise, 23, 35 
Luana Deidemia, 34, 17 
Lymon Crane, 18, 27 
Margaret Lucile, 29, 41, 42 

Burnett (cont’d) 
Marian (Bergen), 34 - 
Marion Evaline (Phelps), 32 
Martha J., 16 
Martha L. (Wisner), 23 
Martha (Spaulding), 14 
Mary, 15 
Mary Alida (Kniskem), 22 
Maiy Bernice (O’Brien), 39 
Mary Elizabeth, 22, 34 
Mary Eveline, 29, 41 
Mary (Levings), 15 
Mary Louise, 15, 21, 22, 32, 33 
Mary Lydes (Wadsworth), 13 
Mattie A., 20 
May, IS, 20 
Myron K., 19 
Nellie, 16, 24 
Nellie Edna, 23, 34, 35 
Nellie E. (Folsom), 26, 27 
Ophelia (Hendricks), 18 
Pearl (Hensel), 27 
Phillis Marion, 32 
Phoebe, H 
Rex, 23, 34 
Roanna (Smead), 21 
Rosalie Adell, 16 
Rose May, 18 
Roxana Maria (Eaton), 13 
Ruby (Kenny), 19, 59 
Sarah, 18, 27 
Sarah (Clough), 13, 14, 48, 57, Sfa 
Sarah Clough, 14, 38 
Sarah Eve: 21, 31 
Susan Clark (Babcock), 20 
Thelma Irene, 23, 35 
Theodore Weld, 13 
Thomas Clyde, 41 
Urial Mosely, 13 
Vera Louise, 23 
Vein Hobart, 22, 33, 34, 44, 45 
Viola Winifred, 34, 45 
Walter E., 1C 
William, 15, 21 
William Arthur, 16 
Winifred, 23, 34 
Zella, 20 

Burton, Jennings L., 43 
June (Childs), 43 

Eurwcll, Sarah, G3 

Butterfield, Ira H., 59 
Triphena (-), 59 

Button, Lyndon L., 11 
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c 
Campbell, James, 67, 69 

Sarah (Runyon) (Sutton), 67, 69 

Canfield, -, 64 
Zerviah, 63, 66 

Carey, Alberta (Burnett), 28 
E. Earl, 28 
Jack Burnett, 28 
Neal, 28 

Carr, Elizabeth, 9 

Catlin, Desire (Bradley) (Tuttle), 76 
Isaac, (6 

Chadwick, Elizabeth, 98 
John, 98 
Mary (Barlow), 98 

Chalker, Bernice May (Ferguson), 46 
Charles A., 27 
Charles Louis, 39 
Eileen (Smathers), 45, 46 
Eric Louis, 46 
Harold Kyselka, 39, 46 
John Burnett, 39, 45, 46 
Laura (Kyselka), 39 
Louis Burnett, 27, 39 
Mildred Loretta, 27, 39 
Sarah (Burnett), 27 
Terance John, 46 

Chamberlain, Abigail, also Abiel, 9 
Hannah, 9 
Hannah (Hasey), 9 
Jacob, 9 
John, 9 
Rebecca (-) (Cleveland), 

84 
Sarah, 9 
Simon, 84 

Chamberlin, Jason, 84 

Chase, Anna, 55 

Cheney, Joseph, 8 
Rebecca (Robbins), 8 
Sarah, 8 

Chidsey family, 79-80 

Cliidsey, Abigail, 80 
Ann (Thompson), 79 
Caleb, 79 
Daniel, 79 

Chidsey (cont’d) 
Deborah (Goodsell), 80 ' 
Ebenezer, 75, 79, 80, 81, 112, 121 
Elizabeth, 52, 75, 77, 79, S0; 81, 112, 

121 
Elizabeth (-), 79 
Hannah, 79 
Hannah (Dickennan), 79 
Isaac, 80 
James, 80 
John, 79, 80, 81 
Joseph, 79 
Mary, 79 
Mary (Foote), 80 
Mary (Pardee), 80 
Priscilla (Thompson), 75, 79, 120 
Samuel, 80 
Sarah, 79 
Sarah (Hull), 79 

Childs, Cora Grace, 30, 42, 43 
Donald, 30, 43 
Ethel (Ward), 43 
Fred, 30 
Frieda B., 30 
Glenn H., 30, 42 
Harvey, 30, 43 
Iva Belle, 30, 42 
June, 30, 43 
L. Belle (Beach), 30 
Mary (Buffmayer), 42 
Nelson Glenn, 42 
Norma Belle, 42 
Romelia Lourctta (McClain), 43 

Chipman, Frances, 84 

Chollet, Elizabeth Jane (Clay), 84 
. Jonathan Lewis, 84 

Cilley, Martha, 85 

Clark, Hannah (Kee), 84 
Mary (Merean), 84 
Phebe (Fuller), 84 
Ruth, 62 
Sybil Ann (Bridges), 84 
William, 84 
William E., 84 

Clarke, Hannah, 84 
Mary (Bowen), 84 
Rebecca P. (Hull), 84 
Rose, 91, 92, 97, 99 
Samuel, 84 
Thomas, 84 
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Clay, Caroline, 84 
Elizabeth Jane, 84 

Cleaves, Margaret Ann (Hughes), 84 
Nathaniel G., 84 

Clcland, Hannah, 84 

Cleveland, Alason, 11 
Erastus, 87 
Rebecca (-), 84 

Clewly, Elizabeth, 84 

Cliflin, Laura, 84 

Clough family, 85-89 

Clough, Aaron, 86 
Abel, 81, 87, 116 
Amasa, 87 
Amelia Melisa, 83, 89 
Annetta (Ramsdell), 84 
Benjamin, 87 
Benoni, 85 
Bertha, 89 
Caleb, 85 
Cornelius, 85 
Diademia, 88 
Dorcas, 88 
Electa, 88 
Elizabeth, 85 
Elizabeth (Brown), 85 
Elizabeth (Long), 85 
Elizabeth J. (Wallace), 89 
Emeline, 15 
Ephraim, 13, 50, 84, 86, 87, 88, 90, 

96, 103, 116, 117, 125 
Ephraim P., 89 
Esther (Richardson), 84, 87, 116 
Hamilton, 88, 89 
Hannah, 86 
Hannah (-), 85 
Hannah (Guile), 50, 86 
H. W., 87 
James Ephraim, 89 
Jane (-), 85 
John, 85, 90 
Jonathan, 50, 86, 89, 90 
Joseph, 86 
Juliana, 88, 89 
Luana, 88 
Lydia, 84, 86 
Martha, 85 
Martha (Cillcy), 85 
Mary, 85 
Mary (-), 50, 86, 87 
Mary (Guile), 86 

Clough (cont’d) , 
Mary (Washburn), 86 
Mehitabel, 86 
Mercy, 86 
Mercy (Page), 85 
Minnie Pamlia, 89 
Moses, 86 
Obediah, 86 
Oscar, 89 
Sally (Richardson), 84 
Salmon (or Solomon), 88, 89 
Samuel, 85 
Sarah, 13, 14, 48, 5C, 53, 54, 57, 85, 

86, 88, 90, 93, 96, 99, 103, 107, 110, 
117, 125 

Sarah (Richardson), 13, 87, 88, 115, 
116 

Solon H., 89 
Susana (Wilson), 86 
Sybil (Ward), 87 
Tabitha, 86 
Thomas, 84, 85 
Thomas D., 84 
Timothy, 86 
Tryphena (Cowles), 87 

Cluffe, Jo., 53, 85 

Clure, Frances (Chipman), 84 
Joseph, 84 

Coaster, Mary, 84 

Cobb, John, 84 
Lois, 84 
Rebecca (Masters), 84 

Coburn, Abijah, 84 
Elizabeth, 10 
Elizabeth (Durkee), 10 
Lucy, 84 
Sophia (Hastings), S4 
Zebediah, 10 

Codman, Hannah (Park), 84 
Thomas, 84 

Collins, Abigail (Thompson), 120 
Daniel, 120 

Conlin, Sybil, 39 

Cook, Frances (Wheeler), 91 
Mary, 91 
Richard, 91 

Cooley, Ann, 15 
Dennis, 59 
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Cooper, Daniel, 68 
Grace (Runyon), 68 
John, 119 
Mary, 79 
Mary (Thompson), 119 
Sarah (Burnap), 7 
Thomas, 7 

Cowan, Harriet Taney, 17, 25 
James Porter Ellis, 17 
Luana Deidemia (Burnett), 17 

Cowles, Tryphena, 87 

Cox, Amelia F., 21. 

Cramphorne, Alice, 5, 6, 53, 54 
.Mary (Burnap), 6 
Daniel, 6 

Crandall, Madelynne, 46 

Crane, Eliza Mary, 17, 48, 53, 77, 81, 
90, 93, 96, 99, 103, 107, 110, 112, 
117, 121, 125 

Jesse, 17, 51 
Lyman, 17, 48, 51, 77, 81, 112, 121 
Mary (Mulford), 51 
Sarah (Skinner), 17 

Curtis, Lewis Clark, 21, 31 
Naida Louise, 31, 44 
Sarah Eve (Burnett), 21, 31 
William B., 31 

Cutter, Sarah, 9 

D 

Dains, Celestia Stone (Burnett), 22 
Frank Burnett, 22, 33 
George C., 22 

Dale, R. E., 3 

Davis, William, 73 

Davison, George, 68 
Rosanna (Runyon), 68 

Dawson, John, 79 
Sarah (Chidsey), 79 

Denison, Mercy, 80 

Devoe, Arthur, 45 
Donna Viola, 45 
Richard, 45 
Viola Winifred (Burnett), 45 

Dexter, Franklin B., 62 

Dickerman, Abraham, 79 
Hannah, 79 
Mary (Cooper), 79 

Dix, Esther, 8 
John, 8 
Lydia (Burnap), 8 
Ralph, 8 

Doane, Gilbert H., 3, 85 

Dobbs, Cora, 38 

Donelson, A. J., 13 
0 

Doolittle,-, 88 
Diademia (Clough), 88 

Douglas, Col.-, 10 

Drake, Elizabeth, 67 

Driver, Ruth, 109 

Dudley, Thomas, 6 

Duke, Jo., 83 

Dunn, Elizabeth, 67 
Elizabeth (Drake), 67 
Esther (Martin), 68 
Elugh, 67 
Martha, 67 
Mary, 68 
Samuel, 68 

Durkee, Andrew, 10 
Cynthia, 10 
Elizabeth, 10 
Mary (Benjamin), 10 

Duxford, Katherine, 113, 117 

E 

Eames, Hannah (Brigham), 123 

Earl family, 73 

Earl, Elizabeth (Williams), 73 
Jane E. (Sutton), 71, 73 
Joseph Benson, 57, 71, 72, <3 
Mary Eveline, 57, 72, 73 
Oliver, 73 

Easley, Chrystclla, 42 
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Eaton, -, 61 
Elizabeth (Bumap), 8 
Elizabeth (Kendall), 8 
Grace, 8 
Jonas, 8 
Jonathan, 8 
Roxana Maria, 13 
Tabitha, 8 

Elderkin, Vine, 10 

Eliot, Mary, 6 

Elliot, John, 101 
Leora, 43 

Elson, Mary (Potter), 109 
Samuel, 109 

Erickson, Anna, 36 

F 

Farmer, Isabel, 91 

Farnsworth, Amelia Melessa 
(Clough) (Hallock), 89 

Farrar, Elizabeth (-), 106 
Susanna, 106 
Thomas, 106 

Farrington, Mary (Newhall), 105 
Matthew, 105 

Ferguson, Bernice May, 40 
Jay Ralph, 35 
Lee Ezra, 24, 35 
Marjorie Jane, 35 
Sylvia (Williams), 24, 35 
Thelma Jean, 35 

Fifield, Abigail, 55 

Fisher, Mary, 124 

Fiske, Aaron, 115 
Abigail (Richardson), 115 

Fitch, Mary, 62, 66 
Ruth (Clark), 62 
Thomas, 62 

Flint, Chloe (Burnett), 11 
Lucy (Martin), 11 ' 
Martin, 11 
Samuel, 11 

Folsom, Abraham, 55 
Cornelia Lucy (Barber), 26 
Daniel, 55 
Eli, 48, 55 
Elizabeth Knowles, 26 
John, 55 
Martin Robbins, 26, 48, 55, 56 
Nellie Elmira, 26, 27, 48, 55, 56, 77, 

81, SO, 93, 96, 99, 103, 107, 110, 
^ 112, 117, 121, 125 
Stephen, 55 

Foote, John, 80 
Mary, 80 
Mary (-), 80 

Forbes, Mary, 76 

Ford, Abigail (Woodward), 10 
Abraham, 10 
Dyer, 10 
Esther (Burnap), 10 

Fosdick, Ann (Shapleigh), 106 
John, 106 
Sarah, 106 

Fox, David, 95 
Mary (Hayward), 95 

Frieheit, Allen Frederick, 45 
Ruth Lois (Hill), 45 

French, J. H., 87 

Fuller, Abijah, 115 
Elisha, 115 
Elizabeth (Ward), 124 
Esther (Richardson), 115 
Joseph, 102 
Joshua, 124 
Lydia (Jackson), 102 
Lydia (Richardson), 115 
Phebe, 81 

G 

Flanders, Jacob, 86 Gallatin,-, 14 
Mercy (Clough), 86 
Sarah, 105 Garfield, Lois (Cobb), 84 
Stephen, 105 Thomas, 84 
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Garoute, Francis Everett, 40 
Irene (-), 40 
James Arthur, 40 
Mary Virginia, 40 

Gay, Rebecca, 106 

Gearhart, Nell (Beach), 3, 30 
Waller S., 30 

Gedney, John, 109 
Mary, 109 
Sarah (-), 109 

Gilbert, Mary, 75 

Gillet, Phebe (Terrill), 63 
William, 63 

Gilliland, Harriet Taney (Cowan), 25 
Lewis F., 25 
Maxwell Campbell, 37 
Maxwell Porter, 25, 36, 37 
Zella M. (Hunt), 36, 37 

Gilman, Mari’- (Clark), 55 

Glover, Mercy, 120 

Goodsell, Deborah, 80 
Sarah (Hemenway), 80 
Thomas, 80 

Grafton,-, 88 

Grannis, Hannah (Russell), 76 
Joseph, 76 
Mabel, 76 

Graves, Helen, 16 

Green, Ebenezer, 86 
Eva, 29 
Henry, 86 

Greene family, 91-92 

Greene, Dorcas, 91 
Elizabeth, 91 
Elizabeth (-), 91 
Elizabeth (Upham), 92 
Elizabeth (Wheeler), 91 
Esther (Hassc), 91 
Frances (Wheeler) (Cook), 91 
Hannah, 91, 92, 114 
Henry, 91 
Isabel (Farmer) (Wyman) 

(Blood), 91 
John, 91 
Martha, 91 

Greene (cont’d) 
Mary, 91, 106 
Mary (Cook), 91 
Rebecca, 8, 92, 93, 99, 106, 110 
Rebecca (Hills), 91, 92, 97, 106, 107 
Samuel, 91, 92 
Sarah (Wheeler), 91 
Susana (-), 91 
Thomas, 91, 92, 93, 97, 99, 106 
William, 91 

Greenwood, Hannah (Ward), 124 
Thomas, 12.4 

Gregory, Minnie Hunt, 29 

Griffin, Clarissa (Barnett), 11 
Ebenezer, 11 
Elisha, 11 
Elizabeth (Martin), 11 
Lucy, 11 

Grisson, Buddie, 18, 28 
Hattie C. (Kahlo), 28 
Lionel, 18 
Maude, 18, 27 
Sarah Clough (Burnett), 18 
Victor, 18 
Victor Samuel, 18, 28 

Grossman, Charles Edwin, 27, 40 
Edward M., 18, 27 
Florence Ethel, 27 
Harry Frederick, 27 
Laura Frances, 27, 40 
Lucy (Keinm), 40 
Maude (Grisson), 27 
Richard, 40 

Guile, Ephraim, 86 
Hannah, 50, 86, 90 
Martha (Bradley), 85 
Mary, 86 

Gundlach, Dorothy (Watson), 44 
Mary Louise, 44 
William, 41 

h 

Haicward, Samuel, 83 

Haight, Alice, 33 
W. H., 33 

Hall, Abigail, 103, 124, 125 
Andrew, 124 
Dorcas, 50, 87, 96, 103, 116, 117, 125 



' 
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Hall (cont’d) 
Edward, 50, 116 
Elizabeth, 116 
Elizabeth (Greene), 91 
Esther, 116 
Lydia, 115 
Mary, 115 
Mary (Miller), 50, 116 

Hallock, -, 89 
Amelia Melissa (Clough), 89 

Hammond, Hezekiah, 11 
Mrs. L. K., 87 
Lora (Burnett), 11 
Lucy (Griffin), 11 

Hanham, Leroy, 35 
Thelma (Burnett), 35 

Harbottle, Alice Louise, 13 

Harris, Mrs. William C., 89 

Harrison, Dorothy (--) 
(Thompson), 119 

Richard, 119 
Thomas, 119 

Hasey, Hannah, 9 

Hasse, Esther, 91 

Hastings, Sophia, 84 

Haven, Hannah, 8 
Hannah (Hichins), 8 
John, 8 
Richard, 105 
Susanna (Newhall), 105 

Hayward family, 95 

Hayward, Abigail, 95 
Ann, 95 
Deborah, 95 
Elizabeth, 95 
Elizabeth (-) (Oakes) 

(Sweetser), 95 
Elizabeth (Lee), 95 
Hannah, 95 
Jonathan, 95 
Martha, 95 
Martha (-), 95 
Mary, 95 
Nathaniel, 95 
Richard, 95 
Samuel, 95, 96, 114 
Sarah, 95, 96, 114, 117 

Hayward (cont’d) 
Sarah (Stower), 95 
Susanna (Wilkinson), 95 

Heart, Jonathan, 10 

Heath, Elizabeth (Miller), 6 
Isaac, 6 

Hebbard, Martha (Burnap), 10 
Percy, 10 

Hellam, Joan, 6 
Robert, 6 

Hemenway, John, 75 
Mary (Morris), 75 
Mehitabel, 75 
Sarah, 80 

Hendee, Bathsheba (Lamed), 49 
Elizabeth, 10, 49 
Josiah, 49 

Hendricks, Ophelia, 18 

Hensel, Pearl, 27 

Herbert, Beatrice Louise (Powell), 46 
Francis L., 46 
Ruth Ann, 46 

Hichins, Hannah, 8 

Higgins, John, 75 
Mary (Bradley), 75 

Hill, Adalaide Louise, 35, 45 
Chloe Kennan (Burnett), 12, 16 
David, 12, 16 
Edward Horace, 35, 45 
Emma Amelia (Barker), 35 
Fred Spencer, 16 
Helen (Graves), 16 
Henry', 16 
Janet B., 35 
Lois, (or Hall), 64, 66 
Louise (-), 35 
Mary Eloisc, 16 
Robert Barker, 35 
Ruth Lois, 35, 45 
Sylvia Esther (Raymond), 45 
William, 35 

Hills family, 97-93 

Hills, Abigail, 98 
Abigail (Wheeler), 98 
Anne (-) (Lunt), 97 
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Hills (cont’d) 
Deborah, 98 
Eleanor (Atkinson), 97, 98 
Elizabeth, 97 
Elizabeth (Chadwick), 98 
George, 97, 99 
Gershom, 98 
Hannah, 98 
Hannah (Smith), 97 
Hannah (Smith) (Mellows), 97, 98 
James, 97 
John, 97 
Joseph, 91, 97, 98, 99, 106 
Mary, 97 
Mary (-) (Symonds), 97 
Mehitabcl, 98 
Nathaniel, 98 
Rebecca, 91, 92, 93, 97, 99, 106 
Rose (Clarke), 91, 92 
Samuel, 98 
Sarah, 98 
Steven, 98 
William Sanford, 97 

Hiltbrand, Adelaide Louise (Hill), 45 
Ralph L., 45 

Hine, Abigail, 63 

Hiscock, Dana E., 24 
Edward D., 24 
Lois Dollie (Burnett), 24 
Pearl, 24 
Ray Burnett, 24 
Walter Calvin, 24 

Hitchcock, Abigail, 80 
Daniel, 80 
Mary, 120 
Sarah, 75 

Hoadley, Charles J., 62 

Hobart, Nehemiah, 102 
Sarah (Jackson), 102 

Holcomb, Sarah, 56 

Holden, Abigail, 115 
Alice (Meidell), 37 

Carrie Amelia (Burnett), 25, 37 
Carrie Ann, 37 
Dorothy Alice, 37 
Eugene Davenport, 25, 37 
Ellsworth Burnett, 26 
Helen Eliza, 26, 37, 38 
Helen Louise, 37 
Perry Greeley, 25, 37 

Holt, -, 88 
Addic N., 23 
Dorcas (Clough), 83 

Honeyman, A. VanDoren, 68, 69 

Home,-, 85 
Elizabeth (Clough), 85 

Hotchkiss, Ann (Terrill), 63 
Hannah (Thompson) (Moulthrop), 

119 
Isaac, 63 
Samuel, 119 

Hotten, John Camden, 83 

How, Abraham, 123 
Elizabeth (Ward), 123 
Hannah (Ward), 123 
John, 123 
Sarah, 123 

Howard, Grace, 49 

Howe, Joseph, 9 
Phineas, 9 
Zerviah (Howe), 9 

Hoyt, Charles O., 29 
David W., 85, 86 
Eva (Green), 29 
Lucille, 29 

Hughes, Margaret Ann, 84 

Hull, Hannah (Baldwin), 79 
Hopewell, 67 
Jeremiah, 79 
Mary, 67 
Mary (Martin), 67 
Rebecca P., 84 
Sarah, 79 

Hunt, Zella M., 36, 37 

j 

Jackson family, 101-102 

Jackson, Andrew, 13 
Caleb, 102 
Christopher, 101, 103 
Edward. 101, 102, 103, 124 
Elizabeth, 8, 102 
Elizabeth (Newgate) (Oliver), 101, 

102 
Frances (-), 101, 102, 124 
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Jackson (cont’d) 
Francis, 101, 115, 124 
Hannah, 102, 103, 124, 125 
Israel, 102 
John, 101 
Jonathan, 102 
Joseph,102 
Lydia, 102 
Margaret, 102 
Rebecca, 102 
Ruth, 102 
Sarah, 102 
Sebas, 102 

Jacobs, Bartholomew, 110 
Mercy (Barnes), 119 

Jacobus, Donald Lines, 62, 75, 76, 79, 
111, 119 

Jewett, Carrie, 23 

Johnson, Alfrcda Marie, 36 
Anna (Erickson), 36 
Deborah (Ward), 123 
John, 123 
John August, 36 

Jones, Ann (Burnap), 7 
Cornelius, 7 
David, 7 
Sarah (Burnap), 7 

K 

Kahlo, Hattie C., 28 

Kaycox, Clara, 15 

Kee, Hannah, 84 

Kemm, Lucy, 40 

Kendall, Elizabeth, 8 

Kendrick, Esther, 124 

Kenk, Betty, 35 
Louise (Burnett), 35 
Myrtle, 35 
Stephen, 35 

Kennan, Clarissa, 12 
Sally, 12 
Thomas, 12 

Kennedy, Ophelia (Hendricks) (Bur¬ 
nett), 18 

Thomas, 18 

Kenny family, 59 

Kenny, Alexander, 59 . 
Anna Eliza (Turrill), 57, ZB 
Benjamin, 59 
Chester, 59 
Eli, 59 
Esther, 59 
Frances, 19, 57 
Frances T., 54, 59, 66 
George, 59 
Myron C., 57, 59, 66 
Ruby, 59 
Ruby B., 19 
Samuel Lyrnan, 59 
Tslrni t 5Q 
Triphena (-) (Butterfield), 

59 

Kerley, Elizabeth (Ward), 123 
Henry, 123 

Kimball, Dorothy, 9 
Ebenezer, 9 
Elizabeth (Carr), 9 

King, Arthur Scott, 33 
Elizabeth (Varnum), 44 
Helen (Leonard), 44 
Maragrct Louise, 44 
Mary Louise (Burnett), 33 
Ralph Munson, 33, 34 
Robert Burnett, 33, 44 

Kingsley, Hannah, 114 

Knight, Carlton, 41 
Mary Eveline (Burnett), 41 

Kniskern, Mary Alida, 22 

Knox, Amanda, 48, 55 

Kyselka. Laura, 39 

L 

Lamson, Hannah (Newhall), IOC 
Joseph, 106 

Landers, Claire Bliss, 36 
Esther Kennan (Barker), 36 
John,36 
Mary (-), 36 
William, 36 

Lamed, Bathsheba, 49 



, 
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Lathrop, Elizabeth, 119 
Elizabeth (Scudder), 119 
Samuel, 119 

Lawrence, Patience, 5G 

Layton, Anne (Runyon), GS 
John, 68 

Lee, Elizabeth, 95 

LcFarge, John, 68 
Rachel (Runyon), 68 

Leighton, Elizabeth, 105 
Thomas, 105 

Lenroot, Mrs. Irvin L., 89 

Leonard, Helen, 44 
Nathaniel, 67 

Levings, Mary, 15 

Lindsey, Abigail, 106 

Locke, Elizabeth (Burnap), 9 
James, 9 
Laura, 28 
Sarah (Cutter), 9 

Long, Abiel, 98 
Alice (Short), 98 
Elizabeth, 85 
Hannah, 98 
John, 85 
Robert, 98 

Longley, William, 105 

Loud, Watson, 59 

Lovell, Laura (Clifiin), 84 
Samuel, 84 

Loveiing, Grace, 124 

Luddington, Mary (Foote) (Cliid- 
sey), 80 

Nathaniel, 80 

Lunt, Anne (-)> 9? 
Henry, 97 ’ • 

Lyman, Elizabeth, 59 

M 

McCartney, Otis, 87 

McClain, Romelia Louretta, 43 

McDaniel, Daniel, 69 
Mary (Sutton), 69 

McDonald, Helen Claire (Burnett), 
34 

Maxine Claire, 34 
Wesley Scott, 34 

Mallory, Benjamin E., 40 
Jean Vemelle, 40 
John Tallman, 40 
Laura Frances (Grossman), 40 
Robert Wendlcy, 40 

Manning, Joseph, 70 
Sarali (SuLon), 70 

Mansfield, Mercy, 120 
Mercy (Glover), 120 
Moses, 120 

Marcy, John, 84 
Lucy (Coburn), 84 

Marsh, Mary, 85 

Martin, Chloe, 10, 49, 53, 54, 93, 10«, 

110 
David, 10, 49 
Elizabeth, 11 
Elizabeth (Hendce), 10, 49 
George, 49 
Grace (Howard), 49 
Lucy, 11 
Mary, 67 
Peter, 68 
Sarah (-)> 98 
Zcrviah, 68 

Martyn, Chas., 123 

Masters, Rebecca, 84 

Maupin, Minnie, 35 

Mayer, Clara W. (Burnett), 33 
Edward, 33 
Mrs. Edward, 3 
Justine Burnett, 33 

Mcrean, Mary, 84 

Meidcll, Alice, 37 
Gunvor, 37 
Hedge, 37 

Mellows, Edward, 97 
Hannah (Smith), 97 
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Merrill, -, 85 
Daniel, 85 
Mary (Clough), 85 
Sarah (Clough), 85 

Miles, Abigail (Thompson) (Alsop), 
119 

John, 119 

Miller, -, 88 
Ann, 6, 7, 53, 54 
Electa (Clough), 88 
Elizabeth, 6 
Mary, 50, 116 
Spencer, C 
Thomas, 6, 7 

Mix, Caleb, 79 
Hannah (Chidsey), 79 

Monnette, Orra Eugene, C7, 68 

Moody, Elizabeth (Broadley), 57 
Elsie Jane, 29, 54, 57, 66, 72 
Mary, 55 
Mary Eveline (Earl), 29, 57, 73 
Robert, 57 
Samuel Broadley, 29, 57, 72, 73 

Morris, Maria, (-), 24 
Mary, 75 

Morse, Thomas D., 84 
Dorothy (Burnap), 6 
John 6 
Caroline (Clay), 84 

Moseley, Samuel, 9 

Mosely, Asenath, 12 

Mott, Col. -, 10 

Moulthrop, Hannah (Thompson), 119 
Matthew, 119 

Mousall, John, 114 
Thomas, 114 

Mulford, Mary, 51 

N 
Nelson, William, 67 

Newgate, Elizabeth, 101, 102 
John, 101 

Newhall family, 105, 106 

Newhall, Abigail (Lindsey), 106 
Anthony, 105 
Chas. L., 91, 92, 105, 105, 109 
Daniel, 1C6 
Elisha, 1C6 
Elizabeth, 8, 49, 53, 54, 93, 99, 106, 

107, 110 
Elizabeth (Leighton), 105 
Elizabeth (Potter), 105, 106, 109 
Elizabeth (Symmonds), 105 
Esther (Bartram), 106 
Hannah, 105 
John, 105, 106 
Lydia, 103 
Martha, 1C6 
Mary, 105 
Mary, (-), 105, 106 
Rebecca, 103 
Rebecca (Gay), 106 
Rebecca (Greene), 8, 92, 106 
Samuel, 1C5 
Sarah (Flanders), 105 
Sarah (Fosdick), 100 
Sarah (Sergeant), 105 
Susanna, 105 
Susanna (Farrar), 106 
Thomas, 8, 92, 93, 99, 1C5, 106, 107, 

109, 110 

Newman, Robert, 61 

Nichols, Nellie Edna (Burnett), 34, 
35 

Wylie, 34, 35 

Nobbs, Mrs. Alice, 5 

Nobbys, Johanna, 5, 53, 54 

Noble, Harriet Jane, 23 

o 
Oakes, Elizabeth (-), 95 

Thomas, 65 

O’Brien, Mary Bernice, 39 
Sybil, 39 
W. J., 39 

Oliver, Elizabeth (Newgate), 101 
John, 101 
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P 

Page, Cornelius, 85 
John, 85 
Martha (Clough), 85 
Mary (Marsh), 85 
Mercy, 85, 90 

Paige, Lucius R., 101 

Palmer, Charles H., 28 
Etta, 28 

Pardee, George, 75, 80 
Mary, 80 
Mercy (Denison), 80 
Sarah (Bradley), 75 

Parish, Abigail, 10 

Park, Hannah, 84 

Parke, Amanda, 11 

Parker, Cornelia Asenath (Burnett), 
13 

Ebenezev, 106 
Elizabeth (Brown), 106 
Hannaniah, 106 
James A., 13 
Rebecca (Newhall), 106 
Sarah, 115 

Parks, Jacob, 10 
Ruth (Bumap), 10 

Peer, Frances, 30, 31 

Perkins, Abigail, 55 
John, 119 
Rebecca (Thompson) (Thomas), 

119 

Pcrring, Mehitabel, 114 

Perry, Sarah (Burnap), 6 
Thomas, 6 

Phelps, M. A., 32 
Marion Eveline, 32 
Mary, 56 
Netta Wells (Shelton), 32 

Pierce, Florence M. (-), 24 

Pooler, Louisa, 20 

Porter, -, 87 

Potter family, 109 

Potter, Abigail, 120 
Alice (-) (Weeks), 109 
Benjamin, 109 
Bethiah, 109 
Chas. Edward, 109 
Elizabeth, 105, 106, 107, 109, 110 
Emma (-), 105, 109 
Hannah, 109 
John, 120 
Joseph, 109 
Lydia, 109 
Mary, 109 
Mary (Gedney), 109 
Mary (Hitchcock), 120 
Nicholas, 105, 109, 110 
Robert, 109 
Ruth (Driver), 109 
Samuel, 109 
Sarah, 109 

Powell family, 111 

Powell, Beatrice Louise, 39, 46 
Clifford Wilber, 39, 46 
Doris Ruth, 39 
George Clifford, 39 
Hannah, 111 
Hester, 111 
Louis Alvin, 39 
Madelynne (Crandall), 46 
Martha, 111 
Mary, 111 
Mildred Loretta (Chalker), 39 
Priscilla, 79, 111, 112, 119, 121 
Priscilla (-)» 111* 119 
Thomas, 111, 112, 119 

Premo, Charles Oliver, 33 
Edith Anway (Burnett), 33 
Eleanor A., 33 

Prentice, Elizabeth (Jackson), 102 
John,102 
Rebecca (Jackson), 102 
Thomas, 102 

Prudden, Peter, 61, 02 

R 
Randall, Charles A., 38 

Cora (Dobbs), 38 
Lela Mae, 33, 39, 53, 55, 77, 81, 90, 

93, 96, 99, 103, 107, 110, 112, 117, 
121, 125 

Rawlings, Ann, 5 
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Raymond, Sylvia Esther, 45 

Rcddington, Johan (Bumap), 5, 6 
Thomas, 5, G 

Reynolds, Mildred, 43 

Rice, Bethiah (Ward), 123 
Daniel, 10, 123 
Elizabeth (Belnap), 10 
Elizabeth (Taylor), 10 
Hannah, 123 
Jabez, 10 
John, 8 
Mary, 8 

Richards, Aaron, 115 
Daniel, 116 
Elizabeth (Richardson), 116 
Lucy (Richardson), 116 
Thankful (Wiswall), 115 

Richardson family, 113-116 

Richardson, Aaron, 115 
Abigail, 115 
Abigail (Holden), 115 
Abigail (Wyman), 114 
David, 50, 96, 103, 115, 117, 124, 125 
Dorcas, 116 
Dorcas (Hall), 50, 87, 116 
Ebenezer, 114, 116 
Edward, 115 
Eleazer, 115 
Elizabeth, 113, 114, 1)6 
Elizabeth (Hall), 116 
Esther, 87, 115, 116 
Esther (Hall), 116 
Esther (Ward), 115 
Ezekiel, 113 
Hannah, 114, 115, 116 
Hannah (Greene), 91, 114 
Hannah (Kingsley), 114 
James, 113 
Jeremiah, 50, 87, 96, 103, 115, 116, 

117, 125 
Joanna (-), 91, 113 
John, 113, 114 
Jonathan, 115 
Joseph, 91, 114 
Katherine (Duxford), 113 
Lydia, 115 
Lydia (Hall), 115 
Lucy, 116 
Margaret, 113 
Martha, 114 
Martha (-), 114 

Richardson (cont’d) 
Mary, 114, 116 
Mary (Hall), 115 
Mary (Woodward), 115 
Mehitabel (Perring), 114 
Moses, 115 
Polly, 116 
Remember (Ward), 50, 115, 124 
Ruth (Stingley), 115 
Samuel, 91, 95, 96, 113, 114, 115, 

116, 117 
Sarah, 50, 87, 90, 96, 103, 114, 115, 

110, 111, 125 
Sarah (Hayward), 95, 114 
Sarah (Parker), 115 
Silvanus, 11G 
Stephen, 114 
Thadeus, 116 
Thomas, 113, 114, 116, 117 
Zachariah, 114 

Roach, Hannah (Potter), 109 
William, 109 

Robbins, Elizabeth, 58, 70, 71, 72 
John, 58, 70 
Rebecca, 8 

Roberts, Abraham, 7 
Sarah (Burnap), 7 

Robinson, Jacob, 75 
Sarah, 75 
Sarah (Hitchcock), 75 

Rowland, Olive Barrick, 69, 70, 71 

Royce, Elizabeth (Lathrop), 119 
Isaac, 119 

Runyon family, 67-68 

Runyon, Anne, G7, 68 
Anne (Boutcher), 67 
Anne (VanCourt), 68 
Benjamin, 68 
Elizabeth, 58, 68, 70, 72 
Elizabeth (Trombley), 68 
Grace, 68 
Jane, 67 
Jane (VanCourt), G8 
John, 67, 68 
Joseph, 68 
Martha (-), 67 
Mary, 67 
Mary (Dunn), 68 
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Runyon (cont’d) 
Peter, 67, 68, 70 
Providence, 68 
Providence (Blackford), 6/, 68, 70 
Prudence (Smalley), 68 
Rachel. 68 
Samuel, 68 
Sarah, 67, 68, 70, 71, 72 
Thomas, 67 
Vincent, 67, 68, 69 
Zerviah (Martin), 68 
Richard, 68 
Rosanna, 68 

Russell, Hannah, 76 
Henry, 44 
John, 76 
Mary (Forbes), 7S 
Sarah, 76 

s 
St. John, Albert J., 28 

Buddie (Grisson), 28 

Sanford, Ephraim, 111 
Mary (Powell), 111 

Sargeanl, Joseph, 106 
Mary (Greene), 106 
Sarah, 106 

Savage, Jas., 113 

Sawyer, Dorcas (Bumap), 8 
William, 8 

Scott, Mary, 62 

Scudder, Elizabeth, 119 

Searlc, Philip, 11 

Seymour, Annie Gertrude, 33, 34 
S. A., 33 

Shapleigh, Ann, 106 

Shelton, Netta Wells, 32 

Sherman, Roger, 63 

Shipley, John, 8 

Short, Alice, 98 

Silax, Delinda, E., 15 

Simmons, Almira, 13 

Skecls, Hannah (Terrill), 62 
John, 62 

Skinner, Ashbcl, 17, 52, 76, 77, 81, 
112, 121 

Mar ah (-), 52 
Rhoda (Bradley), 17, 52, <6 
Sarah, 17, 48, 52, 77, 81, 112, 121 

Sleight, A.nna (Sutton), 70 
Hendrick, 70 

Smalley, Anne, 67, 68 
Joshua, 68 
Prudence, 68 

Smathcrs, Eileen, 45, 46 

Smead, Roanna, 21 

Smith, -, 12, 89 
Abigail (Potter) (Thompson), 120 
Adeline M. (Burnett), 31 
Alvin T., 31 
Dorothy (Tschimble), 31 
E. Merrill. 23 
Hannah, 97 

, Isla Marguerite, 31 
. Juliana (Clough), 89 

Lillian Ella (Burnett), 23 
M. Burnett, 31 
Olive (Wines), 23 
Roy, 23 
Stanley T., 31 
Stol, 23 
Thomas, 120 

Soutlnvick, Isaac, 7 
John, 7 
Sarah, 7 
Sarah (Bumap), 7 

Spaulding, Martha, 14 

Spencer, Elizabeth (Burnett), 11 
John, 11 

Spring, Abigail, 124 
Mary, 124 

Stafford, Charlotte H., 21 

Stagg, Wm, 83 

Statler, Elizabeth, 40 
Thomas, 41 

Stebbins, --■» 87 

Stedman, James, 10 

Stillwell, Capt. -— * 
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Stingley, Ruth, 115 

Stower, Amy (-), 95 
Nicholas, 95 
Sarah, 95 

Strahan, Marie, 41 

Stro?ier, Margaret Lucile (Burnett), 
42 

Robert M., 42 

Styles, Asenath, 12 

Sutton family, 69-71 

Sutton, Alice, 69 
Amos, 70, 71 
Anna, 70 
Benjamin, 69 
Catherine, 70 
Damaris (Bishop), 69 
Daniel, 69 
Delilah, 71 
Edward F. H., 69, 70 
Elizabeth, 71 
Elizabeth (Robbins), 53, 70, 71 
Elizabeth (Runyon), 58, 68, 70 
Grace, 71 
Hannah M., 71 
Jane (Barnes), 69 
Jane E., 57, 58, 71, 72, 73 
Joanna (Bird) (Williamson), 58, 

71, 73 
John, 58, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73 
John B., 71 
Jonas, 48, 68, 70, 71, 72 
Jonathan, 70 
Joseph, 69, 70 
Joshua, 70 
Judah, 69 
Levi, 71 
Levi L., 71 
Mary, 69, 71 
Nathan, 58, 70, 71, 72 
Nathan B., 71 
Oakly W, 71 
Peter, 70 
Peter W., 71 
Prudence, 70 
Rachel B., 71 
Richard, 67, 69, 70, 72 
Sarah, 70 
Sarah Isabel, 71 > 
Sarah (Runyon), 67, 69, 70 
Susan (Williamson), 71 
Thomas, 69 

Sutton (cont’d) 
William, 29, 69, 70, 71, 72 
William B., 71 

Sweet, Thomas, 17 

Sweetser, Elizabeth (-) 
(Oakes), 95 

Seth, 95 

Symmonds, Elizabeth, 106 

Symonds, Mary (-), 97 
William, 97 

T 

Talcott, Benjamin, 59 
Elizabeth (Lyman), 59 
Esther, 59 
S. V., 59 

Taylor, Chrystella (Easley), 42 
Daniel Lafayette, 42 
Jean Frances (Burnett), 42 
Neil Easley, 42 

Terrill family, 61-63 

Terrill, Abigail, 02, 63 
Abigail (Bassett), 63 
Abigail (Bristol), 62 
Abigail (Hine), 63 
Abigail (Ufford), 61, 62 
Ann, 63 
Caleb, 63 
Daniel, 62, 63, 66 
Ebenezer, 62 
Eleazer, 62 
Ephraim, 62, 63 
George, 63 
Hannah, 62 
James, 63 
Job, 63 
John, 62, 63 
Joseph, 62 
Mary, 62, 63 
Mary (Baldwin), 63 
Mary (Fitch), 62, 63 
Mary (Scott), 62 
Phcbe, 63 
Roger, 61, 62, 63, 66 
Ruth, 63 
Samuel, 62 
Sarah (Burwell), 63 
Stephen, 63 
Thomas, 62 
Zerviah (Canfield), 63 
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Thomas, Daniel, 119 
Rebecca (Thompson), 119 

Thompson family, 119, 120 

Thompson, Abigail, 119, 120 
Abigail (Potter), 120 
Ann, 79 
Ann (Vicars), 79 
Dorothy (-)» U9 
Elizabeth (Bradley), 76 
Elizabeth (Lathrop) (Royce), 119 
Hannah, 119 
John, 76, 79, 111, 112, 119, 1^0, 121 
Joseph, 119 
Mary, 119 
Mercy (Barnes) (Jacobs), 119 
Mercy (Mansfield), 120 
Priscilla, 75, 79, 81, 120 
Priscilla (Powell), 79, 111, 112, 119, 

120, 121 
Rebecca, 119 
Samuel, 119, 120 
Sarah, 119 

Thurston, Albert L., 32 
Jessie Eva (Burnett), 32 
Philip Burnett, 32 

Tirrill, William, 61 

Tomkins, Betty Louise, 44 
Ida Beth (Watson), 43, 44 
Katherine Louise, 44 
Robert Gale, 44 
Samuel Marshall, 43, 44 

Trembley, Elizabeth, 68 

Trethawav, Edwin H., 34 
Mary Elizabeth (Burnett), 34 

Trowbridge, Deliverance, 124 
Thankful, 124 

Tschimble, Dorothy, 31 

Turrell, St. S., 62 

Turrill family, 63-65 

Turrill, Abigail, C4 
Abigail (Buck), 63 
Amanda, 64 
Ann Eliza, 57, 59, 65, 66 
Anna, 64 
Bebee, 64 
Berenthia, 64 
Clara, C4 

Turrill (cont’d) 
Daniel, 64, 66 
Ebenezer, 63, 64, 66 
James, 59, 63, 64, 65, 66 
Job, 63, 64 
Lois, 64 
Lois (Hill), 64 
Mary, 64 
Rachel, 64 
Royal, 64 
Ruby (Bell), 59, 65 
Sophia, 64 
Temperance (York), 64 
Truman, 64 
Zcrviah, 64 

Tuttle, Desire (Bradley), 76 
Eliphalet, 76 

Tweedy, John, 11 

Tyler, Abigail (Terrill), 62 
Eleanor Louise (Burnett), 32 
William, 62 
William A., 32 

u 

Ufford, Abigail, 61, 66 
Isabel (-), 61 
Thomas, 61 

Upham, Abigail (Hayward), 95 
Elizabeth, 92 
John, 95 
Phineas, 92 

* Ruth (-), 92 

v 

VanCourt, Anne, 68 
Elias, 68 
Jane, 6S 

Vamum, Elizabeth, 44 

Vicars, Ann, 79 

Vinton, Ann (-)» 92 
Hannah (Greene), 92 
John, 92 





BY EDGAR ALBERT BURNETT 147 

W 
Wade, Lydia (Newhall), 106 

Samuel, 106 

Wadsworth, Mary Lydes, 13 

Waite, John, 91, 92, 97 
Mary (Greene), 91 
Mary (Hills), 97 

WTalker, Hannah (Burnap), 9 
Jason, 9 

Wallace, Elizabeth J., 89 

Wrard family, 123, 124 

Ward, Abigail (Hall), 115, 124 
AbigaT (Spring), 124 
Bethiah, 123 
Deborah, 123, 124 
Deliverance (Trowbridge), 124 
Ebenezer, 124 
Edward, 115, 124 
Eleazer, 123, 124 
Elizabeth, 123, 124 
Elizabeth (-), 123 
Elizabeth (Beers), 123 
Esther, 115 
Esther (Kendrick), 124 
Ethel, 43 
Grace (Lovering), 115, 124 
Hannah, 123, 124 
Hannah (Brigham) (Eames), 123 
Hannah (Jackson), 102, 124 
Hannah (Rice), 123 
Hopestill, 123 
Ichabod, 124 
Increase, 123 
Joanna,123 
John, 102, 103, 123, 124, 125 
Jonathan, 103, 115, 124, 125 
Joseph, 124 
Mary, 124 
Mary (-), 123 
Mary (Fisher), 124 
Mary (Moores), 123 
Mary (Spring), 124 
Mercy, 124 
Nehemiah, 124 
Obadiah, 123 
Rebecca, 124 
Remember, 50, 96, 103, 115, 117, 

124, 125 
Richard, 123, 124 
Samuel, 123 

Ward (cont’d) 
Sarah (How), 123 
Sybil, 87 
Thankful, 124 
Thankful (Trowbridge), 124 
William, 123, 125 
Wilson, 43 

Washburn, Joseph, 86 
Mary, 86 

Wratson, Dorothy, 31, 44 
Eldon Lcvings, 31, 43 
Gerald, 31 
Hamilton H., 31 
Ida Beth, 31, 43, 44 
James Malcolm, 43 
John Herold, 31, 43 
Leora (Elliot), 43 
Maude Louise (Westcott), 31 
Mildred (Reynolds), 43 
Michael, 43 
Patricia, 43 

Waugh, Eda, 42 

Weeks, Alice (-), 109 
Thomas, 109 

Weld, Ladivious, 12 

Wellman, Elizabeth (Clewly), 84 
John, 84 

West, Bethiah (Potter), 109 

Westcott, Andrew Jackson, 20, 21 
Celia (Burnett), 20, 2i 
Ellsworth B., 21 
Florian D., 21 
Ida Adela, 21 
Maude Louise, 21, 3i 

WTieeler, Abigail, 58 
David, 93 
Elizabeth, 91 
Frances, 91 
Frances (-), 91 
Isaac, 91 
Sarah, 91 
Sarah (Wise). 98 

Wheelock, Increase (Ward), 123 
Robert, 123 

White, Lovina, 48, 5G 

Whittcredd, Elizabeth (-)» 23 
Tho., 83 
Wm., 83 



■ 
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Wight, Alice, 7 
Anne (Burnap), 7 
John, 7 
Thomas, 7 

Wilcox, Thanks, 56 

Wild, Jo., S3 

Wilkinson, Susanna, 95 

Williams, Abraham, 123 
Elizabeth, 73 
Joanna (Ward), 123 
Leslie, 16 
Mrs. Mary, 3 
Mery Eloise (Hill), 16 
Nellie (Burnett), 24 
Ralph, 24 
Sylvia, 24, 35 

Williamson, Joanna (Bird), 58, 71, 72 

Peter, 71 
Susan, 71 

Wilmot, Mary (Chidsey), 79 
William, 79 

Wilson, Ann Marie (Burnett), 23 

Arthur, 23 
Ella, 23 
Frank, 23 
Hannah (Jackson), 102 

James, 23 
Nathaniel, 102 
Susana, 86 

Wines, Olive, 23 

Wise, Sarah, 93 

Wisner, Martha L., 23 

Wiswall, Thankful, 115 

Woods, Hopestill (Ward), 123 
James, 123 

Woodward, Abigail, 10 
Abigail (Hall) (Ward), 124 
John, 124 
Mary, 115 

Wright, Hannah (Cleland), 84 

John, 84 

Wylly, Samuel, 10 

Wyman, Abigail, 114 
David, 91 
Elizabeth (Richardson), 114 
Isabel (Farmer), 91 
Thos. B., 91, 92, 95, 133 

Wythe, Deborah (Ward), 124 

John, 124 

Y 

Yonge, Ellen, 6 
Thomas, 6 

York, Temperance, 64, 66 
















